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NO. 2 PORTUGUESE BEND ROAD
ROLLING HILLS, CA 90274

(310) 377-1521

FAX (310) 377-7288

AGENDA PLANNING COMMISSION CITY OF ROLLING HILLS
Regular Planning Meeting Tuesday, March 30, 2021 6:30 PM

ADJOURNED REGULAR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING

SUPPLEMENTAL

This meeting is held pursuant to Executive Order N-29-20 issued by Governor Newsom on March
17, 2020. All Planning Commissioners will participate by teleconference.

Public Participation: City Hall will be closed to the public until further notice. A live audio of the
Planning Commission meeting will be available on the City's website (https://www.rolling-
hills.org/PC%20Meeting %20Zoom %20Link.pdf). The meeting agenda is also available on the City's
website (https://www.rolling-hills.org/government/agenda/index.php).

Join Zoom Meeting via
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/99343882035?pwd=MWZXaG9ISWdud3NpajYwY3dFblIFZz09
Meeting ID: 993 4388 2035  Passcode: 647943

Members of the public may submit comments in real time by emailing the City Clerk's office at
cityclerk@cityofrh.net. Your comments will become a part of the official meeting record. You must
provide your full name but do not provide any other personal information (i.e., phone numbers,
addresses, etc) that you do not want to be published.

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

4. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON MINUTES AND ANY ITEM NOT ON THE AGENDA

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
NONE.

6. RESOLUTIONS
NONE.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

PUBLIC HEARINGS ON ITEMS CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS MEETING
NONE.

NEW PUBLIC HEARINGS

8.A. REQUEST FOR SITE PLAN REVIEW FOR GRADING AND TWO WALLS ABOVE
THREE FEET; A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR A DETACHED MIXED-USE
STRUCTURE; VARIANCES TO LOCATE THE MIXED-USE STRUCTURE
PARTIALLY IN THE FRONT YARD AREA AND TO ALLOW A WALL ALONG THE
DRIVEWAY INTO THE FRONT YARD AND A WALL BEHIND THEA PROPOSED
MIXED-USE STRUCTURE TO EXCEED FIVE FEET ON A DEVELOPED LOT
LOCATED AT 24 CINCHRING ROAD. THE PROJECT HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO
BE EXEMPT FROM CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT PURSUANT
TO SECTION 15303 (NAKAMURA).

RECOMMENDATION: Consider and approve a resolution approving Site Plan
Review, Conditional Use Permit and Variance request.

No 2021-04 Walls, Grading and Mixed Use Structure - Nakamura.docx

24 Cinchring Plans.pdf

SUPPLEMENTAL Brunner response for Planning Commission 3-30-21 v2.pdf
SUPPLEMENTAL No 2021-04 Walls and Mixed Use Structure - Nakamura.docx
SUPPLEMENTAL 24 Cinchring Rd - Stamped Plan Set.pdf

SUPPLEMENTAL 2 No 2021-04 Walls and Mixed Use Structure - Nakamura.docx

NEW BUSINESS
TREES AND VIEWS COMMITTEE ANNUAL ASSIGNMENT.

OLD BUSINESS
NONE.

SCHEDULE FIELD TRIPS
A. 15 UPPER BLACKWATER

ITEMS FROM STAFF
A. FORM 700

ITEMS FROM THE PLANNING COMMISSION

ADJOURNMENT

Next meeting: Field Trip Meeting on APRIL 20, 2021 at 7:30 AM at 15 Upper Blackwater Canyon
Road, Rolling Hills, CA 90274

Notice:

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting
due to your disability, please contact the City Clerk at (310) 377-1521 at least 48 hours prior to the meeting to enable the

City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility and accommodation for your review of this agenda and
attendance at this meeting.

Documents pertaining to an agenda item received after the posting of the agenda are available for review in the City
Clerk's office or at the meeting at which the item will be considered.


https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/rollinghills/56a140c59e684b61c4fb166264c194c70.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/868022/No_2021-04_Walls_and_Mixed_Use_Structure_-_Nakamura.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/868042/24_Cinchring_Plans.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/869227/SUPPLEMENTALBrunner_response_for_Planning_Commission_3-30-21_v2.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/870223/SUPPLEMENTAL_No_2021-04_Walls_and_Mixed_Use_Structure_-_Nakamura.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/870237/24_Cinchring_Rd_-_Stamped_Plan_Set.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/870891/SUPPLEMENTAL_2__No_2021-04_Walls_and_Mixed_Use_Structure_-_Nakamura.pdf

All of the above resolutions and zoning case items have been determined to be categorically exempt pursuant to the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines unless otherwise stated.
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Agenda Item No.: 8.A
Mtg. Date: 03/30/2021

TO: HONORABLE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING
COMMISSION

FROM: MEREDITH ELGUIRA, PLANNING DIRECTOR

THRU: ELAINE JENG P.E., CITY MANAGER

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR SITE PLAN REVIEW FOR GRADING AND TWO

WALLS ABOVE THREE FEET; A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR A
DETACHED MIXED-USE STRUCTURE; VARIANCES TO LOCATE THE
MIXED-USE STRUCTURE PARTIALLY IN THE FRONT YARD AREA
AND TO ALLOW A WALL ALONG THE DRIVEWAY INTO THE FRONT
YARD AND A WALL BEHIND THE PROPOSED MIXED-USE
STRUCTURE TO EXCEED FIVE FEET ON A DEVELOPED LOT
LOCATED AT 24 CINCHRING ROAD. THE PROJECT HAS BEEN
DETERMINED TO BE EXEMPT FROM  CALIFORNIA
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT PURSUANT TO SECTION 15303
(NAKAMURA).

DATE: March 30, 2021

BACKGROUND:

LOCATION AND LOT DESCRIPTION

Zoning and Land Size

The property is zoned RAS-1 and has a net lot area of 73,947 square feet. The lot was developed with a
3,796 square-foot single family residence and a 674 square-foot attached two-car garage. There are two
existing building pads on site with a 10-foot difference in elevation. The existing residence and garage
are located on the upper pad (15,520 square feet) of the property closer to the entrance and the
secondary building pad (4,984 square feet) is on the lower elevation behind the existing residence. The
secondary building pad is the proposed site for the detached mixed-use structure. A stable was located
on the secondary pad before it was demolished and there is existing access from the upper pad to the
lower pad. The existing topography of the entire site limits the buildable area of both pads.

REQUEST AND PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION

Applicant Request

The applicant is proposing to build: a 1,400 square foot mixed-use structure consisting of a 650 square-
foot three-car garage and a 750 square-foot recreation room that will partially encroach into the front
yard; a six-foot high retaining wall integrated into the mixed-use structure; a 20-foot wide primary



driveway and 12-foot wide secondary driveway with retaining walls exceeding three feet in height and
portions of which encroach into the front yard setback; and 390 cubic yards of cut and 390 cubic yards
of fill balanced onsite.

Variances
The applicant is requesting Variances for: the proposed mixed use structure encroaching into the front
yard, a retaining wall projecting into the front yard, and retaining a wall exceeding 5 feet in height.

Site Plan Review
The applicant is requesting a Site Plan Review (SPR) for the proposed 780 cubic yards of grading and
for two retaining walls that exceed three feet in height outside of the setback.

Conditional Use Permit
The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for the proposed 1,400 square-foot mixed
use consisting of a three-car garage and recreation room.

DISCUSSION:

MUNICIPAL CODE COMPLIANCE

Encroachment of Mixed-Use Structure and Retaining Wall into the Front Yard and Retaining
Wall Exceeding 5 Feet

The proposed detached mixed-use encroaches into the front yard exceeding the leading edge line of the
primary structure. Per the Rolling Hill Municipal Code ("Code"), the front yard shall be unoccupied or
unobstructed by any structures, unless provided relief from the from the Code. The front yard is defined
as the area between the edge of the easement to the nearest line of the primary building. In addition to
the mixed-use encroachment, portions of one of the retaining walls, supporting the main and secondary
driveway, exceed the maximum three feet allowable height and encroach into the front yard and
portions of the other retaining wall exceed the maximum allowable wall height of 5 feet.

The topography of the site limits the buildable size of the secondary pad making it difficult to keep the
mixed use structure and one of the retaining walls outside of the front yard. comply with the required
setback. Moving the detached mixed-use north or west could result in more grading and further
alterations to the natural terrain of the site. It could also result in higher and longer retaining walls if the
pad is further expanded. The partial encroachment of the mixed-use in the front yard is the least
impactful to the site's topography and adjacent neighbors.

Additionally, the existing primary driveway needs to be widened to 20-feet to comply with the Fire
Department's access requirements. Due to the requirements to widen access to the site and to the garage,
portions of one of the retaining walls must project into the front yard area and portions of the other
retaining wall must exceed the maximum allowed height of 5 feet to retain the slope. The retaining wall
is needed to support and stabilize the driveway and vehicular back-up areas. The widening of the
driveway is required for the applicant's safety as well as first responders during and emergency. The
encroachment of the mixed use structure and retaining wall into the front yard and the allowance of a
wall in excess of 5 feet require Variances. The applicant is also proposing to the landscape the front of
the wall to help improve aesthetics.

Two Walls Above 3 Feet and Grading

The proposed mixed-use is located on an existing pad that is currently accessed from the main pad. In
order to provide vehicular access to the garage, a driveway will need to be constructed and a vehicular
back up area will need to be created to meet the Building Code and Fire Department requirements. The



proposed driveway widening and pad expansion require retaining walls that will exceed the maximum
height of three feet. As mentioned earlier, the topography of the site makes it unavoidable to have
retaining walls that vary in height ranging from a few inches to six feet. Fortunately, this height
variation allows for some visual relief from having one monolithic four-foot wall supporting the
driveways and mixed use structure. The applicant is also proposing to the landscape the front of the
walls to help improve its aesthetics.

The applicant is also proposing 780 cubic yards of grading that will be balanced on site. The proposed
location of the mixed-use was developed with a stable. The area is fairly flat and is accessible by foot.
In order to make the pad buildable, additional grading will need to occur to expand the pad to
accommodate the 1,400 square foot mixed-use and vehicular turnaround area. The additional grading
will increase the disturbance on the lot by 2.6%. The total distburance of the lot will remain under 408,
the maximum allowable. The proposed reuse of the secondary pad minimizes the amount of grading and
prevents further alteration of the natural terrain. The proposed site is consistent with the goals of the
general plan to maintain the City's natural topography and minimize grading. The proposed
improvements consisting of walls exceeding three feet outside of the setback requirements and grading
require Site Plan Review approval.

Mixed-Use Structure

The applicant is proposing a detached 1,400 square foot mixed-use structure that contains a three-car
garage and recreation room. A garage is required by the Municipal Code for every residential
development in the City. The existing attached garage originally attached to the residence is to be
converted to habitable space as part of the house renovation and the applicant must provide a garage
replacement on site. Applicants initially proposed adding an attached garage to the proposed house
renovation, however, the RHCA Architectural Review Board denied the Applicants' request.

Applicants are also proposing to attach a recreation room to the proposed garage in the mixed use
structure. Many residential development in the City consists of mixed uses structures on site. Applicants
are proposing an amenity enjoyed by many residents in the City. The proposed structure is 1,400 square
feet and has a maximum height of 13.5 feet. The scale and massing of the structure is consistent with
the neighborhood character. The mixed use structure is setback and low in profile. Lastly, it will
partially be screened by the existing topography further reducing its visual impact.

Environmental Review

The proposed project has been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and is
categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Section 15304 (Minor Alterations to
Land) of the CEQA Guidelines, which exempts minor alterations in the condition of land, including but
not limited to grading on land with a slope of less than 10 percent. The grading taking place on the
property is on land with a slope of less than 10 percent to account for the mixed use structure and
widening of the driveway to 20 feet which requires two walls. The proposed project has been
determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and is categorically exempt from the
provisions of CEQA pursuant to Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures)
of the CEQA Guidelines, which exempts accessory structures including garages, carports, patios,
swimming pools, and fences. The mixed use structure will consist of a two car garage and recreation
room and qualifies as new construction of small structures. Further the two walls one of which is a 4
foot high by 140 feet long wall and the second of which is a 6 foot high by 64 foot long wall similarly
qualify as construction of small structures. These walls are necessary for purposes of construction of the
mixed use structure and widening of the driveway.



Public Participation

A public hearing field trip to the site was conducted on March 16, 2021 at 7:30 AM.

A call was received from Ms. Diane Montaldo asking about the scope of the project and date of the
public meeting.

A call was received from Dr. Brunner asking for information about the project.

17.38.050 - Required Variance findings.

In granting a variance, the Commission (and Council on appeal) must make the following findings:

A. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property
that do not apply generally to other properties in the same vicinity and zone;

B. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial property rights
possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and zone but which is denied the property in
question;

C. That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity;

D. That in granting the variance, the spirit and intent of this title will be observed;

E. That the variance does not grant special privilege to the applicant;

F. That the variance is consistent with the portions of the County of Los Angeles Hazardous Waste
Management Plan relating to siting and siting criteria for hazardous waste facilities; and

G. That the variance request is consistent with the general plan of the City of Rolling Hills.

17.46.050 - Required Site Plan Review findings.

A. The Commission shall be required to make findings in acting to approve, conditionally approve, or
deny a site plan review application.

B. No project which requires site plan review approval shall be approved by the Commission, or by the
City Council on appeal, unless the following findings can be made:

1. The project complies with and is consistent with the goals and policies of the general plan and all
requirements of the zoning ordinance;

2. The project substantially preserves the natural and undeveloped state of the lot by minimizing
building coverage. Lot coverage requirements are regarded as maximums, and the actual amount of lot
coverage permitted depends upon the existing buildable area of the lot;

3. The project is harmonious in scale and mass with the site, the natural terrain and surrounding
residences;

4. The project preserves and integrates into the site design, to the greatest extent possible, existing
topographic features of the site, including surrounding native vegetation, mature trees, drainage courses
and land forms (such as hillsides and knolls);

5. Grading has been designed to follow natural contours of the site and to minimize the amount of
grading required to create the building area;

6. Grading will not modify existing drainage channels nor redirect drainage flow, unless such flow is
redirected into an existing drainage course;

7. The project preserves surrounding native vegetation and mature trees and supplements these
elements with drought-tolerant landscaping which is compatible with and enhances the rural character
of the community, and landscaping provides a buffer or transition area between private and public
areas;

8. The project is sensitive and not detrimental to the convenient and safe movement of pedestrians and
vehicles; and

9. The project conforms to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act.



C. If all of the above findings cannot be made with regard to the proposed project, or cannot be made
even with changes to the project through project conditions imposed by City staff and/or the Planning
Commission, the site plan review application shall be denied.

17.42.050 - Basis for approval or denial of Conditional Use Permit.

The Commission (and Council on appeal), in acting to approve a conditional use permit application,
may impose conditions as are reasonably necessary to ensure the project is consistent with the General
Plan, compatible with surrounding land use, and meets the provisions and intent of this title. In making
such a determination, the hearing body shall find that the proposed use is in general accord with the
following principles and standards:

A. That the proposed conditional use is consistent with the General Plan;

B. That the nature, condition and development of adjacent uses, buildings and structures have been
considered, and that the use will not adversely affect or be materially detrimental to these adjacent uses,
building or structures;

C. That the site for the proposed conditional use is of adequate size and shape to accommodate the use
and buildings proposed;

D. That the proposed conditional use complies with all applicable development standards of the zone
district;

E. That the proposed use is consistent with the portions of the Los Angeles County Hazardous Waste
Management Plan relating to siting and siting criteria for hazardous waste facilities;

F. That the proposed conditional use observes the spirit and intent of this title.

FISCAL IMPACT:
None.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve Resolution No. 2021-04 of the Planning Commission of the City of Rolling Hills granting
approval for a Site Plan Review for 780 cubic yards of grading and retaining walls above three feet
outside of the setback; a Conditional Use Permit for a detached mixed-use structure; and Variances to
locate a four-foot high retaining wall and a detached mixed-use partially in the front yard area and to
allow a six-foot high retaining wall in the mixed-use structure.

ATTACHMENTS:

No 2021-04 Walls, Grading and Mixed Use Structure - Nakamura.docx

24 Cinchring Plans.pdf

SUPPLEMENTAL Brunner response for Planning Commission 3-30-21 v2.pdf
SUPPLEMENTAL No 2021-04 Walls and Mixed Use Structure - Nakamura.docx
SUPPLEMENTAL 24 Cinchring Rd - Stamped Plan Set.pdf

SUPPLEMENTAL 2 No 2021-04 Walls and Mixed Use Structure - Nakamura.docx


https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/868022/No_2021-04_Walls_and_Mixed_Use_Structure_-_Nakamura.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/868042/24_Cinchring_Plans.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/869227/SUPPLEMENTALBrunner_response_for_Planning_Commission_3-30-21_v2.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/870223/SUPPLEMENTAL_No_2021-04_Walls_and_Mixed_Use_Structure_-_Nakamura.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/870237/24_Cinchring_Rd_-_Stamped_Plan_Set.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/870891/SUPPLEMENTAL_2__No_2021-04_Walls_and_Mixed_Use_Structure_-_Nakamura.pdf

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-04

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
ROLLING HILLS GRANTING APPROVAL FOR SITE PLAN REVIEW
FOR GRADING AND RETAINING WALLS ABOVE THREE FEET; A
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR A DETACHED MIXED-USE
STRUCTURE; VARIANCES TO LOCATE THE MIXED-USE
STRUCTURE PARTIALLY IN THE FRONT YARD AREA AND TO
ALLOW A WALL UP TO FOUR FEET HIGH ALONG THE DRIVEWAY
INTO THE FRONT YARD AND A WALL BEHIND THE PROPOSED
MIXED-USE STRUCTURE TO EXCEED FIVE FEET ON A LOT
LOCATED AT 24 CINCHRING ROAD (LOT 18-3-CH), ROLLING HILLS,
CA, (NAKAMURA). PROJECT HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE
EXEMPT FROM CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF ROLLING HILLS DOES HEREBY FIND,
RESOLVE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. An application was duly filed by Mr. and Mrs. Takashi Nakamura
(“Applicants”) with respect to real property located at 24 Cinchring Road (Lot 18-3-CH), Rolling
Hills, requesting a Site Plan Review for grading of 390 cubic yards of cut and 390 cubic yards of
fill and for portions of a driveway retaining wall above three feet high, a Conditional Use Permit
for construction of a 1,400 square foot mixed use structure to contain a 650 square foot garage and
750 square foot recreation room, and Variances to locate the mixed use structure partially in the
front yard area, to construct a four-foot high wall that extends down slope of the driveway into the
front yard, and to construct the rear wall of the mixed use structure over the maximum 5-foot high
limitation.

Section 2. The Planning Commission conducted duly noticed public hearings to
consider the application at its Adjourned Regular Meeting on March 16, 2021 at 7:30 a.m. and at
its Adjourned Regular Meeting on March 30, 2021 at 6:30 p.m. Notice of the public hearings were
published in the Palos Verdes Peninsula Newspaper on March 5, 2021 and March 19, 2021 for the
March 16, 2021 and March 30, 2021 public hearings, respectively. Notice of the public hearings
were also mailed to all residents within 1000 square feet of 24 Cinchring Road on March 4, 2021
and March 18, 2021 for the March 16, 2021 and March 30, 2021 public hearings, respectively.
Agendas were posted at City Hall and on the City website on March 12, 2021 at 4 PM and March
26, 2021 at 4 PM for the March 16, 2021 and March 30, 2021 public hearings. Evidence was
presented by persons interested in affecting said proposal and from members of the City staff and
the Planning Commission at the public hearings. The Applicants and their representative were in
attendance at the public hearings.

Section 3. In or around 1976, a 3,746 square foot residence with a 600 square foot
attached garage was constructed at 24 Cinchring Road pursuant to architectural plans designed by
the architect C. Hovland. The Applicants submitted an application for a major remodel designed
by architect Charles Belak-Berger to reconstruct the single-family dwelling within the existing
footprint and to construct an 850 square foot addition. On December 3, 2019, Applicants flagged
the entire proposed roof line and addition; the City verified the staking conformed with the plans
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underlying the application. That same day, the City notified in writing by regular mail the owners
of property located within one thousand feet of the exterior property line of 24 Cinchring Road of
the proposed project. On December 16, 2019, the City received an objection from the property
owners of the property located at 26 Cinchring Road. The City did not receive any other objections
to the proposed plan. Accordingly, the project qualified for administrative review and did not
warrant review by the Planning Commission. On December 30, 2020, City staff administratively
approved the application for the residential remodel. With the conversion of the attached two-car
garage to living space, Applicants must construct a two-car garage elsewhere on the property.

Section 4. The proposed project has been determined not to have a significant effect
on the environment and is categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Section
15304 (Minor Alterations to Land) of the CEQA Guidelines, which exempts minor alterations in
the condition of land, including but not limited to grading on land with a slope of less than 10
percent. The grading taking place on the property is on land with a slope of less than 10 percent to
account for the mixed use structure and widening of the driveway to 20 feet which requires two
walls. The proposed project has been determined not to have a significant effect on the
environment and is categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Section 15303
(New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of the CEQA Guidelines, which exempts
accessory structures including garages, carports, patios, swimming pools, and fences. The mixed
use structure will consist of a three car garage and recreation room and qualifies as new
construction of small structures. Further the retaining walls ranging from a few inches up to six
feet in height (one wall has two 4-foot high sections totaling approximately 140 linear feet and
another is six feet high totaling 64 linear feet) qualify as construction of small structures. These
walls are necessary for purposes of construction of the mixed use structure and widening of the
driveway.

Section 4. There exists a 50-foot Flood Hazard Area along the southern property line
and a 40-foot Flood Hazard Area along the northern property line of subject property. Any
construction or grading in these Flood Hazard Areas must be reviewed and approved by the by the
Building and Safety Department and any other appropriate agency.

Section 5. The Rolling Hills Municipal Code requires Site Plan Review for a project
that proposes grading pursuant to RHMC Section 17.46.020(A)(1) and walls over three feet high
under RHMC Section 17.16.190(F). The project proposes grading of 390 cubic yards of cut and
390 cubic yards of fill and two walls one of which is up to four feet high in two sections totaling
approximately 140 feet long and the second of which is six feet high by approximately 64 feet
long. The Planning Commission makes the following findings:

A The project complies with and is consistent with the goals and policies of the general plan
and all requirements of the zoning ordinance.

The grading is necessary for the widening of the main driveway to meet Fire Code access
requirements and to access the mixed use structure, including garage required by the Municipal
Code. The Fire Code requires a 20-foot driveway, clear of any horizontal or vertical obstructions,
to accommodate the width and height of a fire truck and its equipment. Grading for the secondary
driveway is required to access the required garage that will serve the existing residence. Due to
the current topography of the lot, a retaining wall ranging from a few inches high to a maximum
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of four feet high by approximately 140-feet long will be needed to support and stabilize the
proposed cut and fill for the proposed driveways. A six-foot high by approximately 64-foot long
wall is also needed to retain the soil behind the mixed use structure but will not be visible from
any other property. To minimize grading and maximize preservation of the existing terrain, the
proposed mixed-use will be built partially into the hillside in the front yard. The six-foot high by
64-foot long wall will retain the cut portion of the hillside. Variances to locate the mixed use
structure partially in the front yard and to construct a section of a four-foot high wall in the front
yard and the six-foot high by 64-foot long mixed-use retaining wall above the maximum five feet
are the subject of approval in this Resolution.

B. The project substantially preserves the natural and undeveloped state of the lot by
minimizing building coverage. Lot coverage requirements are regarded as maximums, and the
actual amount of lot coverage permitted depends upon the existing buildable area of the lot.

The mixed use structure will be located on existing secondary pad where a previous stable
was located. Using an existing pad minimizes potential lot disturbance resulting from grading for
the proposed mixed-use structure. The pad expansion will be kept to a minimum by not exceeding
the required vehicular access requirements. The maximum heights of walls are necessary to
stabilize and support the proposed driveways and vehicular access in front of the garage.

C. The project is harmonious in scale and mass with the site, the natural terrain and
surrounding residences. The proposed development, as conditioned, is harmonious in scale and
mass with the site. The proposed project is located out of sight of the street and will be visible to
one neighbor, and is consistent with the scale of the neighborhood when compared to properties
in the vicinity.

The site is currently developed with a single family residence and the area surrounding the
residence has been graded in the past to accommodate a pool and stable that have been demolished.
The grading will increase lot disturbance by less than 3%. Disturbance to the existing terrain will
be kept at a minimal by not exceeding code requirements. The grading serves the construction of
the mixed use structure and related driveways. The proposed mixed use is 1,400 square feet with
a maximum height of 13.5 feet and is located on a lower pad than the primary residence and is
tucked into the hillside. The mixed-use is low in profile, and the massing is partially screened by
the hillside from the adjacent neighbors. The front facade of the mixed-use structure will be seen
from the adjacent land conservancy site and trail but is minimally visible from public view due to
being setback from the edge of slope. The walls are necessary to stabilize and support the proposed
driveways and vehicular access in front of the garage and will also be screened by landscaping to
minimize visual impact and improve aesthetics.

D. The project preserves and integrates into the site design, to the greatest extent
possible, existing topographic features of the site, including surrounding native vegetation, mature
trees, drainage courses and land forms (such as hillsides and knolls).

The site is already developed with a single family residence and has been graded to
accommodate a pool and stable that have been demolished. The location of the mixed-use structure
minimizes lot disturbance by using an existing pad that previously accommodated a stable and will
require minimal grubbing and clearing of the site. The mixed-use structure will be tucked into the
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hillside to minimize expansion of the secondary building pad and thus, minimize alteration to the
existing terrain. In addition, the project will be conditioned to use native vegetation that will blend
in with the surrounding area while complying with the Fire Department’s Fuel Modification
requirements. The walls will be screened by native vegetation to minimize its visual impact.

E. Grading has been designed to follow natural contours of the site and to minimize
the amount of grading required to create the building area.

The location of the mixed use was previously graded to accommodate a stable and access
to the stable. The majority of the grading is required to meet emergency access and access to the
required garage. The location of the mixed use structure and required retaining walls have been
designed to minimize disturbance to the natural terrain of the site.

F. Grading will not modify existing drainage channels nor redirect drainage flow,
unless such flow is redirected into an existing drainage course.

The location of the mixed use was previously graded to accommodate a stable and access
to the stable. The majority of the grading is required to meet emergency access and access to the
required garage. The grading will incorporate water catchment systems to minimize impact to the
hillside. Majority of the site will remain permeable and undisturbed to allow water to penetrate
naturally into the ground. The walls support the location of the mixed use structure and vehicular
access to minimize the amount of grading and redirect drainage flow into an existing drainage
course.

G. The project preserves surrounding native vegetation and mature trees and
supplements these elements with drought-tolerant landscaping which is compatible with and
enhances the rural character of the community, and landscaping provides a buffer or transition area
between private and public areas.

The location of the mixed-use structure minimizes lot disturbance by using an existing pad
that previously accommodated a stable and will require minimal grubbing and clearing of the site.
No mature trees will be eliminated as a result of the project. The project will incorporate
landscaping that has been approved by the Fire Department in conformance with its fire fuel
modification standards. The project also incorporates landscaping and planting in front of the
retaining walls to minimize their visual impact.

H. The project is sensitive and not detrimental to the convenient and safe movement
of pedestrians and vehicles.

The project will not change the on- and off-site circulation patterns. The location of the
mixed use structure uses existing access that previously provided access to a stable. The access
will be improved to accommodate vehicular access to the required garage. The primary access to
the site will remain in the same location and will be widened to 20 feet to accommodate emergency
fire vehicles. The retaining walls will help guide drivers and pedestrians to different uses located
on the site.

l. The project conforms to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality
Act. The project has been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and is
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categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Section 15304 (Minor Alterations
to Land) of the CEQA Guidelines, which exempts minor alterations in the condition of land,
including but not limited to grading on land with a slope of less than 10 percent. The grading taking
place on the property is on land with a slope of less than 10 percent to account for the mixed use
structure and widening of the driveway to 20 feet which requires two walls. The project has been
determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and is categorically exempt from
the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures) of the CEQA Guidelines, which exempts accessory structures including garages,
carports, patios, swimming pools, and fences. The mixed use structure and two walls one, of which
has two sections up to 4 feet high totaling 140 feet long and the second of which is a 6 feet high
by 64 feet long, similarly qualify as construction of small structures.

Section 6. The Rolling Hills Municipal Code require a Conditional Use Permit for a
project a mixed use structure pursuant to RHMC Section 17.16.040(A)(3) subject to certain
conditions pursuant to RHMC Section 17.16.210(A)(6). The project proposes to construct a new
mixed use structure consisting of a 650 square foot detached garage and 750 square foot recreation
room. The Planning Commission makes the following findings:

A That the proposed conditional use (a mixed use structure) is consistent with the
General Plan. The mixed use structure consisting of a 650 square foot detached garage and 750
square foot recreation room is consistent with similar uses in the community and is a permitted use
with a CUP. Although the mixed use structure requires a variance to allow it in the front yard, the
positioning of the mixed use structure will be located where a previous stable was located.
Therefore, it will not change the existing configuration of the structures on the lot and will
minimize the amount of disturbance on the lot. Further, adequate area remains on the property to
construct a stable and corral in the future. Lastly, the proposed structure is tucked into the hillside
at a lower pad elevation than the existing residence thus, it is partially screened by the natural
terrain of the site and additional landscaping will minimize visual impact from public view.

B. That the nature, condition and development of adjacent uses, buildings and
structures have been considered, and that the use will not adversely affect or be materially
detrimental to these adjacent uses, building or structures. The mixed use structure will be on a
lower pad than the residence and is almost 200 feet from nearby residences so that the structure
will not impact the privacy of surrounding neighbors. Due to the existing development, location,
and configuration of the residence, the Applicants are limited in where a garage could be
constructed. Due to the location of the existing driveway, it is impossible to construct a garage on
the other side of the residence. In addition, the proposed size and height of the mixed use structure
blends in with the scale of the existing development in the neighborhood. The proposed grading
required to construct the mixed-use is minimized by locating the structure on a previously graded
pad and with existing access to the pad.

C. That the site for the proposed conditional use is of adequate size and shape to
accommodate the use and buildings proposed. The mixed use structure is located on the existing
secondary building pad, which is at a lower elevation than the primary building pad. Although the
secondary pad will need to be expanded to accommodate the required vehicle turning radius in
front of the garage, it is the only area that will cause the least disturbance to the natural terrain of
the site. Placing the proposed mixed used in another location will result in significant grading of
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the hillside and will most likely require higher retaining walls to support and stabilize the cut and
fill. The current site is already developed with the existing secondary building pad and the existing
access which help minimize grading and allow for shorter walls.

D. That the proposed conditional use complies with all applicable development
standards of the zone district. The mixed use structure complies with all applicable development
standards of the zone district as approved by this Resolution. Although the mixed use structure
requires a variance to allow it in the front yard, the positioning of a majority of the mixed use
structure will be located where a previous stable was located. Therefore, it will not change the
existing configuration of the structures on the lot and will minimize the amount of disturbance on
the lot. The proposed location was previously used for a stable and access to the stable. Thus, the
project causes minimal impact to the previously disturbed site. Even with the additional grading,
the project complies with the code requirement as to disturbance on the lot.

E. That the proposed use is consistent with the portions of the Los Angeles County
Hazardous Waste Management Plan relating to siting and siting criteria for hazardous waste
facilities because the project site is not listed on the current State of California Hazardous Waste
and Substances Sites List.

F. That the proposed conditional use observes the spirit and intent of this title. The
zoning code requires a minimum of a two-car garage. The construction of the mixed use structure
allows the Applicants the ability to meet this requirement. Construction of the mixed use structure
in the front yard, allows the Applicants to minimize the amount of grading on the lot. Even with
the construction of the mixed use structure, there is sufficient set aside area on the property for a
future stable and corral. Allowing the mixed-use would allow the applicant the same rights to
amenities enjoyed by other residents in the community.

Section 7. The Rolling Hills Municipal Code requires a Variance for a mixed use
structure that projects into the front yard pursuant to RHMC Sections 17.16.210(A)(6) and
17.12.250, for a wall that projects into the front yard pursuant to RHMC Section 17.16.190(F), and
for a wall that exceeds five feet in height pursuant to RHMC Section 17.16.190(F). The project
proposes to locate a mixed use structure partially in front yard area, to construct a wall that extends
down slope of the driveway into the front yard, and to construct a wall over the maximum 5 foot
limitation along the mixed use structure. The Planning Commission makes the following findings:

A. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable
to the property that do not apply generally to other properties in the same vicinity and zone. The
lot is unique in that it is a landlocked lot and takes access over another property. It does not front
any street. The existence of two Flood Hazard Areas on the property, one along the front (50 feet
in depth) and one along the rear (40 feet in depth) dictate the determination of the setbacks.

The mixed use structure exceeds the leading edge of the house and thus requires a variance.
The proposed location of the mixed use is the most viable location in that it will cause the least
amount of grading and disturbance on site. The proposed location is where a previous stable was
located. The location of the mixed use structure will preserve nearly all of the existing open space
of the property and afford space for a future stable and corral. The existing pad has existing access
that will be widened to meet vehicular access requirements. Due to the widening of the driveway
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to accommodate Fire Department access and vehicular access to the garage, retaining walls will
be needed to stabilize and support the proposed cut and fill. To accommodate the location of the
mixed use structure and widening of the driveway to meet code requirements, one retaining wall
requires projection into the front yard while the other retaining wall requires height above 5 feet.
The walls be screened with landscaping to minimize visual impact to surrounding properties, the
trail, and land conservancy site. The six-foot high walls will be located behind the mixed-use and
will not be seen.

B. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial
property rights possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and zone but which is denied the
property in question;

The mixed use structure location is the most viable location because it is currently a graded
pad with existing access to the site. The mixed-use location will help preserve the natural terrain
of the rest of the site. Relocating the mixed-use at a different location will cause significant grading
due to the natural topography of the site and will result in higher retaining walls and could
potentially cause drainage flow to change. The current location minimizes the heights of the
retaining walls from a few inches to six feet, with the highest points being hidden from view behind
the mixed-use structure. The location of the mixed use structure and location and height of the
retaining walls are necessary to protect the undeveloped portion of the property while allowing the
Applicants to meet code requirements relating to the two-car garage and 20 foot wide driveway.

C. That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity;

The location of the mixed-use structure in the front yard and into the hillside will protect
the undeveloped portion of the property and will minimize disturbance on site, which provides
benefits to other nearby properties. The retaining walls allow proper access to the mixed use
structure and widening of the driveway. The widening of the driveway to allow proper Fire
Department access in the event of an emergency which will benefit the site and surrounding sites.
The retaining walls will be screened and will not have any adverse impacts to public welfare or
cause injury to the other properties or improvements within the vicinity. The mixed use structure
and retaining walls will be constructed according to the Building Code.

D. That in granting the variance, the spirit and intent of this title will be observed,;

The granting of relief from the code will allow the applicant to enjoy the same rights
enjoyed by other residents in the community. Many of the development in the City have approved
mixed-use structures. The garage is required by code to serve the existing residence. In order to
construct the mixed-use structure, Fire and Building Code compliant driveways are needed. To
meet these code requirements, Applicants must construct a wall that projects into the front yard
and a wall that exceeds 5 feet. To minimize visual impact of the walls, Applicants will landscape
the front of the walls to help improve aesthetics.

E. That the variance does not grant special privilege to the applicant;

The location of the mixed use structure and location of the wall in the front yard and the
height of the wall above 5 feet allow Applicants to enjoy the same rights as other residents of the
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community. The mixed-use structure consisting of a three-car garage and recreation room are
amenities that many residents in the community have on their properties. The two-car garage is a
required by code. The only viable place to have the garage/mixed-use is the proposed location.
The proposed location results in the least disturbance to the site while allowing other required uses
(i.e., the stable and corral) to occur in the future. The retaining walls are necessary to build the
mixed-use structure and to allow access to emergency responders. The natural topography limit
the buildable area on site and the use of the secondary pad allows for minimal disturbance that will
preserve the natural terrain of the site.

F. That the variance is consistent with the portions of the County of Los Angeles
Hazardous Waste Management Plan relating to siting and siting criteria for hazardous waste
facilities because the project site is not listed on the current State of California Hazardous Waste
and Substances Sites List.

G. That the variance request is consistent with the general plan of the City of Rolling
Hills.

The mixed-use structure and required retaining walls comply with the vision of the general
plan. The mixed use structure and walls preserve the rural character of the City. The mixed-use
structure is 1,400 square feet and 13.5 feet in height. The mass and scale of the structure are
consistent with the neighborhood character. Being tucked into the hillside on a lower pad provide
screening from adjacent properties. The retaining walls are required to allow fire access to the
site and vehicular access to the proposed garage. One retaining wall will project into the front
yard and ranges from a few inches to 4 feet high. The second retaining wall ranges from a few
inches to a maximum six feet high. The highest portions of the mixed-use retaining wall will not
be visible because it will be located behind the mixed-use. The visible portions of the walls will
be screened with landscaping. The location of the mixed use will cause the least disturbance to
the natural terrain thus preserving the natural grade and drainage in the area.

Section 8. Based upon the foregoing findings of this Resolution, the Planning
Commission hereby approves the Site Plan Review for grading of 390 cubic yards of cut and 390
cubic yards of fill and retaining walls one of which has two sections that are 4 feet high totaling
approximately 140 linear feet and the second of which is a 6-foot high by approximately 64 foot
long wall, a Conditional Use Permit for construction of a 1,400 square foot mixed use structure to
contain a 650 square-foot garage and 750 square-foot recreation room, and Variances to locate the
mixed use structure partially in front yard area, to construct a four-foot high wall that extends down
slope of the driveway into the front yard, and to construct a retaining wall over the maximum 5-
foot limitation as part of the mixed use structure subject to the following conditions:

A The Site Plan, CUP and Variances approvals shall expire within two years from the
effective date of approval if grading or construction has not commenced within two years of the
approval as defined in RHMC 88 17.46.080, 17.42.070, 17.38.070, respectively, unless otherwise
extended pursuant to the requirements of those code sections.

B. If any condition of this Resolution is violated, the entitlement granted by this
Resolution shall be suspended and the privileges granted hereunder shall lapse and upon receipt of
written notice from the City, all construction work being performed on the subject property shall
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immediately cease, other than work determined by the City Manager or his/her designee required
to cure the violation. The suspension and stop work order will be lifted once the Applicants cures
the violation to the satisfaction of the City Manager or his/her designee. In the event that the
Applicant disputes the City Manager or his/her designee’s determination that a violation exists or
disputes how the violation must be cured, the Applicant may request a hearing before the City
Council. The hearing shall be scheduled at the next regular meeting of the City Council for which
the agenda has not yet been posted; the Applicant shall be provided written notice of the hearing.
The stop work order shall remain in effect during the pendency of the hearing. The City Council
shall make a determination as to whether a violation of this Resolution has occurred. If the Council
determines that a violation has not occurred or has been cured by the time of the hearing, the
Council will lift the suspension and the stop work order. If the Council determines that a violation
has occurred and has not yet been cured, the Council shall provide the Applicant with a deadline
to cure the violation; no construction work shall be performed on the property until and unless the
violation is cured by the deadline, other than work designated by the Council to accomplish the
cure. If the violation is not cured by the deadline, the Council may either extend the deadline at
the Applicant’s request or schedule a hearing for the revocation of the entitlements granted by this
Resolution pursuant to RHMC Chapter 17.58.

C. All requirements of the Building Code and the Zoning Ordinance including outdoor
lighting requirements, roofing material requirements, stable and corral area set aside requirements
and all other requirements of the zone in which the subject property is located must be complied
with, unless otherwise set forth in this approval.

D. The project shall be developed and maintained in substantial conformance with the
Site Plan on file in the City Planning Department dated March 4, 2021 or as may be further
amended and approved by the Los Angeles County Building Department, the City’s Community
Services and Planning Director, or Planning Commission pursuant to Section 17.38.065,
17.42.065, and 17.46.070.

E. The mixed-use structure shall not exceed 1,400 square feet as measured from the
outside walls, and may contain a not to exceed 650 square foot garage and not to exceed 750 square
foot recreation room. The mixed-use structure may not exceed 13.5 feet in height, and is further
subject to the following conditions:

a. Vehicular access to the mixed-use structure shall not occur within an easement or
within twenty-five feet of the side or rear lot line. The vehicular access, past the
main residential access, shall be a minimum of 12 feet wide with roughened surface
for equestrian passage, and a not to exceed 3 foot retaining wall and a 3 foot railing
or three-rail fence along the south side of the driveway.

b. That portion of the structure designed or intended to be used for a garage, shall be
separated by an interior common wall from the portion of the structure used as a
recreational use. The interior common wall shall be constructed in the same manner
as found in attached townhouse construction. No access from the interior of the
portion used for a garage to the interior of the portion used for the other use shall
be permitted;
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C. For the portion of the structure intended to be used as a garage, there shall be no
sleeping quarters, occupancy or tenancy, kitchen or kitchen facilities in any portion
of the detached mixed-use structure. However, the following may be allowed in the
recreation room: a sink, microwave, hot plate and under a counter refrigerator.

d. Where the garage or the recreation room as specified on the approved plan is
converted to another use, or if the proportions of any approved use is changed
without required approvals, the permit granting the mixed use structure may be
revoked, pursuant to Chapter 17.58, and the structure shall be removed at the cost
of the property owner.

e. If any conditions of the permit are violated, or if any law, statute or ordinance is
violated, the permit may be revoked and the privileges granted by the permit shall
lapse, provided that the Applicants have been given written notice to cease such
violation and have failed to do so for a period of thirty days, and further provided
that the Applicants have been given an opportunity for a hearing.

F. The driveway shall not exceed 20 feet in width. The wall, which will be constructed
along the western portion of the main driveway, shall not exceed 4 feet in height at any one point
and 140 feet long. The wall, which will be constructed as part of the mixed-use, shall not exceed
6 feet in height at any one point and 64 feet long. If required by the Building and Safety
Department, a rail or other type of fence may be constructed on top of the retaining wall for safety
of cars and pedestrians. In addition to County Building and Safety, access to the project shall be
reviewed and approved by the Fire Department.

G. There shall be a minimum of 8’3" distance from the outer edge of the recreation
room to the top of the slope, for safe passage to the area of a future stable and corral. The retaining
wall behind the structure shall not exceed 6 feet in height and 64 feet in length.

H. There shall be a minimum of 25-foot back up area from the garage portion of the
mixed-use structure.

l. All utility lines serving the mixed-use structure and the residence shall be placed
underground.

J. Structural lot coverage shall not exceed 8,257 square feet or 11.0% in conformance
with lot coverage limitations of the Zoning Ordinance.

K. Total lot coverage of structures and paved areas shall not exceed 18,767 square feet
or 25.5% in conformance with lot coverage limitations of the Zoning Ordinance.

L. The disturbed area of the lot shall not exceed 28,050 square feet or 37.9%, which
is in conformance with 40% maximum lot disturbance limitations.

M. Residential building pad coverage on the 15,520 square foot building pad shall not
exceed 6,105 square feet or 39.3%. The coverage on the 4,984 square foot garage/stable building
pad shall not exceed 1,850 square feet or 37.4%, which includes the future stable.

65277.00021\33806589.1

18



N. Grading for this project shall not exceed 390 cubic yards of cut and 390 cubic yards
of fill and shall be balanced on site.

0. The property on which the project is located shall contain a set aside area to provide
an area meeting all standards for a stable, corral with access thereto as is shown on the plan dated
March 4, 2021.

P. 65% of the demolition and construction materials shall be recycled/diverted. Prior
to granting a final inspection, verification to be submitted to staff regarding the amount of
recycled/diverted material and where it was taken on forms provided by the City. The hauling
company shall obtain a hauling permit and pay the applicable fees. The applicant shall apply for a
Construction and Demolition Debris permit if clearing, grubbing and demolition will take place
prior to issuance of the Final Planning Approval.

Q. Throughout the construction process the easterly property line along the driveway
shall be staked and no construction or grading shall take place beyond the property line.

R. No irrigation or drainage device may be located on a property in such a manner as
to contribute to erosion or in any way adversely affect easements, natural drainage course or a trail.
Drainage for this project shall be approved by the Building and Safety Department.

S. All graded areas shall be landscaped. Landscaping shall be designed using native
plants, shrubs and trees. Any new trees and shrubs planned to be planted in conjunction with this
project shall, at maturity, not be higher than the ridge height of the mixed-use structure. No plants
shall be planted, which would result in a hedge like screen.

T. The landscaping shall be subject to the requirements of the City’s Water Efficient
Landscape Ordinance, (Chapter 13.18 of the RHMC), and shall be submitted to the City prior to
obtaining a grading permit. .

U. There exists a 50-foot Flood Hazard Area along the southern property line and a
40-foot Hoed Hazard Area along the northern property line on subject property. No construction,
grading, or any other construction activity may take place in these Flood Hazard Areas unless
approved by the Building and Safety Department and other appropriate agencies. There shall be
no dumping of debris, trees, or any other flatters into the canyons and flood hazard areas.

V. During construction, dust control measures shall be used to stabilize the soil from
wind erosion and reduce dust and objectionable odors generated by construction activities in
accordance with South Coast Air Quality Management District, Los Angeles County and local
ordinances, and engineering practices.

W. During construction, activities shall conform with air quality management district
requirements, stormwater pollution prevention practices, county and local ordinances, and
engineering practices so that people and property are not exposed to undue vehicle trips, noise,
dust, objectionable odors, landslides, mudflows, erosion, or land subsidence.
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X. During construction, to the extent feasible, all parking shall take place on the project
site, but if necessary, any overflow parking may take place within the nearby roadway easements,
without blocking access to and over the common driveway to the residences adjacent thereto.

Y. The Applicants shall be responsible for keeping the common access roadway in
good condition during the entire construction process and shall, at their sole expense, make
necessary repairs to the common access roadway should any damage occur during construction of
their project.

Z. During construction, the Applicants shall be required to schedule and regulate
construction and related traffic noise throughout the day between the hours of 7 AM and 6 PM,
Monday through Saturday only, when construction and mechanical equipment noise is permitted,
S0 as not to interfere with the quiet residential environment of the City of Rolling Hills.

AA. Ifanabove ground drainage design is utilized, it shall be designed in such a manner
as not to cross over any equestrian trails. Any drainage system shall not discharge water onto a
trail, shall incorporate earth tone colors, including in the design of the dissipater and be screened
from any trail and neighbors views to the maximum extent practicable, without impairing the
function of the drain system.

BB.  The contractor shall not use tools that could produce a spark, including for clearing
and grubbing, during red flag warning conditions. Weather conditions can be found at:
http://www.wrh.noaa.gov/lox/main.php?suite=safety&page=hazard_definitions#FIRE. It is
the sole responsibility of the property owner and/or his/her contractor to monitor the red flag
warning conditions. Should a red flag warning be declared and if work is to be conducted on the
property, the contractor shall have readily available fire distinguisher.

CC. The Applicants shall be required to conform with the Regional Water Quality
Control Board and County Public Works Department Best Management Practices (BMP’s)
requirements related to solid waste, drainage, cisterns, and storm water drainage facilities
management and to the City’s Low Impact development Ordinance (LID), if applicable. Further
the Applicants shall be required to conform to the County Health Department requirements for a
septic system.

DD. Prior to finaling of the project an *“as graded” and “as constructed” plans and
certifications, including certifications of ridgelines of the structures, shall be provided to the
Planning Department and the Building Department to ascertain that the completed project is in
compliance with the approved plans. In addition, any modifications made to the project during
construction, shall be depicted on the “as built/as graded” plan and one hardcopy and one electronic
copy shall be submitted to the Planning Department prior to issuance of the Final Certificate of
Occupancy.

EE. The project shall be reviewed and approved by the Rolling Hills Community
Association Architectural Review Committee prior to the issuance of any permits.

FF.  The working drawings submitted to the County Department of Building and Safety
for plan check review shall conform to the development plan described in Condition D.
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GG.  Prior to submittal of final plans to the Building Department for issuance of grading
and/or building permits, the plans for the project shall be submitted to staff for verification that the
final plans are in compliance with the plans approved by the Planning Commission

HH.  Prior to the issuance of building or grading permits, Applicant shall execute an
Affidavit of Acceptance of all conditions of this permit pursuant to Zoning Ordinance, or the
approval shall not be effective. The affidavit shall be recorded together with the Resolution against
the Property. Applicants shall be and remain in compliance with all conditions of this permit.

Il. Prior to finaling of the project an “as graded” and “as constructed” plans and
certifications, including certifications of ridgelines of the structures, shall be provided to the
Planning Department and the Building Department to ascertain that the completed project is in
compliance with the approved plans. In addition, any modifications made to the project during
construction, shall be depicted on the *“as built/as graded” plan.

JJ. The applicant shall comply with the Requirements of the Fire Department for
access, water flow and fire fuel modification prior to issuance of the Building permit.

KK. The conditions of approval enumerated in this Resolution shall be printed on the front
sheet of the development plans and shall be available at the site at all times.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 30TH DAY OF MARCH 2021.

BRAD CHELF, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

ELAINE JENG, ACTING CITY CLERK
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ) 88
CITY OF ROLLING HILLS )

I certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 2021-04 entitled:

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
ROLLING HILLS GRANTING APPROVAL FOR SITE PLAN REVIEW FOR
GRADING AND TWO WALLS ABOVE THREE FEET; A CONDITIONAL
USE PERMIT FOR A DETACHED MIXED-USE STRUCTURE; VARIANCES
TO LOCATE THE MIXED-USE STRUCTURE PARTIALLY IN THE FRONT
YARD AREA AND TO ALLOW A WALL ALONG THE DRIVEWAY AND
BEHIND THE PROPOSED MIXED-USE STRUCTURE TO EXCEED FIVE
FEET ON A LOT LOCATED AT 24 CINCHRING ROAD (LOT 18-3-CH),
ROLLING HILLS, CA, (NAKAMURA). PROJECT HAS BEEN DETERMINED
TO BE EXEMPT FROM CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
PURSUANT TO SECTION 15303 (NEW CONSTRUCTION).

was approved and adopted at an adjourned regular meeting of the Planning Commission on
March 30, 2021 by the following roll call vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

and in compliance with the laws of California was posted at the following:

Administrative Officer

ACTING CITY CLERK
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2. Tha standard retalring wat delals shown on the grading plans are for references cnly. Standard relalring walls ars pizcement and cper epth "3 foel or slopa sl then 21
ot checed undsr, petad or mmau par the Grading PermiL. A saperats retaining wall pert & raquired for af {Section 1078 ofthe County cf Los Angales Buling Code).
44, .Cort the Soll Enginear, stal be
NOTE A frévsi wadis. et " ,: instalztion. (J107.2 of the Loa Angelas County Buding Code.}
sepl g e
- o 5. ots for fine end elevaton. “As-Bul
" ¥ : = rodenta ks 1018
of the Los Angel ng Codo. Ownerls 1o for S .
first evidence of their. for their removal =1 ba 4 e distan the
" by this plan & November 1 thugh Aprl 15 of the falowing beapoead Otrer resduras 1 +pdbeciicrapeteerring
year, sroelon to Oclober per Section J111.3 ofthe Los Angeles: the satistaction of Hirkiiy N factor Gvalant effect
Bufiding Code. A {(Sactian J107.2 of the County of Loa Angeles Bullding Code)
15, nmf.m Responsbil: e Fickd Engincer, the S Engnder, o 9 PLANTING AND IRRIGATION NOTES
af for of the work. n:mnummdmepm-mmﬂymm 4T, with
b ] A mmmnammmmm:’mum
TES grass or
::s:icp:rz:wmmwlmnmwmu Bultding Officlal ut [sust ane warking day in advance of requirad inspections M‘Qﬂ.ﬂm ynier, or m = muﬂdmbn!w Yo byt d“m“p
or| on o8
at following stages of fho work (Section J405.7 ofthe Bulding Code.} groundoover plrks. The plans selectedend i forthe st and cietc.
@ P ) B condikns of the e
S watering, meinde: h.lgh 10 shootral, wlnd piibiy ot frriiein A plant
@®) ingss When th shs ™ v-mx. oot to o, inid Busoe en
banched or othewias pepared for i, 4l shl ot be plsced wror o i :mpem al, (Secion 41103 of the County of Los Mcln Bunilrli Code.)
Wote: Prior o any i ,, and
messures, "] must ba Instafad. . umu ‘Archtedt. Speciic necommandafians mus! corntider salle lnd cifmafic condidons, Inhulbn
«© Rough " ba les and be ra rotardent mﬂm e noeds, ard oliier
s end 0 s Sackin e heen recclvec it and eflective metiod of erosion cantrol. to planting the Bulding
& Fnat When grading has b pleted; all d statlshed, il pror o eatation,
inigaion systems be
e i s e A ES =t an B, Blopes roquined 1o be planted by Section J ofrgation thats
designedto eoverel vortans f th slope. Iieon Iysllm plars stiallbe submitiad and epproved piarto

17. In additon to the inspection required of the Bullding Official for regular grading, reporis end sistements shall be submitled ta
he Buikiing Official In accordanica with Seclions J105 of the Los Angeles County Bullding Code.

18. Unl!s otherwise diraciad by the Bullding Officlal, the Field Engfaeer for projects
eton reports us requied tmder Sactan 105,11 of tha Counly of Los Angelas Buling Cad. These reports, known as
Hﬂpﬂr( of Grading Al_ﬂMﬁls * ehal

1. Biweekly during al tmes when grading of 400 cubic yards ar mane per waek Is cocureng on the site”
2, Monthly, atall other mes, and;
3. Atany time

in wriing by

instalalion. A funclional tes of the systsm may be requined, For
ibs to permil hand watering wil ba eccepiable I such hose bibs are istalled g1 convenisntly accessible Ioe-ﬂons
where a hose no konger than 50 fast is necessary for imigation. 'n" for

ythat beemm

of lmnype of plants celeciad, that planting methods used end the
nol be necessary for the maintenanca of the slaps planting. {Secfion .1110,4 ofthe Cmmydusm;uu Bulding
Code.)

C. Other

b i and Inigation. tis the

wilh olhar agencies while invi
enmpﬁlnnawlh the Countyof Los Angeles Bulhﬁrq

. iled &fier rough grading. Priorto final grading

approval, all required siope planting must be well establshed. {Section J110.7 ofthe County of Los Angates Bufding

Code)

RANCHO
PALOS
VERDES

The following BMPs 85 cullmed (n, but not fmited 1o, the Callforia BMP. Hlnlbom Em; or Calygia Stommwater Qualky
Handbooks (Consturcton S BMP Manual), may apply dmﬂ)- ‘prject {edditlans! meesures may be raquirad

# dsemed Bpproprinte by the Project Enginser or Buiding Off

EROSION CONTROL NON-STGRMWA R MENT
EC1 SCHEDULING NSt /ATION PRACTI ICES
EC2 PRESERVATION OF EXISTING VEGETATION ~ NS2 DEWATER!NG OPERATIONS
EC3 HYORAULIC: CH NS3 PAVING AND GRINDING OFERA“DNS
EC4 HYDROSEEDING NS4 TEMPO! V ETREﬁM CROSSING
ECS SOIL BINDERS NS5 CLEAR Wi
EC5 W MULCH NS6 ILucir CONMEC‘HDNIUISCHARGE
EC7 EOTEXTILES AND MATS NS7 POTABLE WATERARRIGATICN
EC8 'WOOD MULCHING NS58 VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT CLEANING
ECo EARTH DIKES AND DRAINAGE SYSTEMS NS8 VEHICLE AND EQUIFMENT FUELING
EC10 VELOCITY DISSIPATION DEVICES NS10 VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT MAINTENANGE
EC1t SLOPE DRAINS NS11 PILE DRIVING OPERATIONS
EC12 STREAMBANK STABILIZATION NS12
EC13 RESEH NS13 CONCREI'E FINISHIN
EC14 COMPOST BLANKETS NS14 MATERIAL AND EOUIPMENT USE
EC15 §OIL PREPERATIONWROUGHENING NS 15 DEMOLITION ADJACENT TO WATER
EC16 NON-VEGETATED STABILIZATICN NS16 TEMPORARY BATCH PLANTS
SEDIME| ONTROL WASTE MANAGEMENT AND MATERIAL POLLUVON CONTRO'
SE1 SILT FENCE wmi MATERIAI. DELIVERY AND STORAGE
E2 SEDIMENT BASIN wM2 EUAL
SE3 SEDIMENT TRAP wM3 E MANAGEMENT
SE4 CHECK DAM W4 SPILI. PREVENTlON AND CONT'RDL
SE5 FIBER ROLLS WMS SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
SE6 ‘GRAVEL BAG BER! WMB MANAGEMENT
SE7 SWEEPINB AND VACLILIMING wM7 EQNTAMINA'HON BOIL MANAGEMENT
SEd SANDEAG BARRJ WMe CONC! MANAGEMENT
SE9 STRAW BALE BARRII wiue SANITARY SEPTIC WASTE MANAGEMENT
SE10 STORM DRAIN INLET PRDTECI'ION WMo LIQUID WASTE MANAGEMENT
SE1 ACTIVE TREATMENT SYSTEMS N
SEi12 TEMPORARY SILT DIKE EQUIPMENT TRACKING CONTROL
SE13 COMPOST SOCKS 8 BERMS TC1 $TA8 D CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE EXIT
SEW 810 FILTER BAGS TC2 STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ROADWAY
™©™ ENTRANCE/DUTLET TIRE WASH
'WIND EROSION M%L
WE1 WIND ION CONTROL
BACK DRAIN REQLAREMENTS

BACKDRAIN TO CONSIST OF 4" DIA. PERFORATED PVC, SCH. 40, OR SOR-35, MINIMUM 16 PERFORATIONS PER FOOT ON
BOTTOM] OF PIPES. PERFORATED PIPE TO BE ENCLOSED IN 8C.F. PER FOOT l' CRUSHED GRAVEL WRAPPED IN MIRAFI 140N

[
OR EQUIVALENT FILTER FABRIC. OUTLET PIPES SPACED EVERY

100 LATERAL FEET, SOLID FVC, MIN. 2% GRADIENT.

NOTE: IN-GRADING INSPECTIONS MUST BE MADE BY THE CONSULTING GEQLOGIST AND SOILS ENGINEER -MONTHLY
IN-GRADING INSPECTION REPORTS MUST BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE GEOLOGY AND SOLLS SECTION 8Y THE

CONSULTANTS.

BY AFINAL

LOGY REPORT. PROVIDE A FINAL REPORY STATEMENT

BE
~THAT VERIFIES WDNK WAS DONI

REPORT

5 DIVISION FOR

WITH
3318,1). THE FINALREPORT(S} MUST BE SUBMITTED TOTHE
REVIEW AND AFPROVAL.

SUSMP NOTES

(1) Determine and provide the pre and past development pervious and impervious areas created by the

proposed development.

POST DEVELOPMENT

Impervious Areq
Pervious Area

Acres,
Acres,

PRE DEVELOPMENT

Impervious Area 028  Acres,
Pervious Area 1702 Acres,

Percent impervious _._&Q__ x

Percent Pervious

Percent Impervious _m_ %

Percent Pervious . 8548 %

Such Report of Grading Activities® chal :ln.ily!n e Buling O Official What the Field Emhnrlnl inspected the gr-dmg site
and refated actvilies and has found and the bulds
"d' 5 gty "'m"mm:!'ﬂhg '“@"‘:,,'ﬂ,,hm“ tapplabie °m-';'mﬁemﬂ,',’;m“ mm‘:;mﬂ:‘m.m 4. L imigatk designed and maintained struciures, (Title 31, Secbon 6.407.2.1)
I\V!BthlB orfexed to (310) 530-5482. Fallure to provide requined 50. Prior " I . TR N 1t the Water
19, All gradsd afles must hove dovices pr poroval Encrt oo e 55, Goorter 23
per Bection J105.7 of the Los Allnllllmll\w Bm Cada. the deparimeni af Public Worls, Land Dovalwmenl Divislon. (ﬂnﬂ 5. Fl!ml\lNll. Mhm-!td Floor, CA B1803 (526)
458-4821. To obtain Landscape Water Purveyor
20, The grating contmctor shall submit the statamant 10 the grading Inspecior as required by Sectian J105.12ofthe P B-Mnﬂsmoﬁa
Ln:mwu Building Code etthe ecomgiation of rough mdlng
2, spproved before pocupency 2 allowsd per Section 185 of e Los Angeles memwhgm am“mmabynumamnumuedGIvnmhursmsdwﬁym thatthe
Cauny Gulding Code. s avear road requiremants whl be determined pior to the isuanoe
of ll Zona 4 must the Fire Prevention Bureau or tha.
DRAINAGE NOTES tocal Firo Stafion prior o
22 . SITE LOCATION: __24 Cin: Rnld Rollirg Htls. CA 90274
. Roof @ ] e ety Aok, Rl s, A 90214
3. de far 1ge ot s times. GRADING PLAN CHECKNO:
24. A within & storm drain o Private Drain PO No. This Is to certify that tho owner of the subjectproperty Is. Is awere of the Fire Deparlment access requiramants which are
orlnlsdhnﬂms 'n‘ll:flr OminMTONe, . defined in Seclion 902 of Title 32 of the Los Angeles Caunty Code {Fire Cods) and the tollowing standards lssued by
) the Forester and Fire Warden:
26, AY stoma draln work is to be dona by nole 18
:ﬁm J106.11 oflhl County the 1. Standard for P ada ingl Iy (o Way).
AGENCY NOTES 2 Standerds for Access ta A% Bulldings Ofher Than Single-Family Dwalings.
An b Los Angoles } Additional grading or construction Mb!rﬂﬂmﬂl?ﬂmmwmn Forester and Fire Warden (o meet these.
Is required for all wark withi Al work wihin R -‘mmlwmmmh(mma ‘uiaments prior (o Issuance of a buiking permitt.
bl Worke] NS) (CITY of achmea |
| rosangees et o Putic ona (CALTRANS) (CITY Yenom permt. . w e
27. An Los Angeles Flood o
mmmmmumcwmymnc«wmnwmw.y Allworkc i et b -
28 oporsts in Very High F Zoks miitbe the Fira Prevention Burcau or the ADDRESS: __ L —
Jocal Fre Station pdarta enmmenclng workc BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICE (EMP) NOTES
= d L form 1. Every o efminate fram the projoct sla at all imes.
= oy Cap 04 — - 2 be " vis shast fiow,
- Catunia Fish & Gumo Permil N swales, Bros drulns, naturs) drelnags coumsss.of wind.
a0, e afbuk {ocat AGMD s 403 for Fughive 3. Slockples other releted from the sl by
Dust. Informatio: e i com . he forces of wind or water.
GENERAL GEO' { OTES 4. Fuets, oils, solvants, and other
31, Alworkmusibo Tnciaded e s, Spla i i
Mﬂwmummdmaﬂuﬁm P lmaciataty and disposed of I 8 propee mamer. Splls tay not e washad ina the dralnage eyster.
32. G Inspecton 5. Exvsssorwasis any other Eystam.
e Goony 1 So Secton. (5005, Frmont Ave., Abarora- I ooy i
33 > the of the natura! grotnd and the piacement 6 must ba daposited into ©
the fl oy
i and dispersaly
s 12 other matarials may notbe racked from the &ts by vahidls tmfic. The canstniction srirance roadways mst
e m":""'m““mmw':f Lo Lo i ¥om being ceposlied iito the puble way. Au:usnﬂd-pulldmmunhlmlplup
(Sacion 105,15 of tha a6 y Bulking Cade). The fral Imediately and may nol be washed down by ran or ather means.
W " R 8. Any elopas with disksrbed saits or fhind by wind aned waler.
. = "
enginocr, pior to e placing of stee ar concruta, 9. As tho projct owrer or suthorized agent of the cvner, | have read
nacessary watel eroslon, and | eastify
36, @ ted ofthres (3) ply

uiding pads
bottom of faoting.

Print Name:

{Owmer or authorized agent of the twnar)
Slgnaturs:

{Owner or authorized agent of the owner)

@) Anymodifications to the npprwa‘d SUSMP plan must be mubmnﬁd to the permitting District

Office of Bullding and Safety Divislon for appraval.

{3)  Acopy of the approved SUSMP pian mugt be In the passession of a responsible person and

avallable at the slte atall times.

{4} Al structural BMP's shall b

and

(s) Prlorto commencement to any wark wmuln the road Mt—obwny.andlar connection to County

Division, Permit Section, is

storm draln, an
raquired. (626)456-3128.
(8) Prorto

permit from

of dralnage lo a water course, a permii

from both the Califamia Dapamnanl of Fishand Gamn ang U.8. Anmy Corps of Enginesrs

may be required.

The following project information and grading notes as applicable must be on al grading plans.

Vi C|NCHRING ROAD

SITE PLAN,

PROJECT INFORMATION: (Required on Tiie Sheat of all Grading Plans}
(General Informatian)

.

s e v e e

v e

Grading Plan Chetk No_ ep S
Grading Penmit Application No.  GR .
Earthwork Volumes cu 380 oy, M 890 (o)
ver R ] 420/420 (cyy
Export__ 0 . (cy), Export Location A 2
TotwDistrbed e 28,080 BF.x 0,844 AC (acresy
Tolgt Proposed Landscaps Ares____ ~&. 100 Square Faar’
Totet Turf Arsa % (Percent of Total Proposed Landscaping)®
Total Dmught Tolerant Landscaping Area 50 % (Parcent of Tots| Proposed LandscapingF
Pra-Davelopment Impervious arca_ Q283 (Acres)
2 v _DATE _ (hcres)
‘Wasta Discharge woioE__ NA .
& Reuss Plan (RPP 1D}
BNMP C Y.

{Progerty Information]

Property Address___ 24 CINGHRING ROAD (i Exst’)

TrackParcel Map e, 26343 Lot Paroal No. LoT3

Propary Ouner__ TOSHIKO NAKAMURA 5
Nariber__7B67-017-012 .

(Zaning and Reglonal Plannlgq Information)
»  ProperyZoning: .

CINCHRING ROAD

- P
LL' -~ T
[~— 1 e)]
> ™~
Q
o
o
o Y
<€t O
L Z
by
)
ENGINEER'S NOTES
{8} Al work and rrmth'uuuiu:uu,
with the "Si: * Latest
Edition, including Amandments and Supplemerts herelo as promulgated
byAGC. lldA.PWA.lmAnﬂelas County Ordinence No. 2225, Chapter 70
®) Appl béen reviewnd and
npproved by the buliding offilal ‘eddenda, and
Asmendments Ihmom Ihduded by reference. Coples of these reports
are on fle in the
ontalned Hw’lhmuﬂbl'n Towed.
) Clmtrlwmhd the job Bre expectad to prapana their own estimates

[
notify the Clvk Enginesr and tha Bulkding Officiat upon
:'samanyem amissions, or diffarences that affect the cost

with the plans, the solls and

@ s requirad ta
i ‘and the ste priar

{6) Proposed starting dote: TED
mwsedumugﬁondaE‘Tgn
() Estimated quantity of cut; 30 gy

Esiimatod quentity of Bl b‘ﬁ‘
N (F«phnduli-ndpem or payment. Ses nots ¢
ig) The. plpes, conduits, or
mrmmanmwm-mmwumumemv-
neco) ked

r s requined Io teke due precautionery rmmmm prolect
the utfity [ &
ity or Eabiy fr o]
utity lines during the m 01 ‘construsgon.

%) Ths cunemof paiines, pocines. and oihar substruciuras inthe area
nwmm:m-nnmmwummma)
“orking days piof 1o goromsenciy

[0] Mﬂnﬂﬂlmlwqmmﬂoﬂzkﬂulﬂulmhumﬁb’
sways, curb and gutier and building or structure

s Intended Lond Use: §NPEFAMILY RESIDENCE -+ + ! -
fFor Ta. . Snga Famiy ) - o $ =75
o Certf Na R E
o PotPlanNumber PPNo g m"ﬂ:,, f
s CondionalUse Permit CUPNo.__ Exp. Date;, {
e DakTree Parmit Numbsr: OTPNo Exp. Date: LY oy Saionis Wated
. ty District 2 5’ mt:mcw %-.5,
«  Califamis Area: Yes, No Approved Voluma, ) <
. COP. .
*  Fun&Gam, Amvcarpnr&dnumRwlmmwmummmd,mmnkmzAwnnyPem =
Sotdbe = o PROJEGT - %
ote: LOGATION Sty } ]
ADDITIONAL NOTES e
T TreGrading g e - w.‘ o ! ]
diratticn was ‘approvad pla ©fthe CRy Bullding o« i.
Codeor th code.
2 The Y i
wit iy g Al enginear and t‘
recommandetfions were Eicorporatad in tha plan. ‘[
3. TheFiek Englueeres a condiin of risgh grad - ith :
an satat the can refleeling the pad for pracisa
permils and a blua top
Sreliminery Pamizs.
. . " N
5 Swawn d / - €
e re 7
N ! dl d e 1 Incations, and +2 o T ‘r_‘ }
Enginser r mummm‘.‘“ﬁwam ! r .
& d adjacent z % Py
" y b %
® he privatss of dratin: LS VTN m!. .,s’."
e - 2
o S e —— INDEX OF SHEETS
e e bovaronet 1 and e b aparil ety €O  COVER SHEET
10.  Af exisiing remgved prior N
by sma_nnm:, domms Ay Ly eaton. C1° CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
2 o rdper e Engmurm-n m:uwwotm hlﬂng C2 GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
e cons e it gt s et e et o i B, C3 DETAILS & SECTIONS
e wi e spprova Bk Ol o3 9 o e e C4  EROSION CONTROL PLAN
H HYDROLOGY & HYDRAULICS

Revisions  |By
04-02-14
IREVISIONS pua
a
b
0
o &
o
c€s §
oEa 2
05z 3
-§,2§ £
S<ka
SEZEgR
s s R
c8E;
55283
s
0sBED
Mo&3a

** TOSHIKO NAKAMURA

#24 CINCHRING ROAD

ROLLING HILLS, CA 90274

#24 CINCHRING ROAD
.ROLLING HILLS, CA 90274

i|7| ¥ = COVER SHEET

2

23



(Péss vETAL 2 3, - réuowu@ pE —_——— -+ I GENERAL NOTES Revisions By
FLANS $ IRE! T T T ALL SUBMIT A WRI =g
o g e W S(P) ¥ RETAINING WALL “A™ /‘\(E) 'GRADE o \\ s rs) L(s‘“s =TT - 3 UNDER HS um EE‘RFORMEEM{; AOOORTN STAT%ET':{EVAE&'P%WMN“ LH%MK L i

FLOOD HAZARD LNE  m—m——es _\ CONC. MOTORGOURT \/ A i N G RO AD a REQUISREAMNEMRSE g]F THEmuT;YO?JTH#N&CDwE OR OESCRIBING ALL VARIANCES FROM THE APPROVED
- PLAN IREM
_______ ! , HR! ?
EASEMENT LINE )' \ ! 3 C‘NC i 2. THE DESIGN ENGINEER VERIFIES THAT THIS GRADING PLAN WAS PREPARED UNDER MY SUPERVISION N

SETBACK LINE
LIMIT OF GRADING

(E) BULDING FOOTPRINT

(E) DRAIN LINE

(P) BUILDING ADDITION/ REMODEL
(P) RETAINING WALL

(P) DRAINLINE

(P) LANDSCAPING/ PLANTER

(P) CONCRETE HARDSCAPE

(P) FLOW LINE

(P) SWALE

(F) KEY

(P) ROUGHENED PATH

(P) DAYLIGHT LINE

EG EXISTING GRADE
€P EDGE OF PAVEMENT
FF  FINISHED FLOOR
FG FINISHED GRADE
FS FINISHED SURGACE
‘GR  GRATE

NV INVERT

TBR TO BE REMOVED
TC TOP OF CURB

T TOP OF FENCE
TP__TOP QF PLATE

(P) 9" /12 ./ 18" SQUARE CATCH BASIN = -
(P) 4™ / 6~ ATRIUM/AREA DRAINS @

-] 8| R . (E) GRADE
) - Jr e |
190 6 e
—E— SLOPE SETBACK-GARAGE
I:l SCALE: 1" =16 »
. Ve
e Z Ve
e T 1 .
BENCHING DIMENSIONS TO BE
— d VERIFIED BY SOILS ENGINEER
*DIMENSION TO BE KEYWAY—4" MINIMUM INTQ
?Y“SO!LS o8 ﬁ:mﬁg FIRM UNYIELDRNG MATERIAL
CONSTRUGTION.
: BUTTRESS FILL DETAIL -

SCALE: 1" = 16’

™ TOP OF WALL

GRADING QUANTITIES:

CUT. 390 G.Y.

ACTION: 840 C.Y.

e el e Sl

i DIAL TOLL FREE

1-800-227-2600

AT AEAST TWO DAYS
BEFORE YOU 0IG

UNDERGROUND SERMCE ALERT OF SOUTHERN CAUFORMA

_._.-\—-«,, .

iy

CHNICAL NOTES:
IN-GRADING INSPECTIONS MUST BE MADE BY THE GONSULTING GEOLOGIST
AND SOILS ENGINEER. MONTHLY IN-GRADING INSPECTION

REPORTS MUST BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE GEOLOGY AND SOILS
SECTION BY THE CONSULTANTS.

ROUGH GRADING MUST BE APPROVED BY A FINAL ENGINEERING GEOLOGY
AND SOILS ENGINEERING REPORT. AN AS-BUILT GEOLOGIC

MAP MUST BE INCLUDED IN THE FINAL GECLOGY REPORT. PROVIOE A FINAL
REPORT STATEMENT THAT VERIFIES WORK WAS DONE IN

AGCORDANCE WITH REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS AND CODE PROVISIONS
{SECTION J406.12). THE FINAL REPORTS) MUST BE SUBMITTED

TO THE GEOTECHNICAL AND MATERIALS ENGINEERING DIVISION FOR
REVIEW AND APFROVAL.

., SLOTCUTTING
. IN AREAS WHERE EXCAVATION WILL REMOVE LATERAL SUPPORT CF THE ADUACENT FOOTGS
“BRIF SLOPING GUT 8
FACILTIES, THE EXGAVATION MAY BE MADE BY "SLOT-GUTTING IN ALTERHATE A, B, mpe
LONS WITH THE UNSHORED WIDTH OF CUT KEPT TO A MAXIMUM OF 6 FEET. THE SL

AS FOLL

WT"NG

1. FROM ¥ LINES 1 LINES, EXCAVATE TOTHE
ao‘rrou F AT ASLOPE TO I VERTICAL

SLOT-CUTTING IN *AWITH NOT AND
Ex'rmome'ro THE EXCAVATION LINES;
2 CONSTRUCT BASEMENT WALLSINSLOT"A;
4. AFTER THE WALL (N SLOT °A" IS CONSTRUGTED, THE SEGMENTS SHOULD BE BRACED
UNLESS THE WALL IS DESIGNED AS A CANTILEVER ELEMENT. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE
NEWLY ERECTED WALL SECTIONS AND THE BANK, IF ANY. SHOULD BE BACKFILLED
PROPERLY AND THE SORS RE THE 'B* SLOT ARE CUT:
5. REFEAT THE PROCEDURES NOS. ZYOLFDRSLOT‘B'ANDTNEI'C'

SHOULD BE KEPT MOIST BUT NOT SATURATED TO RETARD RAVEUNG

B NOT BE ALLOWED TO POND ON

SLOUGHING

- TOPOF THE

UNEUITABLE BON.S & FILL NOTES

SOILS RADING OPE!
BE REMOVED TO EXPOSE UKDERLYING COMPETENT SOILS. ANDDR
BBROGK PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF NEWLY COMPACTED FILL. DEFTH OF
"THE FIELD AT THE TIME: .

OR TO RECEIVING OF NEW FILL OR IN AREAS WHERE SLAB ON GRADE 1S
PROPOSEO.ITISEOOMM (DED THAT ALL OF THE EXISTING ONSITE FILL D
UVIAL SOILS BE REMQVED TO UNDERLYING OOMPETENT UND!
BEDROCK. AN‘D'H'EN REPLACED WITH PROPERLY COMPACTED FILL FORSU\!
SUPPORT. EXPOSED BOTTOM SURFACE IN EACH REMOVAL AREA SHOULD
FIRST BESCARIFIEDTOADEPTH OF AT LEASI’S INCHES, PROCESSED,
'ERCENT

OPTIMUM MOISTURE GONDI'HONS. AND THEN COMPACTED IN-PLACE TO AT
LEAST §0 PERCENT OF THE MAXIMUM LABORATORY DENSITY, LDCNJ.‘I SOME
AREAS EXPOSING SOFT OR LOOSE SOILS MAY REQUIRE WEWHA

REMOVAL THAN INDICATED ABOVE, ACTUAL DEFTH OF wsn—wwmou WIiLL
HAVE TO BE DETERMINED IN THE FIELD AT THE TIME OF GRADING.

- " THE ON-SITE SOILS ARE SUITABLE FOR USE IN COMPAGTED FILLS PROVIDED
*s_ ALL TRASH; VEGETATION AND GTHER DELETERIQUS MATERIALS ARE REMOVED
™ PRIOR TO PLACEMENT
- Au. MEW FILL SHALL CONSIST OF APPROVED CLEAN ON-STTE OR'
FREE:

\ \\\\_

s | WALL HEIGHT

S Q‘ MAXIMUM = 3.0 FEET

3.1 TO 4.0 FEET"

AN

ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES SHOW
PLOTTED RECNDS. 0 ADDII'IUNAL JUTY TURE

RESEARCH HAS BEEN P CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMlNE THE
ISTENCE THE TRUE HOR!ZDNTAL AND VERTICAL LOCAT!ON AND SIZE

*V ummm:gﬂusanunzs OR STRUCTURES AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR

, OR DAMAGE TO ANY PUBUC OR PRIVATE UNLMES
SHOWN OR NOT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO SE A
RESPONSIBLE FOR NO‘HFVING US.Ai/DIG ALERT AT 1-B00-227-2600 FOR - LY
UNDERGROUND LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO COMMENCING

ANY STRUGTION DONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT COMMENCE PRIOR TO SAID
UNDERGROUND UTILITY MARKING.

| 7 7 MAXIMUM
) # MAXIMUM = 6.0 FEET

Atg...___..._..._v.._.... s -' = :
_g: T

o s i
e e

= : — T _‘_;-.\':‘:\.\_‘_“_ e . | i J
GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN (w FEET )

SCALE: 1"=

1inch = 18 ft.

16’

ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY BUILDING CODE. ALL SOLS ENGINEER AND ENGINEERING GEOLOG
RECOMMENDATIONS WERE INCORPORATED IN THE PLAN.

3. THE FIELD ENGINEER AS A CONDITION OF ROUGH GRADE APPROVAL, SHALL PROVIDE A BLUE TOP
WITH ACCOMPANYING WITNESS SI'AKE. SET AT THE CENTER OF EACH PAD REFLECTING THE PAD
ELEVATION FOR PRECISE PERMITS AND A BLUE TOP WITH WITNESS STAKE SET AT THE DRAINAGE
SWALE HIGH POINT ELEVATION Fl.‘R PRELBANARY PERMITS.

4, ALL TRENCH BACKFILLS SHALL BE TESTED AND APPROVED 8Y THE SOIL ENGINEER.

S, SUB-DRAIN OUTLETS SHALL BE BE COMPLETED AT THE BEGINNING OF THE SUB DRAIN OUNSTRUCHON
élN‘EDvSURVEYFORLOCA'I'IW THE ASGRADED PLAN SHALL SHOW ALL SUB DRAN LOCATIONS
ATIONS.

6. WHERE SUPPORT OF BUTTRESSING OF GUT AND NATURAL SLOPES IS DETERMINED TO BE NECESSARY
BY THE ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST AND SOIL ENGINEER, THE SOIL ENGINEER SHALL SUBMIT DESIGN,
LOCATIONS, AND CALCULATIONS TO THE BULOING OFFICIAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE
ENGINEERING GECLOGIST AND SOIL ENGINEER SHALL INSPECT AND CONTROL THE CONSTRUCTION OF
THE BUTTRESSING AKD CERTIFY TO THE STABILITY OF THE SLOPE AND ADJACENT STRUCTURES UPON

CONSTRUC'I]ON NOTES

ALL womcs SHALL CONFORM TO THE "GREEN BOOK", STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS
2009 EDITION. STANDARD DETAILS SHALL
TR 'STANDARD PLANS FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION. 2006 EDITION.

ENTIRE SITE:

CONSTRUCTION WASTE SHALL BE RECYCLED OR SALVAGED FOR RE—USE PER GREEM
BUILDING CODE RESIDENTIAL PLAN REQUIREMENTS 4.408

ALL PYC PIPE TO BE SCHEDULE 40 OR SDR-35, DIAMETER AND SLOPE PER PLAN.
THE SURFACE OF ALL CUT SLOPES MORE THAN 5 FEET IN HEIGHT AND FILL SLOPES
MORE THAN 3 FEET IN HEIGHT SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST DAMAGE FROM
EROSION BY PLANTING WITH GRASS OR GROUND COVER PLANS. LANDSCAPING TO BE
PER SEPARATE PLAN.

UMITS AND DEPTH OF OVER—EX TO BE DETERMINED IN FIELD BY SOILS ENGINEER.

Bolton Engineering Corp.

Civil Engineering and Survaying

Ph: 310-325-6580 Fax: 310-325-5581

25834 Narbonne Avenue Suite 210

Lomita, Ca. 90717

v

(@@ NEWBUILDING ADDITION / REMODEL PER ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.
(® NEW GARAGE AND RECREATION ROOM PER ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

@ CONSTRUCT NEW 20° WIDE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PER DETAIL 7, SHEET C3. JOIN
EXISTING ELEVATION AT STREET.

@ GONSTRUCT NEW 12' WIDE CONGRETE DRIVEWAY PER DETAIL 8, SHEET C3.

@ GONSTRUCT 4' MAX RETAINING WALL "A” PER SEPARATE STRUCTURAL PLANS. SEE
DETAIL 7, SHEET €3 FOR SCHEMATIC. TO BE CONSTRUCTED PER SEPARATE PERMIT.

CONSTRUCT 3' MAX RETAINING WALL *B" PER SEPARATE STRUGTURAL PLANS. SEE DETAIL

'7, SHEET €3 FOR SCHEMATIC. TO BE CONSTRUCTED PER SEPARATE PERMIT.

@ CONSTRUCT 3’ MAX RETAINING WALL *C" PER SEPARATE STRUGTURAL PLANS. SEE
DETAIL B, SHEET €3 FOR SCHEMATIC.TO BE CONSTRUCTED PER SEPARATE PERMIT.

CONSTRUCT 3’ MAX RETAINING WALL "D" PER SEPARATE STRUCTURAL PLANS. SEE
DETAIL 8, SHEET C3 FOR SCHEMATIC.TO BE CONSTRUGTED PER SEPARATE PERMIT

@ CONSTRUCT 6' MAX BUILDING RETAINING WALL *E" PER SEPARATE STRUCTURAL PLANS.
SEE DETAILS 2&3, SHT C3 FOR SCHEMATIC. TO BE CONSTRUCTED PER SEPARATE PERMIT.

CONSTRUCT 3 MAX RETAINING WALL “F" FOR PLANTER AREAS PER SEPARATE
STRUCTURAL PLANS. SEE DETAIL 1, SHEET C3 FOR SCHEMATIG.TQ BE CONSTRUCTED
PER SEPARATE PERMIT.

@ CONSTRUCT 24" GARDEN WALL PER SEPARATE STRUGCTURAL PLANS.

CONSTRUGCT 18° CONCRETE TRIANGULAR SWALE WITH 3 MIN DEPTH AND MINIMUM
LONGITUDINAL SLOPE OF 1%. SEE DETAIL 5, SHEET C3 FOR DETAIL.

@ CONSTRUCT EROSION CONTROL OUTFALL ' STRUGTURE PER DETALL 6, SHEET €3, 3' MAX
RETAINING WALL "C" PER SEPARATE STRUCTURAL PLANS. RIP RAP TO BE EARTH TONED.

@ INSTALL 6" BRASS AREA AREA DRAIN NDS #9188 (UN.0). CONNECT TO DRAIN LINE PER
PLAN. SEE DETAIL 9, SHEET C3.0.

@ noTusED

@ INSTALL 4" ATRIUM GRATE NDS #75, FINISH PER ARCHITECT, LOCATION AS SHOWN FER
PLAN, CONTRACTOR TO SET ELEVATION AND CONNECT TO NEW UNDERGROUND

DRA|NAGE SYSTEM PER PLAN. SEE DETAIL 9, SHEET C3.0.

@ INSTALL PVG PIPE, SLOPE AND DIAMETER PER PLAN.

“INSTALL 12" X12" NDS CATCH BASIN WITH NDS#1213 GRATE. CONNECT TO UNDERGROUND
DRAINAGE SYSTEM.SEE DETAIL 4, SHEET C3.0.

ROLLING HILLS, CA 90274

** TOSHIKO NAKAMURA
#24 CINCHRING ROAD

@ INSTALL 12" x 12" NDS CATCH BASIN WITH NDS#1215 GRATE, CONNECT TO UNDERGROUND
DRAINAGE SYSTEM PER PLAN. SEE DETAIL 4, SHEET C3.0.

@ INSTALL 18° X 18" NDS CATCH BASIN WITH NDS #1810, CONNECT TO UNDERGROUND
DRAINAGE SYSTEM PER PLAN.

@ CONNECT DOWNSPOUT, LOGATION PER ARGHITECTURAL PLANS, TO UNDERGROUND
DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

CLEAN EXISTING 18" X 18" CATCH BASIN, REPAIR OR REPLACE WITH NDS BASIN AND NDS
#1215 GRATE AS NECESSARY. ADJUST GRATE TO ELEVATION SHOWN ON PLAN.

@ EXAMINE EXISTING DRAINAGE DEVICE, CLEAN OR REPLAGE AS NEGESSARY.
@) REMOVE EXISTING DRAINAGE DEVICES.
@ EXISTING RESIDENGE™

@ EXISTING UTILITIES UNDERGROUND, LOCATION AND DEPTH UNKNOWN, PROTECTIN
PLAGE OR ADJUST AS NEEDED.

@ EXISTING LTILITIES, ADJUST BOX TO MATCH GRADE.

@ INSTALL 4" PERFORATED PIPE PER STRUCTURAL PLANS. CONNECT TO UNDERGROUND

DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

@ EXISTING APPROX. 2" ASPHALT BERM. APPROX. LOCATION.

@ (NSTALL 6" ATRIUM GRATE NDS#80, FINISH PER ARCHITECT, LOCATION AS SHOWN PER
PLAN. CONTRACTOR TO SET ELEVATION AND CONNECT TO NEW UNDERGROUND
DRAINAGE SYSTEM PER PLAN. SEE OETAIL 9, SHEET €30

@ EXISTING POOL, T0 BE REMOVED. REMOVAL SHALL INGLUDE THE GONCRETE POND
BEAMS AND POOL SHELL PER SOILS REPORT, SEE REPORT FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS.

@ FILL SLOPEKEY PER DETAIL 2, THIS SHEET. VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH SOILS ENGINEER
AND EXAMINE IN FIELD.

SURVEY NOTES

#24 CINCHRING ROAD
ROLLING HILLS, CA 90274

MMMWAW{MJD’DWTPMM SURVEY OF THIS PROJECT, AND THE
[EXISTING AND GRADE INFORMATION IS OBTAINED FROM SOURCES OF

§
B
2

VARYING RELABILITY. BEC MAKES NO GUARANTEES OF ANY KIND REGARDING THE LINES, GRADES, OR
ODNTRAG%IS CAUTIONED THAT ONLY FIELD INVESVGATION CAM

THE
|REVEAL THE NATURE OF EXSTING CONDITIONS. UNDERGROUND ALERT BEFCRE YOU DIG.

i

{|E|#| ™ GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN

TN

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

ADDRESS: 24 CIMCHRING ROAD ROLLING HILLS, CALIFORNIA
LEGAL DESCRPTION: LOT 3, TRACT

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NG: T567-017-012
BENCHMARK

[DEAN ENGMEERING FOUND N&T RCE 30702 AT MOST EASTERLY PROPERTY CORNER N&T ELEV. 812.37'.
ADDITIONAL NAT RCE 30702 FOUND AT EASTERLY PROPERTY CORNER ELEV. 914.45'

24



LEGEND

PROPERTY LINE
FLOOD HAZARD LINE

EASEMENT LINE

SETBACK LINE

LMIT OF GRADING

(E) BUILDING FOOTPRINT

(E) DRAN LINE .

(P) BUILDING ADDITION/ REMODEL
(P) RETAINING WALL

(P) DRAINLINE

(P) LANDSCAPING/ PLANTER

(P) CONCRETE HARDSCAPE

(P) FLOW LINE

(P) SWALE

®) KeY

(P) ROUGHENED PATH

(P) DAYUGHT LINE

EG EXISTING GRADE
EP EDGE OF PAVEMENT
FF FINISHED FLOOR
FG FINISHED GRADE
FS FINISHED SURGACE
GR GRATE

NV INVERT

TBR 10 BE REMOVED
T¢ TOP OF CURB

T TOP OF FENCE
TP__TOP OF PLATE

(P) 9" / 12" / 18" SQUARE CATCH BASIN
(P) 4~ / 6" ATRIUM/AREA DRAINS

(P)_GARAGE/REC

SEE DE‘I‘AIL 2 & 3.
'OR PLANS

@(P) 4 RETAINING WALL “A" -\
CONC.

B R (D

—— — ot o

H=104"

s

KEY AND BENCHING PER
DTL 2, THI

*DIMENSION TD RE
@ OR VER

CONFIRMED
BY SOILS ENG. DUNING
CONSTRUC’

Q=35
I OzH z|o4/:s |

SLOPE SETBACK-GARAGE /\
SCALE: 1"=16'

NOTE: ALL KEY ARD
BENCHING DIMENSIONS TO.BF
VERIFIED BY SOILS ENGINEER

KEYWAY—4" MINIMUM INTO
FIRM UNYIELDING

SCALE: 1"= 16"

TW TOP OF WALL

GRADING QUANTITIES:
CUT: 390 C.Y.
FILL: 390 C.Y.

DIAL TOLL FREE
1-800-227-2600

AT LEAST TWO DAYS
BEFORE YOU DIG

UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT OF SOUTHERN CALIFCRMIA

BUTTRESS FILL DETAIL 20
C2
-
-

TRY.
BDEIh.‘GS FF

ANY UNDERGROUND U'I'ILITIS OR STRUCTURES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS WERE
I.O‘ITB} S NO ADDITIONAL UTILITY OR SUBSTRUCTIJ E

K STRUCTURES AND: SHALL BE
ENT, OR DAM‘IAH‘I 70 ANY FUBLIC m PRIVATE UMUTIES

HERS

TIFYING U.S.A./DIG ALERT A‘l' |—aoo—2z7—2soo FOR
UNDERGROUND UTILITY MARKING AT LEAST. 48 Hi QOHMENCING

ANY UCTION, TRUCTION SHALL NOT OOMIMIEE PRIOR

UNDERGROUND UTILITY MARKING.

I(P)sspnc'rmx_, %
>+ B48 K
s bk

\\ (91214 FS) £(913 .93 F8)

RV

912.55 FS) 912.37 FS)

- g,

i,

iy

GEOTECHNICAL NOTES:
IN-GRADING INSPECTIONS MUST BE MADE BY THE CONSULTING GEOLOGIST
AND S0ILS ENGINEER. MONTHLY IN-GRADING INSPECTION

REPORTS MUST BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE GEOLOGY AND SOILS
SECTION BY THE CONSULTANTS.

ROUGH GRADING MUST BE APPROVED BY A FINAL ENGINEERING GECLOGY
AND S0ILS ENGINEERING REPORT. AN AS-BUILT GEOLOGIC

MAP MUST BE INCLUDED IN THE FINAL GEOLOGY REPORT. PROVIDE A FINAL
REPORT STATEMENT THAT VERIFIES WORK WAS DONE (N

ACCORDANCE WITH REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS AND CODE PROVISIONS
{SECTION J105.12). THE FINAL REPORTS) MUST BE SUBMITTED

TO THE GEOTECHNICAL AND MATERIALS ENGINEERING DIVISION FOR
REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

AREAS
IR IF SLOPING CUT i5
FACILITES,
SECﬂDIE

WHERE EXCAVATION WILL REMOVE LATERAL SUPPORT OF THE ADJACENT'

ISTING PROFERTY BOUNDARIES OR EXISTING

THEEX(:AVA“ON MAY BE MADE !V 'SLUT-CUITING' INAL'I'ERNATEA B.ANDC
IORED WIDTH O THE SLOT

-~

GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN

SCALE: 1"='16

1 STARTING FROM THE LINES
BOTTOM OF EXCAVATION AT A SLOPE RATIO N
2. MAKE SLOT-CUTTING IN SECHONS'AWHHSWI'MD'I‘HNQTR@NGGETANB
EXTENDING TO THE EXCAVATION LINES;
8. CONS'I'RLICTBASEMBIT WALLSINBLOT*A;
4. AFTER THE WALL IN SLOT "A”
UNLESS THE WALL IS DESIGN!DASACANTILEVERE.EAB‘T THE SPACE BETWEEN THE
NEWLY ERECTED WALL SECTIONS AND THE BANK, IF ANY, SHOULD BE BACKFALLED
PROPERLY AND APPROVED BY THE SOILS ENGINEER BEFORE THE “B" SLOT ARE CUT;
8. REPEAT THE FROCEDURES NOS. 2 TO 4 FOR SLOT "B AND THEN “C".
EXCAVATED SURFACES SHOULD BE KEPT MOIST 8UT NOT BATURATED TO RETARD RAVELING
AND SLOUGHING N
|- TOP OF THE EXCAVATION NOR FLOW TOWARDS IT.

OR PROPOSED WALL LINES, EXCAVATE TO THE
0T EXCEEDING | HORIZONTAL TO | VERTICAL

PROPERTY

D BE BRACED

10T BE ALLOWED T0 POND ON THi

UNSUITASLE SOfLS & FILL NOTES
SHALL UNSUTTABLE SOILS BE FOUND | nmmwmmomﬂoﬂs THEY
Expose sons

TO
OCK PRIOR TO THE PLA! FILL. DEPTH OF
OVER-EXGAVATIDN TOBE BETERMINEDIN THE FIELD ATTHET!MEOF GRADING.

NEW FILLORIN. SLAS ON GRADE IS
IDED THAT OF'I'HEEXISTINGONSITE FiLL AND
ING IPETENT

LACED WI‘IH PRDPERLY 'COMPACTED FILL FOR SLAB
N EACH REMOV/ SHOWLD

HAVE TO BE DETERMINED IN THE FIELD AT THE TIME OF GRADING.
I, " THE ON-STTE SOILSARE SUITABLE FOR USE IN COMPAGTED FILLS PROVIDED
|AND GTHER DELETERIOUS MATERIALS ARE REMOVED
\ \PRICRTO mEMEm
> mﬂzwnusmucbﬂms‘ror»mwabwu
5 OF TRASH OR DEBRIS, ROOTS, VEGETATION OR OTHER
‘%nsm’mous MATERIAL AND SHALE BE PLACED IN THIN HORIZONTAL LIFTS NOT

ON-SITE OR SIMILAR EARTH

CEEDING 8 INCHES IN I.OOSE‘I’HICKNESS FRIOR T0 COMPACTION. EACH LIFT
Y BI.B"DED TO

GRAFHIC SCAI.E

( IN FEET )
1inch = 16 .

= | ASSESSOR'S PARCEL WO: 7S67-017-012

GENERAL NOTES

Revisions

By

1. THE GRADING CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A WRITTEN STATEMENT VERIFYING THAT THE WORK. DONE
UNDER HIS DIRECTION WAS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED PLANS AND
REGUIREMENTS OF THE CITY BUII.DING CODE OR DESCRIBING ALL VARIANCES FROM THE APPROVED
PLANS AND REQUREMENTS OF

2. THE DESIGN ENGINEER VERIFIES THAT THIS GRADING PLAN WAS FREPARED UNDER MY SUPERVISION IN
ACCORDANCE WATH THE CITY BUILDING CODE. ALL SOILS ENGINEER AND ENGINEERING GEOLOGY
RECOMMVENDATIONS WERE (NCORPORATED IN THE PLAN.

3. THE FELD ENGINEER AS A CONDITION OF ROUGH GRADE APPROVAL, SHALL PROVIDE A BLUE TOP
WITH ACCOMPANYING WITNESS STAKE, SET AT THE CENTER OF EACH PAD REFLECTING THE PAD
ELEVATION FOR PRECISE PERMITS AND A BLUE TOP WITH WITNESS STAKE SET AT 'IHE DRAINAGE
SWALE HIGH POINT ELEVATION FOR PRELIINARY PERMITS.

4. ALL TRENCH BACKFILLS SHALL BF TESTED AND APPROVED BY THE SOIL ENGINEER.

~ | 5. SUB~DRAIN QUTLETS SHALL BE BE COMPLETED AT THE BEGINNING OF THE SUB DRAIN CONSTRUCTION
ﬁvﬁﬁlgn\lg FOR LOCATION. THE AS GRADED PLAN SHALL SHOW ALL SUB DRAIN LOCATIONS AND
ATIONS.

6. WHERE SUPPORT OF BUTTRESSING OF CUT AND NATURAL SLOPES IS DETERMINED TO BE NECESSARY
BY THE ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST AND SOIL ENGINEER, THE SOIL ENGINEER SHALL SJBIIIT DESIGN,
LOCATIONS, AND CALCULATIIINS TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, THE
ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST AND SOIL ENGINEER SHALL INSPECT AND CONTROL THE CONSTRUCTION OF
%UITRBSNG AND CERTIFY TO THE STABILTY OF THE SLOPE AND ADJACENT STRUCTURES UPON

040214
[GMED PLAN CHECK | TR

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

ALL WORKS SHALL CONFORM TO THE "GREEN BOOK",
2009 EDITION. STANDARD DEI'AILS SHALL

CONFORM TO 2006 EDITION.

TRUCTION WASTE SHALL BE RECYCLED OR SALVAGED FOR RE—-USE PER GREEN
BUILDING CODE RESIDENTIAL PLAN REQUIREMENTS 4,408

ALL PVC PIPE 70 BE SCHEDULE 40 OR SDR-35, DIAMETER AND SLOPE PER PLAN.

THE SURFACE OF ALL CUT SLOPES MORE THAN 5 FEET IN HEIGHT AND FILL SLOPES
MORE THAN 3 FEET IM HEIGHT SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST DAMAGE FROM
EROSION BY PLANTING WITH GRASS OR GROUND COVER PLANS. LANDSCAPING TO BE
PER SEPARATE PLAN.

LIMITS AND DEPTH OF OVER—EX TO 8E DETERMINED IN FIELD BY SOILS ENGINEER.

@ NEW BUILDING ADDITION / REMODEL PER ARGHITECTURAL PLANS.
@ NEW GARAGE AND RECREATION ROOM PER ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

@ CONSTRUCT NEW 20' WIDE QdNGRETE DRIVEWAY PER DETAIL 7, SHEET €3, JOIN
EXISTING ELEVATION AT STREET.

@ CONSTRUCT NEW 12 WIDE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PER DETALL B, SHEET C3.

CONSTRUCT 4' MAX RETAINING WALL "A" PER SEPARATE STRUCTURAL PLANS. SEE
DETAIL 7, SHEET C3 FOR SCHEMATIC. TO BE CONSTRUCTED PER SEPARATE PERMIT.

CONSTRUCT 3' MAX RETAINING WALL "B” PER SEPARATE STRIJCTURAL PLANS. SEE DETAIL
7, SHEET €3 FOR SCHEMATIC. TO BE CONSTRUCTED PER SEPARATE PERMIT.

CONSTRUCT 3' MAX RETAINING WALL "G PER SEPARATE STRUCTURAL PLANS. SEE
DETAIL 8, SHEET €3 FOR SCHEMATIC.TQ BE CONSTRUCTED PER SEPARATE PERMIT.

@ CONSTRUCT 3" MAX RETAINING WALL "D PER SEPARATE STRUCTURAL PLANS. SEE
DETAIL 8, SHEET G3 FOR SCHEMATIC.TO BE CONSTRUGTED PER SEPARATE PERMIT

CONSTRUCT 6’ MAX BUILDING RETAINING WALL "E” PER SEPARATE STRUCTURAL PLANS.
SEE DETAWLS 2&3, SHT €3 FOR SCHEMATIC. TO BE CONSTRUCTED PER SEPARATE PERMIT.

@ CONSTRUCT 3 MAX RETAINING WALL *F~ FOR PLANTER AREAS PER SEPARATE
STRUCTURAL PLANS. SEE DETAIL 1, SHEET €3 FOR SCHEMATIC.TO BE CONSTRUCTED
PER SEPARATE PERMIT.

@ CONSTRUCT 24° GARDEN WALL PER SEPARATE STRUCTURAL PLANS.

@ CONSTRUCT 18" CONCRETE TRIANGULAR SWALE WITH 3" MIN DEPTH AND MINIMUM
LONGITUDINAL SLOPE OF 1%. SEE DETAIL 5, SHEET C3 FOR DETAIL.

@ CONSTRUCT ERGSION CONTROL OUTFALL STRUCTURE PER DETAIL 6, SHEET €3. 3' MAX
RETAINING WALL "C* PER SEPARATE STRUCTURAL PLANS. RIP RAP TO BE EARTH TONED,

@ INSTALL 6" BRASS AREA AREA DRAIN NDS #9188 (U.N.O). CONNECT TO DRAIN LINE PER
PLAN. SEE DETAIL 9, SHEET C3.0.

@® NoTusED

@® INSTALL 4~ ATRIUM GRATE NDS #75, FINISH PER ARCHITECT, LOCATION AS SHOWN PER

PPLAN. CONTRACTOR TO SET ELEVATION AND CONNEGT TO NEW UNDERGROUND

DRAINAGE SYSTEM PER PLAN. SEE DETAIL 8, SHEET C3.0.

@D INSTALL PVGPIPE, SLOPE AND DIAMETER PER PLAN.

@ INSTALL 12° X12* NDS CATCH BASIN WITH NDS#1213 GRATE. CONNECT TO UNDERGROUND
DRAINAGE SYSTEM.SEE DETAIL 4, SHEET G3.0.

Bolton Engineering Corp.

Civil Enginesring and Surveying

25834 Narbonne Avenue Sults 210

Lomita, Ca. 80717

Ph: 3103255580 Fax: 310-325-5581

$\‘Z\' 3 BQ@

No.63280
[ =ni

** TOSHIKO NAKAMURA

#24 CINCHRING ROAD

ROLLING HILLS, CA 90274

@ INSTALL 12" x 12" NDS CATCH BASIN WITH NDS#1215 GRATE, CONNECT TO UNDERGROUND
DRAINAGE SYSTEM PER PLAN. SEE DETAIL 4, SHEET CG3.0.

@ INSTALL 18" X 18" NDS CATCH BASIN WITH NDS #1810, CONNEGT TO UNDERGROUND
DRAINAGE SYSTEM PER P!

@ CONNECT DOWNSPOUT, LOCATION PER ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, TO UNDERGROLIND
DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

CLEAN EXISTING 18" X 18" CATCH BASIN, REPAIR OR REPLACE WITH NDS BASIN AND NDS
#1215GRATE AS NECESSARY. ADJUST GRATE TC ELEVATION SHOWN ON PLAN.

@ EXAMINE EXISTING DRAINAGE DEVICE, CLEAN OR REPLACE AS NEGESSARY.
@). REMOVE EXISTING DRAINAGE DEVIGES,
@ EXISTING RESIDENCE.

@ EXISTING UTILITIES UNDERGROUND, LOCATION AND DEPTH UNKNOWN, PROTECT IN
PLACE OR ADJUST AS NEEDED.

@ EXISTING immIES. ADJUST BOX TO MATCH GRADE.
INSTALL 4* PERFORATED PIPE PER STRUCTURAL PLANS. CONNECT TO UNDERGROUND
DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

@ EXISTING APPROX. 2" ASPHALT BERM. APPROX. LOCATION.

@ INSTALL 6" ATRIUM GRATE NDS#30, FINISH PER ARCHITECT, LOCATION AS SHOWN PER
PLAN, CONTRACTOR TO SET ELEVATION AND CONNECT TO NEW UNDERGROUND
DRAINAGE SYSTEM PER PLAN. SEE DETAIL 9, SHEET C3.0.

@ EXISTING POOL, TO BE REMOVED, REMOVAL SHALL (NCLUDE THE CONCRETE POND
 BEAMS AND POOL SHELL PER SQILS REPORT. SEE REPORT FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS.
@ FILL SLOPE KEY PER DETAIL 2, THIS SHEET. VERIFY DIMENSINS WITH SOILS ENGINEER

AND EXAMINE IN FIELD.

SURVEY NOTES

#24 CINCHRING ROAD

ROLLING HILLS, CA 20274

¥
B
[

Bﬂ.mN ENGINEERING CORPORATION (BEC) DID NOT PERFORM THE SUR' THIS PROECT, AND THE
Y, BOUNDARY, AND UNE AND INFWATIDN lsmrmmmauswmzs oF
Y. BECMAKESNOWARAMEBDFA KIND REGARDING THE LINES,

VA.R . 3 GRADES, OR
IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN HEREON, CTOR IS CAUTIONED THAT ONLY nﬂ.ﬂ mvsnmmm CAN
IREVEAL THE NATURE OF EXISTNG OGNDI‘YION& CALL UNDERGROUND ALERT

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

{|¥| | "™ GCRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN

i

g|¢#

ADDRESS: 24 OKCHRING ROAD ROLLING HILLS, CALIFORNIA

3
5

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 3, TRACT $26343

BENM

N ENGINEERING_FOUND NAT RCE 30702 AT MOST EASTERLY PROPERTY CORNER N&T ELEV. 91237
ADDITI N&T RCE_30702 FOUND AT EASTERLY PROPERTY CORNER ELEV. 914.45'.
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HOUSE SECTION

SCALE; 1" = 5

Revisions | By
]
REVISIONS.
CRATE TYPE AND ELEY. PER PLAN,
FINISH PER ARCHITECT
NDE 1215 GRATED COVER {BR)
PIPE DIA. PER PLAN
o i
EXPANDER WHERE
REQUIRED L .
2, PP i P PN ol ) canoe g g
. (6" uno) © orave F. PIPE N FLTER 4]
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mn,mmmmns/y? TRVERT ELEV. PER PLAN &% 2 2.8 4
~ g i TEE 3
FITING T0, NATCH PIFE <« "y =1 ¢£a g
DIA. QUT. P Dig 1M, DA RIP RAP, ~NOTE: PROVIDE RISER (NDS 1216) AS NECESSARY = 23: 3
Y s SURFACE ROCKS TO BE EXPOSED TO ACCOMMODATE SPECIFIED GR/INV ELEVATIONS. FoS =5 §
DOWN DRAIN DETAIL Van ’sr’éﬁ’é’{’u“&?ﬁ‘\?;:r_z’ .‘z‘m {TO{ THERAVERAGE SZE . B anii E)E L £
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e ' & e 1 P me 12" X 12" NDS CATCH BASIN I REC ROOM SECTION 3N i £ E'§,§
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. ROUGHENED PATH I
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— e — —— 1
. NOTE: ] S %%QQ
SEDRISA.IV;JIR#g;U Er?lﬁ &8 (F) + RETANNG WAL “A° ) MATERPROOFING
SOILS REPORT Ll E-PER EPARATE b, PEEFRIPE B TER
LOWER DRIVEWAY SECTION /AR ®) owsoe % ARG S 2 CUrT PER LNEAR
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e ' THE =T & O TReRm, < £
w2 1 ’ = e r o
i L Dad
..:'\'- ™" A 2 [N ///,Ag 28(
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3" MIN —
WEEP HOLE CONC. CURB - o e
PROPOSED CONCRETE CONFIRWED. OF VERIIED BY <2( z4
N “—— V~GUTTER 4" THICK Ol ETNR%CDuch ¥ J
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MATERIAL CONSERVATION PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

& RESOURCE EFFICIENCY

. Openings In th;’ W“hi -nv:ldwa separating conditioned space | SYMBOL |FIXURE TYPE # | FLOW RATE MAX FLOW RATE AT > 20 %
accom -

frcm unconditit B to e bta ng. ylumblng.

clectricnd lines, ond ather penetrotions must be sedled WAL MOUNTED

2. Winkmum of 50% of and « < su%mnzm 1/25GPM ©80 PS | 2 GPM @ 80 P8I
debein wil be salvaged, m:ydcd. and/or_reused. NEWPORT BRASS

3. The Buliding Operations and Mohtenonce Manugl must be

Sompleted any provided 5t the time of finel spaction snd placed @ LAVATORY FAUCET | 1] 2.2 cPi 0 50 P | 1.5 cPit © 60 Pl
in the buliding. NEWPORT BRASS

WATER CLOSET 1| 1.6 GAL. PER FLUSH | 1.28 GAL PER RUSH
BO KOMLER

BAR FAUCET 1|22 6P © 60 PR 1.5 GPM @ 80 F35!
B |neworr zrass g
NOTES:
1. COMBINED

FLOW RATE OF MULTIPLE SHOWER SERVING A Slllﬂ-! SHOWER QMLL
NOT EXCEED THE WUAXIMUM FLOW RATES .SPECIFIED IN THE 20% COLUMN CONTAINED
IN TABLE £.303.2

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY NOTES

1. AL the time of rough inslollation, .or durhg wvru?o on the construction eite and untll finol startup of the heoting ond eoolhg equipment,
all duct and other reloted cir distribution onent openings sholl be covered with lops, plastic, lhllhn'lul, or ather acceptrble methods to
ce the omount of dult of debris -hldn may collect In the aystem

2 Buﬂdhg moteriole with visble signa of waler domage shall nat be Instolled. Vol and ficor framing shall ot be encivsed when the framing

members exceed 19% molsture contsnt hldlullon products which aro Vsbly wet or hove hluh molsture content sholl be roplacsd or cllowed
to dry prior to snclosure In wall ar floor
3. Whole houss exhoust fons installed sholl hnva Insulatad louvers or covers (minimum R—4.2) which close when th
4. Al mechanical exhoust fons in rcome with a bathtub or shower shall comply with the following: i—Fona lhdl be Envrw Siur wmpllﬂnt und
be ducted to terminate outside the buli dlng. T-Fans must be by o readily
of o whols house ventliction system.

ication of the following must be provided ot the time of Find Inspection ond ahall be Documented In the Buliding Operations ond

Meintenance Monucl.

Adheslves, sedlante and coulks shall meet or exceed the standords outfined in Saction 4.504.2.1 and comply with the VOC limite in Tables

o icable.
6. Polnts ond coatings shall mest or mnd tho :tundurd: outlined in Section 4.504.2.2 ond umply with the VOC limits In Table 4.504.3
7. Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet o atandords outlined In Sectlon 4.504..
8. All carpst instalied In Ifu wrwmg hh'kr mul mnt all the testing o product uqulmmnh of one of the following:
1 Carpet and Rug Institute’s Green Plus Progrom or; H Califomnia Department of P‘bllu Hudb! Skvndﬂrd pru:!lu for the testing of VOC's
(wﬂ: mm) or; T NSF/ANS! 140 at the Gold level of; Iv Selenttic Certifications Er

Al corpet cushion instalied In the bullding Wterior shall meet the requirementa of the Cﬂpll md Rug I'nlt“,utl Green Lebet Program.
C¢rp¢i adhesives shall not eiceed o VOC Iimit of 50
10. A mhlmum of M of fioor arsa recleving resilient ﬂoerlwy shalt comply with the VOO -mhahn limits defined in tha CHPS Low—emitting
M or certified inder the RFCI FloorScore
1. Compmlh wood prnduch (hordwood plywood, perticle bocni. and MDF} Instolled on the inferlar or exterior of the buliding sholl mest or
excaed the etandords outiined In Table 4.5.04.5 vmnmlm of complionce with these essctlons must be provided at the time of Inspection.
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March 28, 2021

We are in receipt of the City of Rolling Hills request for comments from neighbors within 1000 feet of the proposed
Resolution #2021-04 concerning 24 Cinchring, to be presented at a public hearing of the Rolling Hills Planning
Commission on Tuesday, March 30, 2021 at 6:30 pm. This statement constitutes our objections to certain parts of the
proposed plan and variances. Please note that | will be distinguishing herein between a “wall” i.e. an above grade structure
where to either side there is no difference in surface elevation, and a “retaining wall” where there is a below grade
condition on the down slope side and an at grade situation on the upslope side. My apologies in pointing this out, but in
my reading of the resolution the difference did not seem obvious. However, | am no expert and, of course, that is your job
here. But | feel that this is important in discussing the topology of the entrances of the two driveways.

The plans as submitted show, marked in blue on sheet #2, “walls” that can be up to 3 feet in height extending as far as
possible, and even beyond the Nakamura property line. This configuration has the potential to impact the entrance into
and the exit from both properties of vehicles. As seen on the plans, the far end of wall A is shown reaching beyond the
property line into the asphalt area of the double private road leading to both driveways.

“HIWall A extends beygneh )
i meme 't into double private K&tk

BUTTRESS FILLDETAIL
SCALE: 1"= 16'

Likewise problematic, the required 12" by 12" footing for the far end of wall B will intrude upon the Edison underground
power distribution box for both properties.
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If these "walls” were to be built to the approved 3 feet height, or even something less, like 2 feet, we feel that the
appearance and “traffic” flow to and from the two driveways will be a potential problem. The two driveway entrances meet
at an angle of approximately 30 degrees and the proposed “walls” if built to this permitted height would have the effect of
funneling cars from both driveways together on a collision course. It would be far wiser for the Planning Commission to
specify that “walls” of potentially 3 feet in height in this immediate area instead be curbs 5-6 inches in height.

Here is a section through the upper driveway showing Wall B clearly and unnecessarily above grade. Wall A on the far side
is said to be a simple guardrail. | fail to see any rational purpose for Wall B. It should match the curb of the opposite side.

2010‘ L

AL B—

-3 -

-o =

|2

- = e
12"%12" eRAVEL L 24" GUARDRAIL

WEEP HOLE CONC. CURB

NOTE:
SEE_STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS AND
SOILS REPORT

UPPER DRIVEWAY SECTION JEAY
SCALE: 1° = &' &/

Having a 3 foot wall (Wall B) directly abutting our driveway entrance curb would be unsightly, inharmonious, unappealing,
and hazardous. The larger utility box to the right is Edison underground. You can try to imagine the appearance of that
wall in this photo below of our driveway entrance. The survey stake that you see there is around 3 feet in height.

Here is looking down our driveway from the opposite viewpoint.
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As you can see there is not really enough room for the footing of the proposed “wall” to be built where the Nakamuras
propose without placing it over onto our property. However, much more importantly, the Nakamuras are already intruding
upon our property and, in addition, they are suing us for “trespass” and the trimming of the excessive fire-prone acacia
bush growth in the easements, which was done in April of 2017. While this lawsuit is pending, in which they question
property lines, including those along the proposed driveway, it would be prudent for the Planning Commission to defer
the decision regarding Resolution 2021-04 until this legal matter is completely adjudicated.

We needed to have 4 surveys done since we purchased the property in 2013. Two of the surveys were done before 2017
and were missing relevant details regarding the property lines and easements between the two properties. The two
surveys since then have corrected that missing information. As it turns out, a portion of the Nakamura driveway has been

on our property forever, as you can see in this third survey here.

EDGE CF PAVEMENT
978.72" '

No matter what the Planning Commission approves, how will you know that is what the Nakamuras have built? | should
not need to remind you that the Nakamuras have never complied with approved plans. That as-built unapproved, illegal
main house structure, indicated on these new plans with a big red ‘X', standing there now some 6 years, is proof enough

of this.

Here, in addition, is their construction fence pole, that has been on our property for as long as we have owned it.

33



The markup shows the location of part of the fence on our property.

The next photo shows more clearly the far marker.
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And below is a photograph of the same markup of the property line along the driveway as seen from the opposite
viewpoint.

Part of their lawsuit is the claim that we trimmed the hedge along their driveway that you see here. It is plainly obvious
that the majority of said planting is located on our property. That we are being sued for cutting plants on our property
illustrates the deliberately deceitful misconduct of the Nakamuras that ought to give the Planning Commission pause
before issuing a blanket approval of Resolution 2021-04.

There are other aspects to their lawsuit that illustrate the true purpose of their repeated efforts at litigation, which is to
harass, intimidate, and punish us, as the whistleblowers of their illegal main house construction project of 2015-2016.
These efforts have included two perjurious Temporary Restraining Orders, intentional delivery of subpoenas to the waiting
room of Dr. Korzennik's practice, and multiple calls to the Lomita Sheriff for... nothing. I'm sorry to have to bore you with
the sordid details, but it is important for the Planning Commission to realize who they are dealing with.

[T o7 =
Our trees
inside our

property were

cut down to the [

root

FRRUN

Property Line !
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Above is part of their documentation of this bogus case that, unfortunately, we must still defend ourselves against. Their
claim that “trees” were “cut down to the root” is demonstrably false, as indicted in the photos below taken shortly after the
lacing and lollopoping of the acacia bushes, which show manifestly ancient, not freshly, cut branches. You do not need to
be a horticulturalist to realize this.

In addition, they are claiming some $100,000 in damages to supposedly replace the missing foliage. However, since that
time, the acacias have grown back, as plants are wont to do, to an even greater extent than previously and therefore pose
an even greater fire risk, which we cannot conceivably rectify because of the lawsuit. Thus, by pursuing a questionably
fraudulent legal action against us, the Nakamuras are not only endangering themselves and us, but the entire community
of Rolling Hills.

Here you can see the state of the easement acacias as of already two years ago. Please note how close this dense stand of
brush is to their unfinished 5-year old plywood structure and tell me how this is not an extreme fire hazard situation.

Below is looking at this growth from the other direction taken at the time of a court ordered inspection of their illegal
construction and the concrete swale shown on the top of the more than 2:1 illegally steep slope.




We were told by our landscape architect that the concrete swale you see below was the location of the property line. From
this old satellite photo of the two properties, you can clearly see the concrete swale and how all the upslope landscape is
of a piece and obviously maintained by 26 Cinchring. Thus, the assumption that the swale was the property line, instead of
the easement line, was not unfounded.

Separately from the above considerations, | question the proposed construction of the accessory unit. | am not a
geotechnical expert, but | am the homeowner of a recent Rolling Hills approved extensive remodeling project. | recall the
structural engineering that went into the addition of the balconies along the front of our house. Not only were three
attractively designed and placed site walls required to bring the grade up so that the balconies would be no more than 3
feet above grade, but there were also more than 50 caissons dug down to bedrock to provide addition structural integrity
to the design. This also allowed us to curve the new driveway in towards the house, avoiding the idiotic diagonal cutoff of
the old driveway entrance because of the property line, as shown on this pre-construction survey.
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| don't see any of that under this accessory building. From our past history with the Nakamuras, they have used family and
friends as professionals in the drawing up of plans, etc. This self-dealing nepotism lends itself to abuse that | would
caution the Planning Commission to be cognizant of. From their plans, | see a structure that is around 50% built over fill
without any other structural reinforcement provided.

B (P] & RETABING WAL AT

) GRADE

As | said, I'm no expert, and it would be perfectly fine by me if the whole thing slid down the hill into the Nature Preserve
one day. This construction-lite structural engineering is in stark contrast to what they chose to do with the main house,
which was to surreptitiously substitute their own unpermitted plans for your approved plans, in order to build a much
more massive construct, with large amounts of structural steel and a full length basement the entire breadth of the
building, and a much taller than approved ridgeline that became the subject of Resolution 1221.

That this was their intention all along you can see here with steel posts stored onsite long before you approved the
original plans.

If you were on the Planning Commission several years ago, perhaps you will recall the mendacious testimony of their
expert, Alan Rigg, who tried to convince you that the old and the new structures were exactly the same in terms of height
and usage of the steel posts.

Same Metal Post

Original Post Pre-Fire Post Shown in Current Construction
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That this was untrue is seen below, showing the existing house covered with a blue tarp, and thereafter, the steel posts
projecting through and above said same original roof.

E

12/3/14 | 11115

All this is saying to you, the City of Rolling Hills Planning Commission, be on extreme alert, so that you will not be
hoodwinked once again by the Nakamuras. In fact, with the new Planning Director, Meredith Elguira, we are not off to a
good start at all. She issued on December 3, 2019 a “Notice of Addition, Major Remodel, and Demolition of Walls at 24
Cinchring” on an over-the-counter administrative basis which, | would point out, pretends to remodel a building that no
longer exists, with plans that, according to our expert architect, have essentially not changed since the last go around, and
which remain, still at this point conceptual, and fail to address the deficiencies noted previously in Resolution 1221, which
found that, "The Applicant's unpermitted construction of a higher than approved structure constitutes a Building Code
violation. Within three months of this Resolution, the Applicants shall renew all construction permits through the Los
Angeles County Building and Safety Department for this project and commence demolition of the illegal construction. Staff
is directed to require the Applicants to bring the height of the residence into compliance with the plan, which was
previously approved... The highest ridgeline of the house shall not be higher than 917.25 ft. in elevation, as shown on the
approved plans.” [Emphasis added] It is our contention that the City of Rolling Hills cannot simply abandon enforcement
of its own duly composed binding Resolutions.

We submitted our strenuous objections to this December 3, 2019 Notice, but to no avail, since we were the only ones
protesting her administrative approval. The original structure, which is the basis for this administratively approved request
to remodel, is long gone, having been replaced by the current as-built illegal structure, which cannot serve as the point of
departure for remodeling a no longer extant building, as conceived of by the Planning Director. The Nakamuras had ample
time to file a protest against Resolution 1221, something they never pursued. They seem to have preferred to wait out the
clock and the changing of the guard. This appears to have worked out very much in their favor, given what we believe to
be an unwarranted and egregious decision made by the Planning Director.

Finally, there can be no legitimate protest from the Nakamuras that they have been waiting a long time to complete the
construction of their project, since the fault for the delays rests entirely upon them. They purchased the property in 2000
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and have never apparently lived there. They failed to use the 2-year moratorium for reconstruction after the 2009 Nature
Preserve fire. They intentionally built illegally and got caught. After much ado and many meeting with you, the Planning
Commission, and later the City Council, Resolution 1221 was passed. Rather than following the requirements of the
Resolution, they chose to wait until its deadlines had run out, and they could renew again the very same efforts as before,
except now with a City staff that appears to have no institutional memory of their previous machinations.

| offer you my apologies for a perhaps long-winded account of our take on this situation, but | hope you can understand
that this has been going on for 7 years and 5 lawsuits, with over a quarter million in legal expenses that we have already
incurred. In support of our contention of multiple demonstrations of deception and malfeasance on the part of the
Nakamuras, | would invite you to peruse, in the attached Appendix, the chronology of events marking this long, sad
history of their bad behavior.

Sincerely,

Elliott Brunner, MD & Nourit Korzennik, PhD
26 Cinchring Rd

ehb8@cox.net
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Appendix — NAKAMURA CHRONOLOGY

06-26-2000 Nakamuras purchased 24 Cinchring, Rolling Hills.

08-27-2009 Wildfire made 24 Cinchring uninhabitable. Nakamuras have not lived at 24 Cinchring
since — if they ever did.

04-11-2013 Architect Khaleeli plans are approved by the City for 24 Cinchring.

06-26-2013 The Dr. Brunner and Dr. Korzennik family trust acquired 26 Cinchring.

05-08-2014 Architect Khaleeli plans are stamped at the Los Angeles County Building and Safety
Department.

06-23-2014 Permit BL 1211050053 issued by LAC DPW to “CONVERT 675SF GAR INTO KITCHEN; 850SF ADDITION OF MSTR
BATH, EXPAND LIVING RM/ENTRY; NEW ROOF; C/O 3 DOORS/15 WINDOWS.” This is only the second (of two)
building permits on file at the County. The first is BL 1307110091 (07/12/2013) to “pDemo
"SOME" INTERIOR WALLS AND FLOORS.”

July 2014 Nakamuras, acting as general contractor, started excavation of footings as per the hidden,
unpermitted K Nishiya plans.

08-07-2014 Pre-construction meeting for 24 Cinchring (Sam Takei was the "contractor" but Mrs.
Nakamura's brother was not a licensed contractor); City, HOA, and County advised regarding
construction requisites and that any changes or modifications that vary from the approved
plans must be brought to attention of staff of all agencies.

12-03-2014

03-27-2015 LAC DPW Inspector Chris Oberle signed off on 6 steel posts about 30 feet in height with 10-
foot-deep footings. These were not on the approved plans.

June 2015 Contractor Lucas Bros/Dan Martinez was hired by the owner-builder Nakamura (they

refused to sign awritten contract). The City approved plans were concealed from him.
Instead, he was given the K Nishiya plans and led to believe that the Nakamuras were
going to get these plans approved by the City and RHCA.
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06-11-2015

06-17-2015 City staff received report of very tall beams. County inspector Oberle, realizing the
deception, emailed the Nakamuras advising that the "roof is too high." Foundation,
basement, framing work continued through the summer.

Summer 2015

Fall 2015 Fall 2015

i1
i
i Bt

09-25-2015 Alleged "spitting incident" occurred between Mrs. Nakamura and Dr. Korzennik wherein
Mrs. Nakamura demanded Dr. Korzennik stop taking pictures from Dr. Korzennik's
property of their illegal, unpermitted construction at 24 Cinchring.

09-29-2015 RHCA posted a STOP WORK: "Framing not per plan." RHCA 9-29-15 letter to Nakamuras
stated, "STOP WORK ORDER: PLATE HEIGHTS/RIDGE HEIGHT EXCESSIVE. RESPOND BY 10-15-
2015.” Work continued per photographs.

10-06-2015 County of Los Angeles posted a STOP ALL WORK order. Work continued per photographs.

10-08-2015 Mrs. Nakamura filed L.A.S.C. Case No. YS027815 (TRO) for "civil harassment" (so-called

"spitting incident" and for Dr. Korzennik taking photographs of their unapproved
construction from 26 Cinchring which noted the building code violations at 24 Cinchring
done by the Nakamuras.
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10-15-2015 Kathryn Bishop, Architectural Inspector of the RHCA, sent a letter explaining that the
only work the Association will approve is atemporary roof, tarping only. Work continued,
adding rafters, plywood sheeting, and paper per photographs.

11-17-2015 - ’

12-17-2015 Kathryn Bishop, Architectural Inspector of the RHCA, issued a STOP WORK ORDER. "I
made a visual inspection/work completed does not comply with plans submitted.
Unapproved spacing & underlayment material.”

01-08-2016

1/8/16

01-19-2016 Kathryn Bishop, Architectural Inspector of the RHCA, noted regarding the STOP WORK
ORDER: "Your non-compliance with the October 26, 2015 temporary winterization permit IS
NOT ACCEPTABLE and MUST BE REMEDIATED."

01-26-2016 The City of Rolling Hills Planning Director, Yolanta Schwartz, wrote in a letter to the
Nakamuras, “A construction violation exists, a stop work order is in effect, no work is to
be conducted... temporary winterization must be removed by April 1, 2016 and revised
plans must be submitted no later than April 1, 2016.”

04-22-2016 Dr.Korzennik filed L.A.S.C. Case No.YC071272 (Dept. B) forinjunctive relief against
Nakamuras to build according to approved plans.

12-16-2016 TRO Trial in Department J before Hon. Mark Arnold. Mrs. Nakamura's TRO was denied for
lack of evidence to support a restraining order. TRO dissolved.

02-27-2017 Dr. Korzennik’s expert architect, pursuant to a notice for inspection, photographed 24

Cinchring for the injunction case.
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04-17-2017

Finley Tree & Landscaping cleared out dead brush and trimmed Acacia tree branches
(Lolli popping) to reduce fire hazard.

06-27-2017

The second survey by Steve Opdahl showed that part of the Nakamura driveway and a
substantial portion of the hedge that lines that driveway is on our property.

07-19-2017

Nakamuras filed L.A.S.C. Case No. YC072196 against Dr. Korzennik & Dr. Brunner for
alleged trespass and damage to landscaping caused by clearing out dead brush per
Rolling Hills ordinance to reduce fire hazards.

09-05-2017

Our architectural expert, Mr. DiBiasi, a licensed drone operator, obtained aerial views of
massing and height of the unpermitted construction at 24 Cinchring to present to City of
Rolling Hills planning commission.

09-17-2017

Planning Commission Hearing: The Nakamuras were unable to explain why the approved
plans were not followed and the structure was over the height on the approved plans;
they were only willing to lower the height by 1 foot. The 26 Cinchring expert architect
explained that 24 Cinchring is 5 feet over the approved plans. This was achieved by
raising the foundation and plate heights. The Nakamuras never provided the approved
plans to their contractor, Dan Martinez.

10-17-2017

Planning Commission field trip: The Nakamura’s third architect Berger explained that
following approved plans wasn't done because Nakamuras wanted a loft. The Planning
Commission ordered the Nakamuras to build per approved plans of April 11, 2013 and
staff to draft a resolution to that effect.

12-19-2017

The Rolling Hills Planning Commission (Brad Chelf, Chair, and Commissioners Cardenas,
Cooley, Kirkpatrick, and Seaburn), after hearing from a new Nakamura consultant,
Arthur Rigg, as well as Mitzi Nakamura and Mr. Nakamura, voted 5-0 to require 24
Cinchring be built pursuant to the April 11, 2013 approved plans and denied the
Nakamuras' final appeal to allow them to move forward with their non-conforming
construction in Resolution 2017-21 in Zoning Case #932 (Nakamura).

01-08-2018

The Rolling Hills City Council voted 3-2 to review the Planning Commission’s denial of the
Nakamura application for modification of the 2013 approved plans.

01-31-2018

The Rolling Hills City Council held a field trip inspection of 24 and 26 Cinchring.

02-05-2018

Rebuttal of our expert architect, Vincent DiBiasi regarding 24 Cinchring construction:

|

/— NEW PLATE LINE
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The difference in new vs old plate height is 13' minus 8'1" or almost 5'; the highest point at
19'6" could accommodate 3 6'6" humans stacked vertically. Cutting the ridge height down 3'
would still leave it 2' higher than what was approved. Adding in the 10" height of the full-
length basement (not even on the Nishiya plans) gives a total interior structure height of 23'.
With the thickness of the floors and roof, the structure would reach the 25 ft height limit for
building in RAS-2, although this is as measured from the outside.

02-12-2018 The City Council denied the Nakamura appeal and denied their request for a variance to
allow modification to the 2013 Approved Plans, ordering staff that a Resolution be
prepared which became Resolution 1221.

02-26-2018 City Resolution No. 1221 was adopted (Mayor Black — no, Councilmembers Dieringer,

Mirsch, Pieper and Wilson — yes), finding that the Nakamuras' unpermitted
modifications to the 2013 approved plans for 24 Cinchring were not compliant with or
consistent with goals and policies of City's general plan to conform with low profile,
ranch style architectural, and ensure buildings maintain and preserve viewscapes; that
the proposed modifications were not harmonious in scale and mass with the site and
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natural terrain and surrounding residences; the Nakamuras were required to bring the
height of 24 Cinchring into compliance with the 2013 approved plan within 12 months
and begin construction within 6 months.

03-27-2018

Injunction case L.A.S.C. Case No. YC071272 was settled at mediation, given that the
Resolution No. 1221 issued by City of Rolling Hills, ordered what the plaintiffs had been
seeking. The Nakamuras signed a stipulation that they were not going to build according to
the approved plans and, as a result, they must wait 1 year to submit a new application or
seek an extension of construction from the City.

07-12-2018

The Nakamuras filed a motion to amend the trespass case to include the alleged
"spitting incident" of September 25, 2015 that was part of the subject of the 12-16-15
first TRO hearing, which was denied by Judge Arnold. The motion was granted to allow
the filing of the first amended complaint and the August 22, 2018 trial date was vacated.

12-06-2018

Demurrer sustained to the first amended complaint as to the so-called "spitting
incident" of September 25, 2015, which was the purpose of filing the first amended
complaint.

12-10-2018

The Nakamuras claimed they came to pick up mail at 24 Cinchring and that Dr. Korzennik
blocked them from leaving.

12-13-2018

The Nakamuras filed a second TRO L.A.S.C. Case No. 18TR0O01023 claiming they feared
for their personal safety and alleged that Dr. Korzennik had been harassing them for 3
years, "On September 25, 2015 Nourit Korzennik directly spat in my wife's face and took
numerous photographs and videos of my wife while trespassing on our property." They
further asserted that Dr. Korzennik flew drones, took pictures, threw PVC pipes onto 24
Cinchring, blocked theirdriveway with construction equipment and a portable toilet;
chopped down trees and hedges on their property, and tampered with their water line.

01-26-2019

TRO case trial continued due to lack of service on Dr. Korzennik.

01-31-2019

TRO continued due to pre-paid vacation plans of Dr. Korzennik and agreement of
counsel given their respective schedules.

03-12-2019

Letter from the RHCA regarding the construction fence at 24 Cinchring.

03-13-2019

Trial of 2nd TRO filed by Nakamuras, L.A.S.C. Case No. 18TRO01023 abandoned.

03-17-2019

05-1-2019

Trial of YC0272196 "Trespass case" in Department B continued.
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08-15-2019 Letter from Yolanta in response to Dr Korzennik’s emails.

09-12-2019 The Nakamuras filed a complaint with the Los Angeles County Department of Building
and Safety alleging that our new water main installation was not to code and falsely
accusing us of “stealing” 33,750 gallons of their water and vandalizing their water main.
Although our contractor had indeed neglected to get the proper permit for the water
main, this was rectified, and the final permit approved. The material used was per code
and the other accusations were blatantly false.

09-17-19 Planning Commission received oral update from staff regarding “proposal and
development process for a project at 24 Cinchring.”

October 2019 Photographs taken documenting the new silhouette flags placed at 24 Cinchring:

10-23-2019 Meeting with Yolanta, the retiring Planning Director, and Meredith, her replacement.

12-03-2019 Official Notice from the City of Rolling Hills regarding construction at 24 Cinchring. Should
two or more neighbors complain, only then would a Planning Commission review be
scheduled.

12-16-2019 We filed our objection letter with the City of Rolling Hills to the planned modifications at 24
Cinchring.

03-09-2020 Photograph taken from the Nature Preserve trails:
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07-16-2020

RHCA Board Meeting noted Active Architectural Violations where 24 Cinchring is listed as
“New Residence Not Per Plan” and noted “Stop Work Order in Effect — AC Comm Required
Modifications.”

10-09-2020

Grading permit 2010090001 for “GRADING FOR NEW 650SF DET GARAGE W/750SF ATT REC ROOM” issued at
LAC DPW.

10-25-2020

We filed a lawsuit against the City of Rolling Hills and the Nakamuras for Petition of Writ of
Mandate, Violation of Government Code (Breach of Mandatory Duty), Nuisance Damages,
and Declaratory Relief.

10-28-2020

Construction materials seen delivered to 24 Cinchring.

11-06-2020

Concrete trucks seen pulling into the Nakamura property.

11-25-2020

Lomita sheriff, a female officer by the name of Lopez (police car 17-643), came to our door
to say that the neighbors were complaining about our security camera. Dr Korzennik spoke
with her and afterwards with the Lomita Station duty chief, a male officer by the name of
Apostle.

01-05-2021

Mandatory Settlement Conference in tree case.

01-15-2021

Mediation conference in our lawsuit against the City of Rolling Hills and the Nakamuras for
Petition of Writ of Mandate and Violation of Government Code (Breach of Mandatory Duty),
Nuisance Damages, and Declaratory Relief.

03-16-2021

(Right click enable content if present and choose full screen multimedia)

Shown here are the Nakamuras taking pictures of me driving up my driveway. Why is this
interesting? If the shoe were on the other foot, i.e. if it were us taking pictures of them, you
can be certain that we would be getting a visit from the police, or a new Temporary
Restraining Order in the mail shortly. How do | know? Because this has happened repeatedly
in the past.

Pending

We will be filing an appeal for a Writ of Mandate in the above case.
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RESOLUTION NO. 2021-04

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
ROLLING HILLS GRANTING APPROVAL FOR SITE PLAN REVIEW
FOR GRADING AND RETAINING WALLS ABOVE THREE FEET; A
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR A DETACHED MIXED-USE
STRUCTURE; VARIANCES TO LOCATE THE MIXED-USE
STRUCTURE PARTIALLY IN THE FRONT YARD AREA AND TO
ALLOW A WALL UP TO FOUR FEET HIGH ALONG THE DRIVEWAY
INTO THE FRONT YARD AND A WALL BEHIND THE PROPOSED
MIXED-USE STRUCTURE TO EXCEED FIVE FEET ON A LOT
LOCATED AT 24 CINCHRING ROAD (LOT 18-3-CH), ROLLING HILLS,
CA, (NAKAMURA). PROJECT HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE
EXEMPT FROM CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF ROLLING HILLS DOES HEREBY FIND,
RESOLVE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. An application was duly filed by Mr. and Mrs. Takashi Nakamura
(“Applicants”) with respect to real property located at 24 Cinchring Road (Lot 18-3-CH), Rolling
Hills, requesting a Site Plan Review for grading of 390 cubic yards of cut and 390 cubic yards of
fill and for portions of a driveway retaining wall above three feet high, a Conditional Use Permit
for construction of a 1,400 square foot mixed use structure to contain a 650 square foot garage and
750 square foot recreation room, and Variances to locate the mixed use structure partially in the
front yard area, to construct a four-foot high wall that extends down slope of the driveway into the
front yard, and to construct the rear wall of the mixed use structure over the maximum 5-foot high
limitation.

Section 2. The Planning Commission conducted duly noticed public hearings to
consider the application at its Adjourned Regular Meeting on March 16, 2021 at 7:30 a.m. and at
its Adjourned Regular Meeting on March 30, 2021 at 6:30 p.m. Notice of the public hearings were
published in the Palos Verdes Peninsula Newspaper on March 5, 2021 and March 19, 2021 for the
March 16, 2021 and March 30, 2021 public hearings, respectively. Notice of the public hearings
were also mailed to all residents within 1000 square feet of 24 Cinchring Road on March 4, 2021
and March 18, 2021 for the March 16, 2021 and March 30, 2021 public hearings, respectively.
Agendas were posted at City Hall and on the City website on March 12, 2021 at 4 PM and March
26, 2021 at 4 PM for the March 16, 2021 and March 30, 2021 public hearings. Evidence was
presented by persons interested in affecting said proposal and from members of the City staff and
the Planning Commission at the public hearings. The Applicants and their representative were in
attendance at the public hearings.

Section 3. In or around 1976, a 3,746 square foot residence with a 600 square foot
attached garage was constructed at 24 Cinchring Road pursuant to architectural plans designed by
the architect C. Hovland. The Applicants submitted an application for a major remodel designed
by architect Charles Belak-Berger to reconstruct the single-family dwelling within the existing
footprint and to construct an 850 square foot addition. On December 3, 2019, Applicants flagged
the entire proposed roof line and addition; the City verified the staking conformed with the plans

65277.00021\33806589.1
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underlying the application. That same day, the City notified in writing by regular mail the owners
of property located within one thousand feet of the exterior property line of 24 Cinchring Road of
the proposed project. On December 16, 2019, the City received an objection from the property
owners of the property located at 26 Cinchring Road. The City did not receive any other objections
to the proposed plan. Accordingly, the project qualified for administrative review and did not
warrant review by the Planning Commission. On December 30, 2020, City staff administratively
approved the application for the residential remodel. With the conversion of the attached two-car
garage to living space, Applicants must construct a two-car garage elsewhere on the property.

Section 4. The proposed project has been determined not to have a significant effect
on the environment and is categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Section
15304 (Minor Alterations to Land) of the CEQA Guidelines, which exempts minor alterations in
the condition of land, including but not limited to grading on land with a slope of less than 10
percent. The grading taking place on the property is on land with a slope of less than 10 percent to
account for the mixed use structure and widening of the driveway to 20 feet which requires two
walls. The proposed project has been determined not to have a significant effect on the
environment and is categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Section 15303
(New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of the CEQA Guidelines, which exempts
accessory structures including garages, carports, patios, swimming pools, and fences. The mixed
use structure will consist of a three car garage and recreation room and qualifies as new
construction of small structures. Further the retaining walls ranging from a few inches up to six
feet in height (one wall has two 4-foot high sections totaling approximately 140 linear feet and
another is six feet high totaling 64 linear feet) qualify as construction of small structures. These
walls are necessary for purposes of construction of the mixed use structure and widening of the
driveway.

Section 4. There exists a 50-foot Flood Hazard Area along the southern property line
and a 40-foot Flood Hazard Area along the northern property line of subject property. Any
construction or grading in these Flood Hazard Areas must be reviewed and approved by the by the
Building and Safety Department and any other appropriate agency.

Section 5. The Rolling Hills Municipal Code requires Site Plan Review for a project
that proposes grading pursuant to RHMC Section 17.46.020(A)(1) and walls over three feet high
under RHMC Section 17.16.190(F). The project proposes grading of 390 cubic yards of cut and
390 cubic yards of fill and two walls one of which is up to four feet high in two sections totaling
approximately 140 feet long and the second of which is six feet high by approximately 64 feet
long. The Planning Commission makes the following findings:

A The project complies with and is consistent with the goals and policies of the general plan
and all requirements of the zoning ordinance.

The grading is necessary for the widening of the main driveway to meet Fire Code access
requirements and to access the mixed use structure, including garage required by the Municipal
Code. The Fire Code requires a 20-foot driveway, clear of any horizontal or vertical obstructions,
to accommodate the width and height of a fire truck and its equipment. Grading for the secondary
driveway is required to access the required garage that will serve the existing residence. Due to
the current topography of the lot, a retaining wall ranging from a few inches high to a maximum
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of four feet high by approximately 140-feet long will be needed to support and stabilize the
proposed cut and fill for the proposed driveways. A six-foot high by approximately 64-foot long
wall is also needed to retain the soil behind the mixed use structure but will not be visible from
any other property. To minimize grading and maximize preservation of the existing terrain, the
proposed mixed-use will be built partially into the hillside in the front yard. The six-foot high by
64-foot long wall will retain the cut portion of the hillside. Variances to locate the mixed use
structure partially in the front yard and to construct a section of a four-foot high wall in the front
yard and the six-foot high by 64-foot long mixed-use retaining wall above the maximum five feet
are the subject of approval in this Resolution.

B. The project substantially preserves the natural and undeveloped state of the lot by
minimizing building coverage. Lot coverage requirements are regarded as maximums, and the
actual amount of lot coverage permitted depends upon the existing buildable area of the lot.

The mixed use structure will be located on existing secondary pad where a previous stable
was located. Using an existing pad minimizes potential lot disturbance resulting from grading for
the proposed mixed-use structure. The pad expansion will be kept to a minimum by not exceeding
the required vehicular access requirements. The maximum heights of walls are necessary to
stabilize and support the proposed driveways and vehicular access in front of the garage.

C. The project is harmonious in scale and mass with the site, the natural terrain and
surrounding residences. The proposed development, as conditioned, is harmonious in scale and
mass with the site. The proposed project is located out of sight of the street and will be visible to
one neighbor, and is consistent with the scale of the neighborhood when compared to properties
in the vicinity.

The site is currently developed with a single family residence and the area surrounding the
residence has been graded in the past to accommodate a pool and stable that have been demolished.
The grading will increase lot disturbance by less than 3%. Disturbance to the existing terrain will
be kept at a minimal by not exceeding code requirements. The grading serves the construction of
the mixed use structure and related driveways. The proposed mixed use is 1,400 square feet with
a maximum height of 13.5 feet and is located on a lower pad than the primary residence and is
tucked into the hillside. The mixed-use is low in profile, and the massing is partially screened by
the hillside from the adjacent neighbors. The front facade of the mixed-use structure will be seen
from the adjacent land conservancy site and trail but is minimally visible from public view due to
being setback from the edge of slope. The walls are necessary to stabilize and support the proposed
driveways and vehicular access in front of the garage and will also be screened by landscaping to
minimize visual impact and improve aesthetics.

D. The project preserves and integrates into the site design, to the greatest extent
possible, existing topographic features of the site, including surrounding native vegetation, mature
trees, drainage courses and land forms (such as hillsides and knolls).

The site is already developed with a single family residence and has been graded to
accommodate a pool and stable that have been demolished. The location of the mixed-use structure
minimizes lot disturbance by using an existing pad that previously accommodated a stable and will
require minimal grubbing and clearing of the site. The mixed-use structure will be tucked into the

65277.00021\33806589.1

51



hillside to minimize expansion of the secondary building pad and thus, minimize alteration to the
existing terrain. In addition, the project will be conditioned to use native vegetation that will blend
in with the surrounding area while complying with the Fire Department’s Fuel Modification
requirements. The walls will be screened by native vegetation to minimize its visual impact.

E. Grading has been designed to follow natural contours of the site and to minimize
the amount of grading required to create the building area.

The location of the mixed use was previously graded to accommodate a stable and access
to the stable. The majority of the grading is required to meet emergency access and access to the
required garage. The location of the mixed use structure and required retaining walls have been
designed to minimize disturbance to the natural terrain of the site.

F. Grading will not modify existing drainage channels nor redirect drainage flow,
unless such flow is redirected into an existing drainage course.

The location of the mixed use was previously graded to accommodate a stable and access
to the stable. The majority of the grading is required to meet emergency access and access to the
required garage. The grading will incorporate water catchment systems to minimize impact to the
hillside. Majority of the site will remain permeable and undisturbed to allow water to penetrate
naturally into the ground. The walls support the location of the mixed use structure and vehicular
access to minimize the amount of grading and redirect drainage flow into an existing drainage
course.

G. The project preserves surrounding native vegetation and mature trees and
supplements these elements with drought-tolerant landscaping which is compatible with and
enhances the rural character of the community, and landscaping provides a buffer or transition area
between private and public areas.

The location of the mixed-use structure minimizes lot disturbance by using an existing pad
that previously accommodated a stable and will require minimal grubbing and clearing of the site.
No mature trees will be eliminated as a result of the project. The project will incorporate
landscaping that has been approved by the Fire Department in conformance with its fire fuel
modification standards. The project also incorporates landscaping and planting in front of the
retaining walls to minimize their visual impact.

H. The project is sensitive and not detrimental to the convenient and safe movement
of pedestrians and vehicles.

The project will not change the on- and off-site circulation patterns. The location of the
mixed use structure uses existing access that previously provided access to a stable. The access
will be improved to accommodate vehicular access to the required garage. The primary access to
the site will remain in the same location and will be widened to 20 feet to accommodate emergency
fire vehicles. The retaining walls will help guide drivers and pedestrians to different uses located
on the site.

l. The project conforms to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality
Act. The project has been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and is
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categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Section 15304 (Minor Alterations
to Land) of the CEQA Guidelines, which exempts minor alterations in the condition of land,
including but not limited to grading on land with a slope of less than 10 percent. The grading taking
place on the property is on land with a slope of less than 10 percent to account for the mixed use
structure and widening of the driveway to 20 feet which requires two walls. The project has been
determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and is categorically exempt from
the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures) of the CEQA Guidelines, which exempts accessory structures including garages,
carports, patios, swimming pools, and fences. The mixed use structure and two walls one, of which
has two sections up to 4 feet high totaling 140 feet long and the second of which is a 6 feet high
by 64 feet long, similarly qualify as construction of small structures.

Section 6. The Rolling Hills Municipal Code require a Conditional Use Permit for a
project a mixed use structure pursuant to RHMC Section 17.16.040(A)(3) subject to certain
conditions pursuant to RHMC Section 17.16.210(A)(6). The project proposes to construct a new
mixed use structure consisting of a 650 square foot detached garage and 750 square foot recreation
room. The Planning Commission makes the following findings:

A That the proposed conditional use (a mixed use structure) is consistent with the
General Plan. The mixed use structure consisting of a 650 square foot detached garage and 750
square foot recreation room is consistent with similar uses in the community and is a permitted use
with a CUP. Although the mixed use structure requires a variance to allow it in the front yard, the
positioning of the mixed use structure will be located where a previous stable was located.
Therefore, it will not change the existing configuration of the structures on the lot and will
minimize the amount of disturbance on the lot. Further, adequate area remains on the property to
construct a stable and corral in the future. Lastly, the proposed structure is tucked into the hillside
at a lower pad elevation than the existing residence thus, it is partially screened by the natural
terrain of the site and additional landscaping will minimize visual impact from public view.

B. That the nature, condition and development of adjacent uses, buildings and
structures have been considered, and that the use will not adversely affect or be materially
detrimental to these adjacent uses, building or structures. The mixed use structure will be on a
lower pad than the residence and is almost 200 feet from nearby residences so that the structure
will not impact the privacy of surrounding neighbors. Due to the existing development, location,
and configuration of the residence, the Applicants are limited in where a garage could be
constructed. Due to the location of the existing driveway, it is impossible to construct a garage on
the other side of the residence. In addition, the proposed size and height of the mixed use structure
blends in with the scale of the existing development in the neighborhood. The proposed grading
required to construct the mixed-use is minimized by locating the structure on a previously graded
pad and with existing access to the pad.

C. That the site for the proposed conditional use is of adequate size and shape to
accommodate the use and buildings proposed. The mixed use structure is located on the existing
secondary building pad, which is at a lower elevation than the primary building pad. Although the
secondary pad will need to be expanded to accommodate the required vehicle turning radius in
front of the garage, it is the only area that will cause the least disturbance to the natural terrain of
the site. Placing the proposed mixed used in another location will result in significant grading of
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the hillside and will most likely require higher retaining walls to support and stabilize the cut and
fill. The current site is already developed with the existing secondary building pad and the existing
access which help minimize grading and allow for shorter walls.

D. That the proposed conditional use complies with all applicable development
standards of the zone district. The mixed use structure complies with all applicable development
standards of the zone district as approved by this Resolution. Although the mixed use structure
requires a variance to allow it in the front yard, the positioning of a majority of the mixed use
structure will be located where a previous stable was located. Therefore, it will not change the
existing configuration of the structures on the lot and will minimize the amount of disturbance on
the lot. The proposed location was previously used for a stable and access to the stable. Thus, the
project causes minimal impact to the previously disturbed site. Even with the additional grading,
the project complies with the code requirement as to disturbance on the lot.

E. That the proposed use is consistent with the portions of the Los Angeles County
Hazardous Waste Management Plan relating to siting and siting criteria for hazardous waste
facilities because the project site is not listed on the current State of California Hazardous Waste
and Substances Sites List.

F. That the proposed conditional use observes the spirit and intent of this title. The
zoning code requires a minimum of a two-car garage. The construction of the mixed use structure
allows the Applicants the ability to meet this requirement. Construction of the mixed use structure
in the front yard, allows the Applicants to minimize the amount of grading on the lot. Even with
the construction of the mixed use structure, there is sufficient set aside area on the property for a
future stable and corral. Allowing the mixed-use would allow the applicant the same rights to
amenities enjoyed by other residents in the community.

Section 7. The Rolling Hills Municipal Code requires a Variance for a mixed use
structure that projects into the front yard pursuant to RHMC Sections 17.16.210(A)(6) and
17.12.250, for a wall that projects into the front yard pursuant to RHMC Section 17.16.190(F), and
for a wall that exceeds five feet in height pursuant to RHMC Section 17.16.190(F). The project
proposes to locate a mixed use structure partially in front yard area, to construct a wall that extends
down slope of the driveway into the front yard, and to construct a wall over the maximum 5 foot
limitation along the mixed use structure. The Planning Commission makes the following findings:

A. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable
to the property that do not apply generally to other properties in the same vicinity and zone. The
lot is unique in that it is a landlocked lot and takes access over another property. It does not front
any street. The existence of two Flood Hazard Areas on the property, one along the front (50 feet
in depth) and one along the rear (40 feet in depth) dictate the determination of the setbacks.

The mixed use structure exceeds the leading edge of the house and thus requires a variance.
The proposed location of the mixed use is the most viable location in that it will cause the least
amount of grading and disturbance on site. The proposed location is where a previous stable was
located. The location of the mixed use structure will preserve nearly all of the existing open space
of the property and afford space for a future stable and corral. The existing pad has existing access
that will be widened to meet vehicular access requirements. Due to the widening of the driveway
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to accommodate Fire Department access and vehicular access to the garage, retaining walls will
be needed to stabilize and support the proposed cut and fill. To accommodate the location of the
mixed use structure and widening of the driveway to meet code requirements, one retaining wall
requires projection into the front yard while the other retaining wall requires height above 5 feet.
The walls be screened with landscaping to minimize visual impact to surrounding properties, the
trail, and land conservancy site. The six-foot high walls will be located behind the mixed-use and
will not be seen.

B. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial
property rights possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and zone but which is denied the
property in question;

The mixed use structure location is the most viable location because it is currently a graded
pad with existing access to the site. The mixed-use location will help preserve the natural terrain
of the rest of the site. Relocating the mixed-use at a different location will cause significant grading
due to the natural topography of the site and will result in higher retaining walls and could
potentially cause drainage flow to change. The current location minimizes the heights of the
retaining walls from a few inches to six feet, with the highest points being hidden from view behind
the mixed-use structure. The location of the mixed use structure and location and height of the
retaining walls are necessary to protect the undeveloped portion of the property while allowing the
Applicants to meet code requirements relating to the two-car garage and 20 foot wide driveway.

C. That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity;

The location of the mixed-use structure in the front yard and into the hillside will protect
the undeveloped portion of the property and will minimize disturbance on site, which provides
benefits to other nearby properties. The retaining walls allow proper access to the mixed use
structure and widening of the driveway. The widening of the driveway to allow proper Fire
Department access in the event of an emergency which will benefit the site and surrounding sites.
The retaining walls will be screened and will not have any adverse impacts to public welfare or
cause injury to the other properties or improvements within the vicinity. The mixed use structure
and retaining walls will be constructed according to the Building Code.

D. That in granting the variance, the spirit and intent of this title will be observed,;

The granting of relief from the code will allow the applicant to enjoy the same rights
enjoyed by other residents in the community. Many of the development in the City have approved
mixed-use structures. The garage is required by code to serve the existing residence. In order to
construct the mixed-use structure, Fire and Building Code compliant driveways are needed. To
meet these code requirements, Applicants must construct a wall that projects into the front yard
and a wall that exceeds 5 feet. To minimize visual impact of the walls, Applicants will landscape
the front of the walls to help improve aesthetics.

E. That the variance does not grant special privilege to the applicant;

The location of the mixed use structure and location of the wall in the front yard and the
height of the wall above 5 feet allow Applicants to enjoy the same rights as other residents of the
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community. The mixed-use structure consisting of a three-car garage and recreation room are
amenities that many residents in the community have on their properties. The two-car garage is a
required by code. The only viable place to have the garage/mixed-use is the proposed location.
The proposed location results in the least disturbance to the site while allowing other required uses
(i.e., the stable and corral) to occur in the future. The retaining walls are necessary to build the
mixed-use structure and to allow access to emergency responders. The natural topography limit
the buildable area on site and the use of the secondary pad allows for minimal disturbance that will
preserve the natural terrain of the site.

F. That the variance is consistent with the portions of the County of Los Angeles
Hazardous Waste Management Plan relating to siting and siting criteria for hazardous waste
facilities because the project site is not listed on the current State of California Hazardous Waste
and Substances Sites List.

G. That the variance request is consistent with the general plan of the City of Rolling
Hills.

The mixed-use structure and required retaining walls comply with the vision of the general
plan. The mixed use structure and walls preserve the rural character of the City. The mixed-use
structure is 1,400 square feet and 13.5 feet in height. The mass and scale of the structure are
consistent with the neighborhood character. Being tucked into the hillside on a lower pad provide
screening from adjacent properties. The retaining walls are required to allow fire access to the
site and vehicular access to the proposed garage. One retaining wall will project into the front
yard and ranges from a few inches to 4 feet high. The second retaining wall ranges from a few
inches to a maximum six feet high. The highest portions of the mixed-use retaining wall will not
be visible because it will be located behind the mixed-use. The visible portions of the walls will
be screened with landscaping. The location of the mixed use will cause the least disturbance to
the natural terrain thus preserving the natural grade and drainage in the area.

Section 8. Based upon the foregoing findings of this Resolution, the Planning
Commission hereby approves the Site Plan Review for grading of 390 cubic yards of cut and 390
cubic yards of fill and retaining walls one of which has two sections that are 4 feet high totaling
approximately 140 linear feet and the second of which is a 6-foot high by approximately 64 foot
long wall, a Conditional Use Permit for construction of a 1,400 square foot mixed use structure to
contain a 650 square-foot garage and 750 square-foot recreation room, and Variances to locate the
mixed use structure partially in front yard area, to construct a four-foot high wall that extends down
slope of the driveway into the front yard, and to construct a retaining wall over the maximum 5-
foot limitation as part of the mixed use structure subject to the following conditions:

A The Site Plan, CUP and Variances approvals shall expire within two years from the
effective date of approval if grading or construction has not commenced within two years of the
approval as defined in RHMC 88 17.46.080, 17.42.070, 17.38.070, respectively, unless otherwise
extended pursuant to the requirements of those code sections.

B. If any condition of this Resolution is violated, the entitlement granted by this
Resolution shall be suspended and the privileges granted hereunder shall lapse and upon receipt of
written notice from the City, all construction work being performed on the subject property shall

65277.00021\33806589.1

56



immediately cease, other than work determined by the City Manager or his/her designee required
to cure the violation. The suspension and stop work order will be lifted once the Applicants cures
the violation to the satisfaction of the City Manager or his/her designee. In the event that the
Applicant disputes the City Manager or his/her designee’s determination that a violation exists or
disputes how the violation must be cured, the Applicant may request a hearing before the City
Council. The hearing shall be scheduled at the next regular meeting of the City Council for which
the agenda has not yet been posted; the Applicant shall be provided written notice of the hearing.
The stop work order shall remain in effect during the pendency of the hearing. The City Council
shall make a determination as to whether a violation of this Resolution has occurred. If the Council
determines that a violation has not occurred or has been cured by the time of the hearing, the
Council will lift the suspension and the stop work order. If the Council determines that a violation
has occurred and has not yet been cured, the Council shall provide the Applicant with a deadline
to cure the violation; no construction work shall be performed on the property until and unless the
violation is cured by the deadline, other than work designated by the Council to accomplish the
cure. If the violation is not cured by the deadline, the Council may either extend the deadline at
the Applicant’s request or schedule a hearing for the revocation of the entitlements granted by this
Resolution pursuant to RHMC Chapter 17.58.

C. All requirements of the Building Code and the Zoning Ordinance including outdoor
lighting requirements, roofing material requirements, stable and corral area set aside requirements
and all other requirements of the zone in which the subject property is located must be complied
with, unless otherwise set forth in this approval.

D. The project shall be developed and maintained in substantial conformance with the
Site Plan on file in the City Planning Department dated March 4, 2021 or as may be further
amended and approved by the Los Angeles County Building Department, the City’s Community
Services and Planning Director, or Planning Commission pursuant to Section 17.38.065,
17.42.065, and 17.46.070.

E. The mixed-use structure shall not exceed 1,400 square feet as measured from the
outside walls, and may contain a not to exceed 650 square foot garage and not to exceed 750 square
foot recreation room. The mixed-use structure may not exceed 13.5 feet in height, and is further
subject to the following conditions:

a. Vehicular access to the mixed-use structure shall not occur within an easement or
within twenty-five feet of the side or rear lot line. The vehicular access, past the
main residential access, shall be a minimum of 12 feet wide with roughened surface
for equestrian passage, and a not to exceed 3 foot retaining wall and a 3 foot railing
or three-rail fence along the south side of the driveway.

b. That portion of the structure designed or intended to be used for a garage, shall be
separated by an interior common wall from the portion of the structure used as a
recreational use. The interior common wall shall be constructed in the same manner
as found in attached townhouse construction. No access from the interior of the
portion used for a garage to the interior of the portion used for the other use shall
be permitted;
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C. For the portion of the structure intended to be used as a garage, there shall be no
sleeping quarters, occupancy or tenancy, kitchen or kitchen facilities in any portion
of the detached mixed-use structure. However, the following may be allowed in the
recreation room: a sink, microwave, hot plate and under a counter refrigerator.

d. Where the garage or the recreation room as specified on the approved plan is
converted to another use, or if the proportions of any approved use is changed
without required approvals, the permit granting the mixed use structure may be
revoked, pursuant to Chapter 17.58, and the structure shall be removed at the cost
of the property owner.

e. If any conditions of the permit are violated, or if any law, statute or ordinance is
violated, the permit may be revoked and the privileges granted by the permit shall
lapse, provided that the Applicants have been given written notice to cease such
violation and have failed to do so for a period of thirty days, and further provided
that the Applicants have been given an opportunity for a hearing.

F. The driveway shall not exceed 20 feet in width. The wall, which will be constructed
along the western portion of the main driveway, shall not exceed 4 feet in height at any one point
and 140 feet long. The wall, which will be constructed as part of the mixed-use, shall not exceed
6 feet in height at any one point and 64 feet long. If required by the Building and Safety
Department, a rail or other type of fence may be constructed on top of the retaining wall for safety
of cars and pedestrians. In addition to County Building and Safety, access to the project shall be
reviewed and approved by the Fire Department.

G. There shall be a minimum of 8’3" distance from the outer edge of the recreation
room to the top of the slope, for safe passage to the area of a future stable and corral. The retaining
wall behind the structure shall not exceed 6 feet in height and 64 feet in length.

H. There shall be a minimum of 25-foot back up area from the garage portion of the
mixed-use structure.

l. All utility lines serving the mixed-use structure and the residence shall be placed
underground.

J. Structural lot coverage shall not exceed 8,257 square feet or 11.0% in conformance
with lot coverage limitations of the Zoning Ordinance.

K. Total lot coverage of structures and paved areas shall not exceed 18,767 square feet
or 25.5% in conformance with lot coverage limitations of the Zoning Ordinance.

L. The disturbed area of the lot shall not exceed 28,050 square feet or 37.9%, which
is in conformance with 40% maximum lot disturbance limitations.

M. Residential building pad coverage on the 15,520 square foot building pad shall not
exceed 6,105 square feet or 39.3%. The coverage on the 4,984 square foot garage/stable building
pad shall not exceed 1,850 square feet or 37.4%, which includes the future stable.
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N. Grading for this project shall not exceed 390 cubic yards of cut and 390 cubic yards
of fill and shall be balanced on site.

0. The property on which the project is located shall contain a set aside area to provide
an area meeting all standards for a stable, corral with access thereto as is shown on the plan dated
March 4, 2021.

P. 65% of the demolition and construction materials shall be recycled/diverted. Prior
to granting a final inspection, verification to be submitted to staff regarding the amount of
recycled/diverted material and where it was taken on forms provided by the City. The hauling
company shall obtain a hauling permit and pay the applicable fees. The applicant shall apply for a
Construction and Demolition Debris permit if clearing, grubbing and demolition will take place
prior to issuance of the Final Planning Approval.

Q. Throughout the construction process the easterly property line along the driveway
shall be staked and no construction or grading shall take place beyond the property line.

R. No irrigation or drainage device may be located on a property in such a manner as
to contribute to erosion or in any way adversely affect easements, natural drainage course or a trail.
Drainage for this project shall be approved by the Building and Safety Department.

S. All graded areas shall be landscaped. Landscaping shall be designed using native
plants, shrubs and trees. Any new trees and shrubs planned to be planted in conjunction with this
project shall, at maturity, not be higher than the ridge height of the mixed-use structure. No plants
shall be planted, which would result in a hedge like screen.

T. The landscaping shall be subject to the requirements of the City’s Water Efficient
Landscape Ordinance, (Chapter 13.18 of the RHMC), and shall be submitted to the City prior to
obtaining a grading permit. .

U. There exists a 50-foot Flood Hazard Area along the southern property line and a
40-foot Hoed Hazard Area along the northern property line on subject property. No construction,
grading, or any other construction activity may take place in these Flood Hazard Areas unless
approved by the Building and Safety Department and other appropriate agencies. There shall be
no dumping of debris, trees, or any other flatters into the canyons and flood hazard areas.

V. During construction, dust control measures shall be used to stabilize the soil from
wind erosion and reduce dust and objectionable odors generated by construction activities in
accordance with South Coast Air Quality Management District, Los Angeles County and local
ordinances, and engineering practices.

W. During construction, activities shall conform with air quality management district
requirements, stormwater pollution prevention practices, county and local ordinances, and
engineering practices so that people and property are not exposed to undue vehicle trips, noise,
dust, objectionable odors, landslides, mudflows, erosion, or land subsidence.
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X. During construction, to the extent feasible, all parking shall take place on the project
site, but if necessary, any overflow parking may take place within the nearby roadway easements,
without blocking access to and over the common driveway to the residences adjacent thereto.

Y. The Applicants shall be responsible for keeping the common access roadway in
good condition during the entire construction process and shall, at their sole expense, make
necessary repairs to the common access roadway should any damage occur during construction of
their project.

Z. During construction, the Applicants shall be required to schedule and regulate
construction and related traffic noise throughout the day between the hours of 7 AM and 6 PM,
Monday through Saturday only, when construction and mechanical equipment noise is permitted,
S0 as not to interfere with the quiet residential environment of the City of Rolling Hills.

AA. Ifanabove ground drainage design is utilized, it shall be designed in such a manner
as not to cross over any equestrian trails. Any drainage system shall not discharge water onto a
trail, shall incorporate earth tone colors, including in the design of the dissipater and be screened
from any trail and neighbors views to the maximum extent practicable, without impairing the
function of the drain system.

BB.  The contractor shall not use tools that could produce a spark, including for clearing
and grubbing, during red flag warning conditions. Weather conditions can be found at:
http://www.wrh.noaa.gov/lox/main.php?suite=safety&page=hazard_definitions#FIRE. It is
the sole responsibility of the property owner and/or his/her contractor to monitor the red flag
warning conditions. Should a red flag warning be declared and if work is to be conducted on the
property, the contractor shall have readily available fire distinguisher.

CC. The Applicants shall be required to conform with the Regional Water Quality
Control Board and County Public Works Department Best Management Practices (BMP’s)
requirements related to solid waste, drainage, cisterns, and storm water drainage facilities
management and to the City’s Low Impact development Ordinance (LID), if applicable. Further
the Applicants shall be required to conform to the County Health Department requirements for a
septic system.

DD. Prior to finaling of the project an *“as graded” and “as constructed” plans and
certifications, including certifications of ridgelines of the structures, shall be provided to the
Planning Department and the Building Department to ascertain that the completed project is in
compliance with the approved plans. In addition, any modifications made to the project during
construction, shall be depicted on the “as built/as graded” plan and one hardcopy and one electronic
copy shall be submitted to the Planning Department prior to issuance of the Final Certificate of
Occupancy.

EE. The project shall be reviewed and approved by the Rolling Hills Community
Association Architectural Review Committee prior to the issuance of any permits.

FF.  The working drawings submitted to the County Department of Building and Safety
for plan check review shall conform to the development plan described in Condition D.
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GG.  Prior to submittal of final plans to the Building Department for issuance of grading
and/or building permits, the plans for the project shall be submitted to staff for verification that the
final plans are in compliance with the plans approved by the Planning Commission

HH.  Prior to the issuance of building or grading permits, Applicant shall execute an
Affidavit of Acceptance of all conditions of this permit pursuant to Zoning Ordinance, or the
approval shall not be effective. The affidavit shall be recorded together with the Resolution against
the Property. Applicants shall be and remain in compliance with all conditions of this permit.

Il. Prior to finaling of the project an “as graded” and “as constructed” plans and
certifications, including certifications of ridgelines of the structures, shall be provided to the
Planning Department and the Building Department to ascertain that the completed project is in
compliance with the approved plans. In addition, any modifications made to the project during
construction, shall be depicted on the *“as built/as graded” plan.

JJ. The applicant shall comply with the Requirements of the Fire Department for
access, water flow and fire fuel modification prior to issuance of the Building permit.

KK. The conditions of approval enumerated in this Resolution shall be printed on the front
sheet of the development plans and shall be available at the site at all times.

LL. Before construction, Applicants shall clear the property of any dead or alive
tumbleweed or dead tree, shrub, palm frond or other plant.

MM. Applicants shall remove the temporary construction fence on the site and obtain a
permit for a new temporary construction fence pursuant to RHMC Section 17.48.040. Such fence
shall not be placed beyond Applicants’ property line.

NN. Throughout the construction process, no construction shall take place beyond the
property line.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 30TH DAY OF MARCH 2021.

BRAD CHELF, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

ELAINE JENG, ACTING CITY CLERK
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ) 88
CITY OF ROLLING HILLS )

I certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 2021-04 entitled:

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
ROLLING HILLS GRANTING APPROVAL FOR SITE PLAN REVIEW FOR
GRADING AND TWO WALLS ABOVE THREE FEET; A CONDITIONAL
USE PERMIT FOR A DETACHED MIXED-USE STRUCTURE; VARIANCES
TO LOCATE THE MIXED-USE STRUCTURE PARTIALLY IN THE FRONT
YARD AREA AND TO ALLOW A WALL ALONG THE DRIVEWAY AND
BEHIND THE PROPOSED MIXED-USE STRUCTURE TO EXCEED FIVE
FEET ON A LOT LOCATED AT 24 CINCHRING ROAD (LOT 18-3-CH),
ROLLING HILLS, CA, (NAKAMURA). PROJECT HAS BEEN DETERMINED
TO BE EXEMPT FROM CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
PURSUANT TO SECTION 15303 (NEW CONSTRUCTION).

was approved and adopted at an adjourned regular meeting of the Planning Commission on
March 30, 2021 by the following roll call vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

and in compliance with the laws of California was posted at the following:

Administrative Officer

ACTING CITY CLERK
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1

REMODEL/ADDITION FAMILY RESIDENCE FOR: MRS. TOSHIKO NAKAMURA

CITY OF ROLLING HILLS, CA

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1. All dimensions featured with these plans must be verified on the field prior to be reperted to the architect immediately for must construction and
any discrepancles remediation.

2. These plans shall comply with all provisions of the 2013 edition of the California  Building Code, the 2013 edition of the C.M.C and C.P.C. codes,
the 2013 edition of the Califorinia Electrical Code. (G.E.C.) and the 2013 Callfornia Energy code andfor dlsabled access requirements.

3. These plans shall camply with all applicable city codes and planning resolutions where applicable.

4, Any changes made to these plans shall be referred to the architect of record, being Charles Belak-Berger , a Ilcensed and registered architect in the
state of Californta  and authorized to practice architecture under license number C-013657. These plans remain the properly of the architect
C.B.B and Assocclates and have been released to  the owner, owners, developers or contractors for the sole purpose of construction.

Unauthorized duplication ar the use of these ptans for any other purpose than the use authorized above Is strictly prohibited and will hold the

architect harmless in the event. }

5. Any excavation in excess of 5 feet shall be subject to the safety requirements as outlined by CAL OSHA . Safe shoring plans and measures shall
be implemented in compliance with all CAL OSHA recommendations and a safety plan regarding the pratection of any worker or pedestrian shall
be canspicuously posted.

6. Provide a approved gas shut off valve in a conspicuous location for quick access in - an emergency.

7. PERMITS; The building plancheck and permit fees required to be paid to the city shall be the responslbility of the owner or developer. The final
permit for construction  shall be issued only ta the owner or the owner's contractor. Proof of active workmen's  compensation Insurance shall be
reguirad for any contractor pulling building permits. Specific building permits such as electrical, mechanical and plumbing permits shallbe pulled
by the contractor or his subcontractors and shall be invoiced ta the owner,

8. SUBSTITUTIONS; No substitutions may be made by the building contractor ar his subcontractors without approval by the owner and the architect.

9. CHANGES AND CHANGE ORDERS; The ewner may order extra work or make changes by altering, modifying, adding or deducting from the work
to be done; the contract sum  being adjusted accordingly.

10. CUTTING AND PATCHING; All trades shall do their cutting, fitting and patching etc. receive or ba received by the work of contingent trades.

11. SCOPE; All trades shall furnish required labor, material and equipment for the performance of all necessary work, indicated or reasonably
Inferred or required by applicable codes to complete their scope of work for a complete, thorough, neat and  timely job.

12. CLEAN UP; All trades shall at all times keep the work premises free from the accumulation of waste materials and rubbish as may be a result of
their work on the project.

13. TEMPORARY TOILET FACILITIES; The general contractor or owner acting in the capacity of the contractor ie. Owner-Builder, shall provide
temporary toilet facilities for all trades with In a 100 foot radius of the project site throughout the duration of the same.

14. LINES AND LEVELS; The contractor shall be respansible for the accuracy of the  building lines and levels. The contractor shall carefully compare
the lines ard levels  shown on the building documents, plans and specifications with the existing lines and any noted discrapancies to the
architect prior to proceeding with any work for  immediate resolution.

15. ON SITE VERIFICATION; Of all dimensions and conditions shall he the responsibility of the contractor and his sub contractors. Nated
dimensions shall always take precedence over scale. The general contractor or any subcontractor shall raport any  discrepancy or condition
which prevents the proper execution of their work to the superintendent on the job, who it turn shall report to the architect.

16. CLIENT'S ARCHITECT OR PROJECT SUPERINTENDENT; Shall be notified immediately by the general confractor or subeentractors in regard
any discrepancy, omission, questions etc. that may arise pertaining to the working drawings or building  specifications.

17. SUBCONTRACTORS; Shall Insure that all work performed Is done in a professional  workmanlike mannar by skilled mechanics and shall replace
any materials or items damaged or destroyed by the subcontractor or his employees. Subcentractors and suppliers are course of construction
as concerns the exact extent and overlap of each sub-contractor's work with the intent to successfully complete the execution of all required work,

18, STRUCTURAL; Grades to be used In construction as well as framing member sizing, building and material specifications, foundation and pad
sizing and earthquake or wind resisting requirements and assemblies:

A. structural caloulations, plans and details. Approval for any deviation from the plan regardless of the authority, be it the building inspectar, city
plan checker ete.  does not constitute approval of such deviation as it must be approved by the structural englneer of record alone.

B. Detalled drawings and specifications shall take precedence over any and all general building drawings and specifications. Dimensions shall take
precedence over scaled measurements,

C. Should errors, omissions or discrepancies appear in the drawings or specifications for notified immadiately and shall issue instructions regarding
resolution of same.

D, The contractor shall comply, conform and abide by all local city, county, state or federal building codes as apply to the project including safety
and handicapped codes. These codes shall be considered a part of the building specifications for the project. The contractor shall inform the
architect if ha or she believes or knows that the architect's plans and or specifications are at variance with these codes, laws and regulations.
Should the contractor perform any wark conlrary to these codes and their requirements he shall bear all costs arising there from.

E. All slll plates used In direct contact with concrete or block footings must be pressure treated

F. All anchor bolts embedded into concrete or block footings must be embedded by no less than 7 inches.

G. U.F.E.R. ground Is required with all new electrical service panels.

H. LA.P.M.O approvals will be required for one piece lavatories.

1. Al WC's to be "water saving” type, low fiush.

J. Provide smoke detectors with alarms in all corridors and within all bedrooms. Hardwire
smoke detectors may be used in additions.

K. In bathrooms without adequate air ventilation through openable windows to the, outside air use mechanical ventilators capahble of 50 CFM min.
as a minimum.

L. A weep screed is required around the building perimeter, minimum 4 inches above adjacent natural grade or two inches above a concrete slab
orimproved walkway with adequate slope for all water to drain.

M. The pedestrian must be protect per CBC section 3303 during construction.

N. Building address shall be provided on the building in such position as to be plainly visible and legible from the street per section 502

0. The structure shall comply wf security requirements of "Appendix Chapter 10 Security of RBMGC

P. Note the Public Works Department Standard Conditions on plans. These standards maybe
Works.

detectors in new construction. Battery powered

cbtained directly from the Department of Public

NOTES:

1. The precise architectural treatment of the building exterior, roof, walks, walls, and driveways shall be subject to planning
department approval prior to issuance of a building permit.

2. The applicant shall submit a landscape
Issuance of building permits.

3. If the selected design of the water and/or heating system permits, individual water shut-off valves shall be installed for each unit,

subject to planning department approval.

4, The garage doors shall be equipped with remotely operated automatic door openers and maintain a minimum vertical clearance of

7-feet, 4-inches with door in the open position.
5. No plastic drain pipes shall be utilized In common walls or ceilings.

6. Color and material samples shall be submitted for review and approval of the planning department prior to the issuance of building

permits.
7. Survey, soil report, structural calculations, and energy report will be required at the time of plan check submittal.
8. The applicant shall provide a 3-foot wide ADA-approved pathway at the driveway.

SECURITY REQUIREMENTS g. Doaor hinge pins accessible from the outside shall

be non-removable. (BC 6709.5)

1. Exterior doors, doors between house and garage,
windows and their hardware shall conform to the
Security Provisions of Chapter 67 of the Los Angeles
County Building Code (LACBC):

i. Door stops of wood jambs of in-swinging doors
shall be one piece construction or joined by a
rabbet. (BC 6709.4)

MECHANICAL/PLUMBING/ELECTRICAL CODE REQUIREMENTS

6. The following are required for appliances installed in
an attlc:
a. Passageway shall be unobstructed and shall have

10.All showers and tub-showers shall have a pressure
balance, thermostatic mixing valve, or a combination
pressure balance/thermostatic mixing type valve.

a. Single swinging doors, and active leaf of a pair of

doars, shall be equipped with a Iatch and a
deadbolt key operated from the outside. Deadbolts
shall have a hardened Insert with 1" minimum
throw and %4" minimum embedment Into the -
jamb. If a latch has a key locking feature, it shall
be dead latch type. (BC 6709.2)

b. Inactive leaf of a pair of doors shall have a
deadbolt as per paragraph "a" , unless it is not key
operated from the exterior, or has a hardened

deadbolt at top and bottom with %" embedment.
(BC 6709.3)

g. Sliding glass windows shall be provided with
locking devices that, when subject to the tests
specified in Section 6707, ramain intact and
engaged. Movable panels shall not be rendered
easily openable or remaovable from the frame
during or after the tests. {6715.2)

=

. Sliding glass doors and sliding glass windows
shall be capable of withstanding the tests set
forth in Section 6706 and 6707 of the Los
Angeles County Building Code and shall bear a
label Indicating compliance with these tests.

{BC 6710, 6715)

solid fleoring not less than 24 inches wide from
entrance to appliance. {MC 904.10.2}.

"b. Atype B or L gas vent shall terminate not less

than 5 feet above the highest connected appliance
flue collar or draft hood.

¢. Appliance installation shall meet all listed
clearances. (MC 303.2}

7. Clothes dryer moisture exhaust duct shall terminate

on the outside of the buiiding and shall be equipped
with a back-draft damper. Screens shall not be used
and the exhaust duct may not extend into ar through
"ducts and plenums. (MC 504.3)

8. Clothes dryer moisture exhaust duct shall be 4 inches

in diameter and length s limited to 14 feet with two

(PC 418)

CBB ARCHITECTS
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11.Plumbing plan check and approval are required for 2

inch or larger gas lines and/or water lines.

12.Ground-fault cireuit-interruption (GFCI) for personnel

T T
lllll

shall be provided per EC Section 210.8{A), and

installed in a readily accessible location.

13.Arc-fault circuit-interruption shall be installed to provide
protection of the branch clrcult. (EC 210.12}

14 . Tamper-resistant receptacles shall be installed in all
areas specified in 210.52, all nonlocking-type 12-volt,
15- and 20-ampere receptacles shall be listed tamper-
resistant receptacles, (EC 406.12)

?“:;f'; o M‘L..r

and sprinkler plan, including a clock-operated sprinkler control, for approval prior to

9. The applicant shall dedicate to the Clty that specific portion of theADA-approved pathway encompassed by the private property.
The length of the dedicated strip shall be egual to the width of the driveway plus three (3) feet on each side, whenavailable. The
ohjective is to provide a minimum of three (3) feet of fiat sidewalk area as ADArequires. 10, The applicants and/or their successors
shali maintain the subject property in a clean, safe, and attractive state until construction commences.

CONSTRUCTION

11. The applicant shall provide on-site erosion protection for the starm drainage system during construction, to the satisfaction of the
Engineering Depariment.

12. Barriers shall be erected to protect the public where streets and/or sidewalks are damaged or removed.

13, The planning department shall be authorized to approve minor changes.

14. A new 6-foot decorative masonry wall or a six-foot high mixed construction wall shall be constructed on ali  commeon property
lines with adjacent properties, exclusive of the front setback. Mixer construction walls shall consist of a masonry base and masonry
pilasters, which shall be composed of a least thirty percent (30%) masonry and  seventy percent {70%) wood. Projects may only
utilize existing property line walls when the walls are 6-foot - masonry or mixed construction, exclusive of the front setback. 15. The
applicant shall finish ali new property line walls equally on both sides whenever possible. Projects utilizing  existing property line
walls shall restore the walls to an "as new condition" on both sldes, subject to Planning Depariment approval.

16. The site shall be fully fences pricr to the start of construction.

17. All on-site litter and debris shall be collected daily.

18. Construction wark shall occur only between the hours of 7 a.m. and 6 p.m. on Monday through Friday, between 9 a.m. and 5
p.m. on Saturday, with no work occurring on Sunday and holidays.

19. Material storage on public streets shall not exceed 48-hours perload.

20. The project developer and/or general contractor shall be responsible for counseling and superwsmg all subcontractors and
workers to ensure that nelghbors are not subject to excessive noise, disorderly behavior, or abusive language.
21. Streets and sldewalks adjacent to the job siles shall be clean and free of debris.

FINAL INSPECTIONS

22, The landscaping and sprinklers shall be installed per the approved plan, prior to final inspettion.

23. Fire protection system shall be equipped with an alarm initiating device and an outside horn/strobe located at the  front of the
front building andfor as near as possible to the frant. Horn/strobe shall not be obstructed from front of residence view by down
spouts, gutters, trim or mullions, elc.

24. The sidewalk, curb, and gutter shall be replaced, as necessary, toe the satlsfaction of the engineering department.

25. The vesting parcel map shali be recorded within 36-monish of the effective date of this approval, unless an extension Is
granted pursuant to law. If sald map is not recorded within sald 36-month period, or any extension  thereof, the map shall be null,
void, and of no force and effect.

26. The developer shall plant a minimum 36-inch box tree within the front-yard of the project, subject fo planning department
approval {not a palm tree). '

27. Any future exterlor or interior alterations shall require the approval of the home owner's association and the planning
department. '

c. Swinging wood door(s} shall be solid core not less

than 1-3/8" thick. (BC 6709.1.1) . Sliding glass doaors shali be equipped with locking

devices and have a forced-entry resistance label
per Section 6706.5. Sliding glass doors used for
emergency existing required by Section 1029 or
exit required by Section 1003 shall be openable
from the inside without the use of a key, toal or

d. Panels of wood doors shall be %" thick and not
more than 300 sq. inches, Stiles and rails to be
1-3/8" thick and 3" minimum width. (BC 6709.1.2)

elbows from the clothes dryer to point of termination.

Duct length shall be reduced by 2 feet for every elbow 15.Where NM Cable (Romex) is run across the top of
ceiling joists and/or where the attic is not accessible by
permanent stairs or ladders, protection within 6 feet of
the nearest edge of the scuttle or attic entrance shall

In excess of two. (MC 504.3.1 & 504.3.1.2)

9. Ducts shall be sized per Chaptler 6 of the Mechanical

Code. be provided.

{EC 334.23, 320.23(A))

excessive farce, {6710)

PROJECT NOTES

APPLICABLE CODES:

2016 CRC CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE

2016 CMC CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

2016 CPC CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

2016 CEC CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE

2018 TITLE 24 ENERGY CONSERVATION

2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE STANDARDS
CITY OF ROLLING HILLS CODE

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
- ARCHITECT: CHARLES BELAK-BERGER
CBB ARCHITECTS
521 W. ROSECRANS AVE
GARDENA, CA 90248
310-769-0882
CONTRACTOR:

OWNERIkO NAKAMURA 24 CINCHRING ROAD
CITY OF ROLLING HILLS, Ca

Best Management Practices For Construction Activities

1. All persons working at the site should obtain, read and understand the

Best Management Practices pamphlet for the type(s) of construction being
done.

2. Stockpiles of soil, demalition debris, cement, sand, top soil, etc. must be
covered with a waterproof material or bermed to prevent being washed off
site.

' 3. Fuels, oils, paints, solvents, and other liguid materials must be kept inside
bermed areas. Spills must not be washed to the street.

4, Waste concrete must not be washed into street, storm drain catch basins,
or public right-of-way. All dust and slurry from concrete cutting must he
removed using a wet-dry vacuum or equivalent.

5. Trash and other construction solid wastes must be placed in a covered
trash receptacle.

6. Eroded soll from disturbed slopes must be contained using berms, silt

fences, setting basins, or good eroslon management practlces such as
reseeding.

7. Wash water from cleaning construction vehicles and equipment must be
kept on-site within a containment area.

CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS

2. Notching of exterior and bearing/nonbearing walls shall
not exceed 25% / 40% of its width, respectively. Bored
holes in bearing/nonbearing walls shall not exceed
40% ! 60% of its width, respecively {RC 602.6)

APPROVED

ROLLING HILLS
[y A

3. Interior finishes in Group R-3 shall have a flame spread
index of not greater than 200, and a smoke-developed
index not greater than 450, (RC 302.9)

S}
R Lo

THE FOLLOWINGNIEMS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO
THE ARCHITECTURAL COMMITTEE FOR APPROV

4, Where fiashing is of metal, the metal shall be corrosion
resistant with a thickness of not less than .018 inch
{No. 26 galvanized sheet). (RC 803.2.1)

#Doors & Windows (BRAND/MATL/COLOR)
Roofing Material
Exterior Lighting (LGCATION & DESIGN)
Front Deor
Garage Doer
| 2 Stonc Semple
Stain/Frim Spmple
Garden Lighting (LOCATION & DESIGN)
| 2® Landscepe Plan

GLAZING REQUIREMENTS

5. The following shall be considered specific hazardous
locations requiring safety glazing per Section R308:

a. Glazing in walls, and enclosures for bathtubs,
and showers, where all of the following conditions
are present:

1. The bottom edge of the glazing is less than 6 -
inches above any standing or walking surfaca.

2. The glazing is within 80 inches, measured SUBMIT ANY MODIF[C(;.‘I‘\C')I:?NS FOR APPROVAL
horlzontally and in a straight line, from a PRIOR TO CONSTRU
bathtub, or shower.

ALL STRUCTURES MUST BE PAINTED ABSOCIATI
APPROVED WHITE

SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR: 0 STRUCTURES, PLANTING OR IRRIGATION IS
[ERMTTTED IN AN ASSOCIATION EASEMENT
(A) RETAINING WALLS

(B) DEMOLITION

GENERAL NOTES:
1. Comply with dll Planning and Building requiremants of the
City of Rolling Hills end the Roliing Hills Community Association.

2. All work shall conform to the 2011 County of Los Angeles
Building Code ond the California Energy Code.

3. New Buildings Including the Garage and Recreation Room shall
comply with the 2011 County of Los Angeles Green Building
Standards Code.

4, Ancllfgry buildings and structures and detached occessory
structures shell comply with the provisions of Residentlal Code
R327.10.1 and Building Code 710A1,

5, Immaediately notify the Architect ond Engineer of an
diserepancy or cenflict prior to construction ar demolition. Verify
all dimensions in the fleld. Do not scole from plans.

Dimensglons are from finish to finish.

6. Approved bullding address numbers, bullding numbers or
gpproved building identification shall be provided and maintained
so as to be plainly visible and legible from the street fronting
the property. The numbers shalt contrast with their bockground,
be Arabic numerals or alphalbet letters, and be a minimum of 4
Inches high with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 Inch.

7. Retaining and garden walls shall not exceed 5' In helght and
average no more than 2'-6". The Roof Ridge Is not to exceed
the ridge helght shown on the site plan,

B. All fire hydrants shall measure §"x4"x 2.5, brass or bronze,
conforming to Amerlcan Water Works Associotion Stondord CS503,
or approved equal, and shall be Installed in compliancewith the
County of Los Angeles Fire Department Reguualtion 8 Fire GCode
507.5 and Regulation 8.

9. Maintain a 5ft cleorance between septic tank(s) and seepage
pit(a) and minlmuem clearonces to bulldings and property lines
of 5 fl. for the septic tank and B8 ft. for the sespage pit.

10. Roof Covering to be Class—A. Eaglelite simulated shake roof
ESR-1900, Submit to Community Assoclation for Approval.

11. Roof Vuolley Flashings shall be not lass than 0.019 inch (No.
26 Golvanlzed Sheet Gauge) corrosion—reslstont metal installed
over d minimum 36 inch wide underlayment consisting of one
layer of No, 72 cap sheet meeting ASTM running the full length
of the volley.

12. Rain gqutters shall be provided with o means to prevent the
accuulation of leaves and debris In the gutter.

13, Cleorance of Brush and Vegitotive growth shall be
raaintained per Fire Code 325.

14. The reqguired Fire Flow for Fire Hydrants at this location is
1.500 gprn ot 20 psi Resldunl Pressure, for a duration of 2
hours aver and above maximurm daily domestic demand. Fire
Code 507.3 County of Los Angeles Fire Department regulotion 8,

ELECTRIC NOTES

1. GROUND FAULT PROTECTION IS REQUIRED FOR ALL GRADE
ACCESS EXTERIQR OUTLETS, DUTLETS IN BATHROOMS, KITCHENS,
BARAGES AND WITHIN 8’ OF ANY WATER SOURCE. ART.210-8.

2. Loundry facility shall have a separate circuit. Clothea Dryer
shall be exhausted to outside with smooth interier duct.

3. All utliity fines to be placed underground.

. 4, Qutlets at the living space shall be located as shown in the
rawings, but In no case shall they be spaced more than 8'

part, OQutiets at the Kitchen counter shall be spaced at 4' on
center.

5. All incohdescent fighting fixtures recessed Inte ceilings shall
L be approved for zero clesrance (l.C. Rated)

8. Electrical contractor to varify exact location of all outllets,
switches and fixtures with the Architect or Owner. Mark w/
spray paint prior to wiring)

7. Electrical contractor to verify the power requirements and
location of outleta with the manufacturer's specifications of aff
appliances.

8. All branch circuits that supply 125 Vo, single phase, 15 and
20 ompere recepticle cullets shall be protested by orc—foult
Interrupters.

9. Provide smoke detectors, hard wired w/ bottery back—up,
adjagent te and inside bedrooms.

11. Provide Carbon Monoxide Detectors, hard wired w/ battery
DN back—up, outside of each separate sleeping area in the
Immediote vicinity of the bedrooma.

12, in lleu of required exterior openings for ventilation of
habitable rooms, an approved mechanical ventilating system
copable of 0,35 qir change per hour in the room or o whole
house ventillation systern copaoble of 15 CFM per pecupont shall

{C) ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL OR PLUMBING WORK

be Instaolled.

ENERGY. _NOTES:
1. Install R~30 insulation batts ot all new celling joists and
rafters common to the exterfor.

2. Install R—13 Insulation batts at all new wall studs of the
walls common to the exterior or unheated interior spaces.
Install minlmum roised floor Insuvlation R—19.

3. Insulation Contracter to post certificate of complivnce on
job aofter installotion.

4, Ducts shall be constructed, installed and insulated occording
to chapter 10 of the County Mechanical Code.

5, All parts of the duct system shall be tightly sedled with
mastic or tape.

6. The Contractor shall provide the owner with a llat of
heating, cooling, waler heating, and lighting systerns and
conservation or solar devices installed In the building and
instructions on how to use them efficlentiy.

7. A mainienonce label shall be affixed on oll equipment
requiring preventive maintenance, ond copy of the maintenance
instructions shall be glven to the owner.

8, All insuloting material shall be certified by the manufocturer
as complying with the Californic Quality Stendards for Insulating
materials.

9, Doors ond windows between conditioned and unconditioned
spuces, such as garages and comportments obtaining
combustion alr from outside for central air gas furnace, shall
be fully weatherstripped.

10. Storage type water heaters and storage bockup tonks for
solor water heoting systems shall be externclly wrapped with
insulotlon of R—12 or greater.

11. Piping in unconditioned spuce leading to and from water
heaters sholl be wropped with insulation hoving o thermal
resistonce of R—3 or greater for the 5' of pipe closest to the
water heater.

12, All hot water piping in unheated spaces sholl be insufoted.
Gas fired household cooking appliances, shower heads, and

- foucets shall camply with the appliance efficlency standards,

13. Lampe used In fuminaries for generel fighting in kitchens
and bathrooms shall have on efficiency of not less than 25
lumens per watt {fluorescent or LED).

14, Comply with all raguirements of the titie—24 energy Code.
The CF-BR form shall be completed prior to final inspections.

BATHROOM  NOYES:

1. Provide 72" inch minimurn high non—absorbant wall adjacent
to shower and approved shatter resistont matericls for shower
enclosure,

2. All shower enclosures, regardless of shape, sholl have g
minimum finished Interior area of not less than 1024 square
inches (0.66m) and shall be capabie of encompassing o 30
inch {0,76m) diameter circle. The minimum area and
dimensions shall ba maintained to a point 70 inches {1.8m)
above the shower drain outist,

3. A minimum 12 Inch aguare nccess ponel te the bathtub trap
slip ‘Joint connection Is required. °

4, Provide Ground—Fault Gircuit Interrupter (GFCI) protected

electrical cutiets within 36 inches of the edge of sach basin.
The bothroom outlets shall be fad from a dedicated 20 Amp ¢ |
circult at the panel.

5. Provide ultra low flush water ciosers for ali new construction,
Existing shawer heads ond tollets must be adapted for low
woter consuption,

iIs
Ctty of Rolling Hi
Planning Department
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PROJECT SUMMARY

CWNER: MR. & MRS. NAKAMURA
24 Cinchring Road
Rolling Hilis
California, 90274

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: v-B

ZONE: R~1

OCCUPANCY: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE, R—3

APN: 7567-017-012

TRACT/L.OT: 26343/3

PROPOSED HOUSE CALCULATIONS

SITE AREA: 85,504 SF

NET LOT AREA: 73,947 SF

AD. e

PAD 1: 15,520 SF

PAD 2: 4,984 SF

STRUCTURAL LOT COVERAGE:

EXISTING: 5.87%

PROPOSED: 1.80%

TOTAL: 7.47%

TOTAL _LOT COVERAGE (INCLUDES FLATWORK AND STRUCTURES)

EXISTING: 12.22%

PROPOSED: 6.43%

TOTAL: 18.65%

EXISTING Sg

FIRST FLOOR 3,746 SF

DEMOLITION —50 SF

CONVERSION OF GARAGE 674 SF

PROPOSED SF

FIRST FLOOR ADDITION B850 SF

TOTAL 5220 SF

EXISTING 440 SF

PROPOSED SF 160 SF

TOTAL: 600 SF

DISTURBED AREA:

EXISTING 30.57%

PROPOSED HOUSE ADDITION + FUTURE STABLE(450 SF) 1.97%
TOTAL DISTURBED AREA: 32.54%

EROPOSED MIXED USE (SEPARATE PERMIT)

DETACHED GARAGE: 650 SF
RECREATION ROOM: 750 SF
TOTAL 1400 SF
GRADING QUANTITIES:

CUT: 380 C.Y.

FILL: 390 C.Y.

OVEREX/RECOMPACTION: B40 C.Y.
GRADING NOT TO EXCEED 780 CUYD. BALANCE ON-SITE

REC

EIVED

DEG 18 2020

City of Rolling Hills

SHEET INDEX:

COVER PAGE, BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES

6. No water heater shall he installed in bedrooms, bathroams,

L X p A
closets, under the staira or In ony confined space. Wuter heuterW MZE%F_

must be stropped to wall. .

7. All Showers & Tub-showers shall have o pressure balance,
thermostatic miking valve, or a combinotlon prassure
balance/thermostatic mixing valva typs.

8. Bathrooms, water closet compartments and other simitar
rooms sholl be provided with minimum glazing areo of 3 SF,
one half of which is openable. The glazed areos are not
required whera artificial light ond a mechanical ventillation of
50 CFM Intermittent or 25 CFM continuous ventillation are
provided,

JAUNDRY. ROQMS:

1. Ciothes dryer(s) located in an areg that Is habitable or
contalning fuet burning applionces shall be exhousted to the
outside. {Mechanical Code Section 504.3.1),

2. A 4-=inch dlameter clothes dryer molsture exhaust duct 1z -
Imited to a 14 fest length with two eibows from the clothes
dryer to the point of termingtion. Reduce this length by 2 feet
for every elbow In excess of 2.

(D) FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
(E) GRADING
(F) SHORING

T ¢ FOR CONSTRUCTION
SHEET# 1 SITE PLAN
SHEET # S SURVEY
SHEET # 2 FUEL MODIFICATION
SHEET # 3 ROOF PLAN
SHEET# 4 FLOOR PLAN
SHEET# 5 (%péﬁ?\GRi %%CE)E nm%w AND ROOF PLAN
eeT o1 | EECRTErE
SHEET# 6 WINDOWS DOORS SCHEDULE
SHEET# 7 DETAILS
SHEET # 8 ELEVATIONS
SHEET# 9 ELEVATIONS
SHEET# 10 SECTIONS
SHEET# 11 NOTES

Legal
Description:

LOT#: 3

TRACT#: 26343
M.B.: 815-24-27
APN:7567-017-012

Project Name (Client - Address - City)
Rolling Hills , CA 90274

Toshiko Nakamura
24 Cinchring Road

Use Description:

COVER PAGE

Date: 05/04/2017

Revision Dates:

12/10/2020
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Drawing By:
CBB STAFF

Scale:

Sheet
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CITY ORDINANCE GREEN BUILDING
REQUIREMENTS

A. Photovoltale systems: Installation of conduit leadirg frem an exterlor south-facing,
east-facing or west-facing roof, where a minimum of 4 hours of direct sunlight Is achieved, to a
stubbed junction box next to the electrical pane!. All exposed conduit shall ba capped and
provided with adequate flashing. The conduit shall net be: lacated on or in the direction of a
north-facing roof. (roof reinforcements shall be addressed at the time of installation).

B. Solar Waler Heating System: Installation oP/4" holand cold copper water pipes from a
south-facing, east-facing or wast-facing roof, where a minimum of 4 hours of direct sunlight can
be achiaved, lo an existing water heater/tank. Both etds of the %" )
copper pipes shall be stubbed out and shall not be lozated on or in the direction of a north-facing
roof. All exposed pipes shall be capped and pravidedwlth adequate flashing (structural
enginearing and any roof reinforcements shall be adcressed at the time of installation under
separate plans and parmit). .
That duct's shall be protected during construction and cleaned before accupancy.

A- FLUSH VOLUMES FOR LOW GONSUMPTION AND WATER-SAVER WATER CLOSETS
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MAX 1.6 GALLONS OF WATER PER FLUSH.

B- WATER HEATER SHALL BE STRAPPED TO WALL AT POINTS WITHIN THE UPPER }5.
AND.LOWER A MIN 4" ABOVE THE CONTROLS.

C- GARAGE DOOR EXTENSION SPRINGS SHALL BE FABRICATED FROM EITHER HARD
DRAWN-SPRING WIRE OR OIL-TEMPERED WIRE AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANGE WITH
THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTION.
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CBB ARCHITECTS

CITY ORDINANCE GREEN BUILDING
REQUIREMENTS

A. Photovoltaic systems: Installation of conduit leading from an exterior south-facing,

east-facing or wast-facing roof, where a minimum of 4 hours of direct sunlight Is achleved, to a
stubbed junction box next to the electrical panel. All exposed conduit shall be capped and
provided with edequate flashing, The conduit shall not be located on or in the direction of a

north-facing roof, {roof reinforcements shall be addressed at the time of Installation).

B. Solar Waler Heating System: Installation of/4" hot and cold copper waler pipes from a
south-facing, east-facing or west-faclng roof, where a minimum of 4 hours of direct sunlight can
be achfeved, to an existing water heater/tank. Both ends of the %"

capper pipes shall be stubbed out and shall not be located on or In the direction of a north-facing
roof. All exposed pipes shall be capped and provided with adequate ftashing {structural
engineering and any.roof reinforcements shall be addressed at the time of installation under
separate plans and permit).

That duct's shall be protected during construction and cleaned before occupancy.

A- FLUSH VOLUMES FOR LOW CONSUMPTION AND WATER-SAVER WATER CLOSETS
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MAX 1.6 GALLONS OF WATER PER FLUSH. C-013657
: EXP. 05-20-20

B- WATER HEATER SHALL BE STRAPPED TO WALL AT POINTS WITHIN THE UPPER }
AND LOWER A MIN 4" ABOVE THE CONTROLS,

C- GARAGE DOOR EXTENSION SPRINGS SHALL BE FABRICATED FROM EITHER HARD
DRAWN-SPRING WIRE OR OIL-TEMPERED WIRE AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTION.

Legal
Description:
1 fONCRETESTERPS — | _ 71_40 ' | LOT#: 3
| n
4 -0 | 4!_0" I_,‘4Ii . TRACT#: 26343
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GENERAL NOTES

' 1. FOLLOW THE 2011 LOS ANGELES COUNTY BUILDING CODE.
AN : 2. ALL SHOWERS AND TUB-SHOWERS SHALL HAVE A PRESSURE BALANCE,
e \ THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE, OR A COMBINATION PRESSURE BALANCE/

Y THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE TYPE.
. N - 3. PROVIDE ACCESS PANEL (12x12) REQ'D FOR TUB TRAP SLIP—JOINT.
4. PROVIDE NATURAL VENTILATION IN HABITABLE ROOMS & BATHROOMS BY

s \ o _ MEANS OF OPERABLE EXTER. WALL OPENINGS W/ AN AREA NOT LESS THAN 4%

_— . S ; ; : : OF FLOOR AREA.

ﬁ e Helne e N : 6. IN LJEU OF EXTERIOR OPENINGS FOR VENTILLATION OF HABITABLE ROOMS, AN
e bl L F SR : s APPROVED MECHANICAL VENTILLATION SYSTEM OF 0.35 AIR CHANGE PER HOUR
e i . i IN THE ROOM OR A WHOLE—HOUSE VENTILLATION SYSTEM CAPABLE OF 15—CFM
o PER OCCUPANT SHALL BE INSTALLED,

7. ALL GLAZING IN DOORS AND WINDOWS SHALL BE MULTI—PANE UNITS WITH

ONE TEMPERED PANE.

B
R ..§
=

N\
7

8. PROVIDE (1) LAYER OF 5/B" TYPE X GYPSUM WALL BOARD ON EACH SIDE
s AN OF ALL GARAGE SIDE WALLS, FLOORS AND CEILINGS BETWEEN GARAGE AND
HABITABLE SPACE.
_ AN : 9, TWO LAYERS OF GRADE D PAPER ARE REQUIRED UNDER STUCCO APPLIED
OVER WOOD SHEATHING.
4 >

T

-:ézl“..:‘f:{.v i' hy
e
T
AN
AN
/

-. ﬁ.{

: . 10. KITCHEN & BATHROOM LIGHTING TQ BE 60% FLOURESCENT LIGHTS. ALL
yd : OTHER SPACES TO BE STANDARD UGHTING WITH DIMMERS OR MOTION CONTROL.
7/ COMPLY WITH ALL PROVISIONS OF THE TITLE 24 ENERGY CODE.
11, EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2X8 STUDS MINIMUM.
12. SEE STRUCTURAL, T—24 ENERGY CALCS, SOILS REPORT FOR FURTHER INFO.

I St - | SHEET NOTES | C 013657

EXP. 05-20-20
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E;:f{%f"g i i aher . 1. SINK W/ GARBAGE DISPOSER
e s e T i | 2. RANGE OR COOKTOP (VERIFY). ALIGN W/ VENT HOOD ABOVE.
R it e 3 3. REFRIGERATOR/FREEZER
il Ui g-stangpened ony) | S 4. CLOTHES WASHER
ik WiEE (WA 5. OVEN-VERIFY GAS OR ELEC. & VENT REQUIREMENT
L | =) 3 d EhE o
I At e S .
; e rh 8. HOOD ABOVE-VENT TO OUTSIDE
| - | 9. BASE CABINET—(VERIFY HEIGHT) WITH COUNTERTOP (VERIFY FINISH)
' | 10. WALL MOUNTED CABINET—VERIFY HEIGHT
| () 11. SINK & MIRROR-VERIFY SIZE Legal
2 12, PROVIDE EXHAUST FAN CAPABLE OF 60 CFM INTERMITTENT VENTILLATION e
[\ 13. TOILET-30" CLR. WIDE SPACE REQUIRED. {1.6 GALLONS PER. FLUSH) Descrlptlon.
| A S 14, BATHTUB/JACCUZ! BATHTUB—PROVIDE TEMP. GLASS ENCLOSURE
(+2) 15. SHOWER, PROVIDE 72" HIGH MIN. NON—ABSORBANT ENCLOSURE
| 16. RETAINING WALL PER. STRUCTURAL DETAIL. PROVIDE WATERPROOFING :
MIRA—DR| 860, DRAINAGE & BACKFILL AS PER SOILS REFPORT.
| a R VN HeE WethL PANTCD To' MATGH RooF LE LOT#: 3
i | : \ 19. UNDERFLOOR ACCESS CRAWL HOLE-24"X18" TRACT#: 26343
e —_—— — - 20. FLAT 2x4 PTDF FUR OUT W/ GYPSUM SBOARD FINISH U.N.O. )
e ™ . e CoMBAHON ‘EREBLCTS T0 ‘ENT THROUGH ROOF y M.B.: 815-24-27
thie - 22. DRYER WITH 4" DIA. DRYER VENT, 14' LENGTH MAX. W/ 2 ELBOWS . 7.
e 23. A.C. CONDENSING UNIT ON CONCRETE PAD.—FROVIDE SOUND APN:7567-017-012
e ATTENUATION.—VERIFY ELECTRIC REQUIREMENT,
j 24, FLOOR DRAIN
25. ELECTRIC MAIN PANEL-VERIFY LOCATION W/ POWER CO.
i - ' ' 26. 100 GAL WATERHEATER ON 18" HIGH PLATFORM. PROVIDE SEISMIC STRAPS
AT TOP & BOTTOM.—PROVIDE VENT
; 27. FAU ABOVE
28. ATTIC ACCESS—24"X30" CLEAR FOR FAU

m,,_r_

29, FAU, SEE TITLE-24 ENERGY CALCULATIONS
30. HANDRAIL, 30" AF.F., HOT DIP GALVANIZED
31. - WCOD FLOOR
32, MARBLE OR TRAVERTINE FLOORING, NON—SLIP FINISH
Py 33. WOOD BASE, PAINTED
_______ . 34, GRANITE COUNTERTCP
35. POLE & SHELF
36. BENCH, PRECAST CONCRETE TOP.
37. BBQ PROVIDE GAS & ELECTRICAL SERVICE.
38. BBQ ENCLOSURE TO BE NON-CCMBUSTIBLE: MASONRY OR STEEL STUD.
39. LINE OF HOUSE BELOW
40. CHIMNEY, PROVIDE SPARK ARRESTOR, STONE FINISH
41. EAGLELITE SIMULATED SHAKE ROOF. CLASS—A RATED. ESR—1800
42. ATTIC VENT—SHEET METAL PAINTED TO MATCH ROOF TiLE
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SR S R e e M R el SRR | ———— 45. WOOD POST, FIRE TREATED WOQD i
e ; BT 46. WOOD TRELLIS, FIRE TREATED WOOD (3 <
i 'fijlﬁq s Sl T nieii R R @ B 5_'__6.'_'. 30-“ 47. TELEVISION, PROVIDE(ELEC). AND CABLE CONNECTION . I\
ittt fi i St L R R i T 48. FIREPLACE, MISSION (M42) PRE—FAB GAS BY FMI PRODUCTS, ESR-2542
A ... S S —— GARAGE 650 SF 80, T-HR FIRE RATED WAL " & N
3 0. 1= D WALL
| e ————— e S s T i F.FEL: B75.00 51. IRRIGATION SYSTEM CONTROL WITH WEATHER SENSOR BY RAINBIRD 0 © -
———————— I 1 B N m
, o 4 FLOOR PLAN LEGEND T 5 © :
T I
| \é-401/ . K| (E) MAN ELEC. PANEL - [EEEEEEN EXISTING WALL ; E § O
: @ DOOR SEE SCHEDULE [ 701777 DEMOLISH WALL 5 (4] -
___-—_—@D il @ WINDOW SEE SCHEDULE [ NEW STUD WALL~FULL HEIGHT 5 Cxﬁ CC’) )
L ED _ ® EGRESS WINDOW/DOOR: — —
N ) | REC. ROOM 750 SF O e o COMPLY WITH EMERGENCY Z = =
(D INTERMITTENT OR 25 ESCAPE RE M : (1]
MATERIAL CONSERVATION PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE &I FFEL: 875.50 SONUOLS ENTLLATION MIN, NET CLEAR OPENING £ < 1L
I O SMOKE & CARBON MONOXIDE AREA = 5.7 SQ.FT. © O O
& RESOURCE EFFICIENCY CETECTOR N, CLEAR WDTe20° 2 X cO
| FAU FORCED AIR UNIT MIN. CLEAR HEIGHT=24" . — C
I L— 1 SONE MAX MAX. SILL HEIGHT=44" D L O e
1. Openings In the bullding envelope separating conditioned space | SYMBOL |FIXTURE TYPE # | FLOW RATE MAX FLOW RATE AT > 20 % WH _| WATER HEATER DSE DOWNSPOUT, SEE DETAIL 8 aQ 7)) -
from uncondiiloned space needed to accomodote gas, plumbing, | <1 AUTOMATIC (RRIGATION “ ON A-501 lal O B
electrical lines, and other penetrations must be sedled. WALL MOUNTED 84— & q—
2. Minimum of 50% of nonhazardous construction and demolition < SHOWER HEAD 1|25 GPM @ B0 PSi | 2 GPM @ 80 Psl | @' ﬁgﬁ“&ncgﬁggh WiTH goc?ﬁogﬁﬁupﬁ Jf»/: FS“I-_E%TE = I,_ N m
debris will be salvaged, recycled, and/or reused, NEWPORT BRASS 1 p= T T @ 4 DA [+ B
3. The Bullding Operations and Maintenance Manual must be I @ @ AREA DRAIN
completed and provided at the time of final inspection and ploced @ LAVATORY FAUCET | 1| 2.2 GPM @ &0 PSI 1.5 GPM © 60 PSI —¥HE HOSE BIB
in the building. NEWPORT BRASS -
M 29'—Q" D T
ription:
BO WATER CLOSET | 1| 1.6 GAL PER FLUSH | 1.28 GAL PER FLUSH -é) — ELECTRICAL LEGEND Use Description:
—_— - FIRST FLOORPLAN | ®, SO SuToH 0 48" AFF O GARAGE FLOOR
BAR_FAUCET 1|22 GPM ® 60 PSI_ | 1.5 GPM @ 60 PSI “~- - 2 — i THREE-WAY ELECTRICAL SWITCH @ 48" AF.F. (UON) PLAN AND ROOF
D NEWPORT BRASS ' SEPARATEFERMIT O WALL MOUNTED EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE, HIGH EFFIECIENCY OR
( ) . ON MOTION SENSOR OR PHOTO CONTROL (SEPARATE PERMlT)
NOTES: — Lo} RECESSED CEILNG MOUNTED DOWN LIGHT
1. COMBINED FLOW RATE OF MULTIPLE SHOWER SERVING A SINGLE SHOWER SHALL ‘ ®© RECESSED CEILING DOWN LIGHT—HIGH EFFICIENCY Date: 05/04/2017
rlleTrAEB)l(_GEEE-D3T§I-:2 MAXIMUM FLOW RATES SPECIFIED IN THE 20% COLUMN CONTAINED ¢) RECESSED CEILING MOUNTED WALL WASHER
.303.
& SURFACE MOUNTED CEILING LIGHT FIXTURE—HIGH EFFICIENCY
: CHANDELIER~PROVIDE SUFFIGIENT BLOCKING Revision Dates:
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY NOTES L i STRP FLOUR.—LIGHT FIXTURE
1. At the time of rough installation, or during storage on the construction site and until final startup of the heating and cooling equipment, = RECESSED WALKWAY LIGHT FIXTURE © 18" AF.F. A 02/ 26/ 2020
all duct and other related air distribution component openings shall be covered with tape, plastic, sheetmetal, or other acceptable methods to < EXHAUST FAN-50 CEFM INTERMITTENT OR
reduce the amount of dust of debris which Tqy collect in the system. i 25 CFM CONTINUOUS VENTILLATION
2. Building materigls with visible signs of water damage shall not be installed. Wall and floor framing shall not be enciosed when the framing
members exceed 19% moisture content. Insulation products which are visibly wet or have high moisture content shali be reploced or dllowed ®© SMOKE & CAREION MONOXIDE DETECTOR 06/28/ 2020
to dry prior to enclosure in wall or floor cavities, ( > < MAIN ELEC, PANEL: 200 AMP
3. Whole house exhaust fans installed shall have insulated louvers or covers {minimum R—4.2) which close when the fan is off. - u
4. All mechonical exhoust fans in rooms with a bathtub or shower shall comply with the following: i—Fons shall be Energy Star compliant and \ 2 ggﬁlﬁ%ﬂpc}wggn% 1F-L|_-Er : B1A%'H Q,KNFHI{S? g’;;F'QQWKHCHEN A 07/ 1 4/ 2020
be ducted to termindte outside the building. ii—Fans must be controlled by a readily accessible humidistat unless functionling as a component GARAGE N, me .
of @ whole house ventilation system,. _OARARE 55 DUPLEX POWER OUTLET WITH GFCl @ 36" AF.F, IN
Verification of the following must be provided at the time of Final Inspection and shall be Documented in the Building Operations and F.F.EL: B75.00 BATHROOMS AND 45°AF.F. IN KITCHENS (U.O.N.) 10 /26 /2020
Maintenance Manual. . : . , o E=le EXTERIOR DUPLEX POWER OUTLET W/ WATERPRCOF COVER
5. Adhesives, sealants and caulks shall meet or exceed the standards outiined in Section 4.504.2.1 and comply with the VOC limits in Tables i i) i & GFCl @ 18" AF.F. )
4.504.1 and 4.504.2 as applicable. : ' i D  CELING OUTLET FOR GARAGE DOOR OPENER
6. Paints and coatings shall meet or exceed the standards outlined in Section 4.504.2.2 and. comply with the VOC limits in Table 4.504.3 - 12/ 1 0/2020
7. Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet or exceed the standards outlined in Section 4.504.3
8. All corpet Installed in the bullding Interior shall meet all the testing ond product requirements of one of the following: - ELECTRICAL NOTES
i Carpet and Rug Institute's Green Label Plus Pragram or; i California Department of Public Health Standard practice for the testing of VOC's = /*O/ 0 Drawing By
(spec 01350) or; il NSF/ANSI 140 at the Gald level or; iv Sclentific Certifications Systems Indoor Advantage Gold. s & i) 1. ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY 125 VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20 '
9. All carpet cushion installed in the building interlor shall mest the requirements of the Carpet ond Rug institute Green Label Program. _ &MFEEEEPI;EEEWCLE OUTLETS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY ARC—FAULT
Carpet adhesives shall not exceed a VOC limit of 50 g/l i ' CBB STAFF
2. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL QUTLETS, SWITCHES
10. A minimum of 50% of floor area recleving resiiient flooring shall comply with the VOC emission limits deflned in the CHPS Low—emitting REC. ROOM ® Py AND FIXTURES WITH THE ARCHITECT/OWNER.
Materials List or certified inder the RFCI FloorScoere program. —_— 7’ 3, ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY POWER REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL Scale:
11. Composite wood products (hordwood plywood, particle board, and MDF) installed on the interlor or exterior of the bullding shall meet or F.F.EL: B75.50 APPLIANCES AND FIXTURES. .
exceed the standords outlined In Table 4.5.04.5 Verification of compliance with these sections must be provided ot the time of inspection. ‘ BAR _ EAU?QLEI)-R\?UJRLEATSTSV@QNPS;J V(I)SEI‘JHA\EETIF}-{ SGOR%RUCEDIP;ARF llfql‘{g;lglélhgg?ROOMS. &
~ F.F.EL.: 875.50 5 AT LEAST 50% LIGHTING WATTS IN KITCHEN TO BE HIGH EFFICIENCY
\—'O\ LUMINARIES. ALL OTHER SPACES TO HAVE MOTION CONTROL OR DIMMERS.
i - ! 6. ALL .INCANDESCENT LIGHTING FIXTURES RECESSED INTO CEILINGS
/O- ) SHALL BE APPROVED FOR ZERO CLEARANCE (I.C. RATED) AND AIRTIGHT. Sheet
= LTI AT D D \EXCOMELTED Sk 0o W sure
~ _ - — _—— ; . — A
135 1] T ﬁ @ "' ) ELECTRICAL PLAN 8. QUTLETS FOR D.W. & DISPOSAL TO BE UNDER COUNTER @ 12" AF.F.
léDEU% — - 3 FFEENGTH, PITCH, CLEARANCE, AND POINT OF TERMINATION OF ANY APPLIANCE H EC EEVE D
~ T P . VENT OR CHIMNEY SHALL CONFIRM TO THE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE.
()

10. PROVIDE MECHANICAL VENTILATION FCR BATHROOMS AND LAUNDRY ROOMS.
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ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE DOOR SCHEDULE
1. MEANS OF EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE DETAILED AS FOLLOWS:
- a. MAX. 1.5 LOWER THAN TOP OF THE THRESHOLD HEIGHT. (CRG R311.3.1)
- - No | Wide |High | Thick TYPE . . b. MIN. WIDTH OF LANDING AT DOOR SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN WIDTH OF STAIRWAY OR DOOR. (CRC R311.3)
) I g ck |FR Manufact Other Q. | SHGC U‘ F c. MAX. 7.75" BELOW THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD HEIGHT OF AN EXTERIOR DOORWAY THAT DOES NOT SWING OVER THE - VETAL TIES @ 16"
REF. LOCATION e n| o 2188 REMARKS AP P : SWINGING SOLID WoOD DOORS, STAN GRADE HANDING. [0 —0.C. EACH WAY
NO ' clwiA| A || === o 8'-0 8'-0 13/4 NO | wiraivacy Lotk PER OWNER 1 TYPICAL.
_ Vig|g| €| < ||| m| T @ 12'-0" |6-8" |13/a" FOUR PIECE SLIDING ASSEMBLY. PER TEMPERED 1 18 : :
Llaol=|=|=2(2(=l0]|O0 - - NO |wiock & pEADBOLT : OWNER GLASS . INTERIOR FINISH ———— .. MASONRY OR SIM.VENEER
e 1. EACH PANE OF SAFETY GLAZING INSTALLED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A MANUFACTURER'S 1/2° TO 2" THICK CBE ARCHITECTS
E 30" [6-8" [134" | NO | SWINGIG FRERCHDOOR. TEMP GLASS PER OWNER e 3 DESIGNATION SPECIFYING WHO APPLIED THE DESIGNATION, THE MANUFACTURER OR INSTALLER AND THE SAFETY OVER 1/2" STRI OR
' : GLAZING STANDARD. THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE CONSIDERED SPECIFIC HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS FORTHE PURPOSE OF 0SB SHEAT'G & TWO
1 (®|3-0" 68" |13 SWINGING FRENCH DOOR(PAIR), TEMP GLASY. o o yyNgr 9 SAFETY GLAZING. GLAZING IN: LAYERS OF 15 LB. FELTS,
: ' a. SWING DOORS. | s
B, POCKET SLIDING DOOR PRIVACY b. FIXED & SLIDING PANELS OF SLIDING DOOR ASSEMBLIES & PANELS IN SLIDING AND BI-FOLD CLOSET DOOR — : e 2%4 PT SILL
" E 3'-0" |(6-8" (138 COMMERCIAL GRADE FLUSH P/G PER OWNER LOCK 2 ASSEMBLIES. : "“}T— S R A.L, " O
. " PAINT GRADE, FLUSH PANEL PRIVACY c. DOORS & ENCLOSURES FOR BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS. , - — . i - "ﬂﬂ' o ‘_ E - G AL OO
@ 2'-10" (6'-8" |13/ NO | souip core H PER OWNER 1OCK 2 d. FIXED OR OPERABLE PANELS ADJACENT TO A DOOR WHERE THE NEAREST EXPOSED EDGE OF THEGLAZING IS MEEERET v 4 E a
Y e ——e WITHIN 24" ARG OF EITHER VERTICAL EDGE OF THE DOOR IN A GLOSED POSITION & WHERE THE BOTTOM ===EETE [ [ T W—
3'-.0" 6'-8" [13/8" NO SOLID CORE PER OWNER I'}‘,CK 2 EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING 1S LESS THAN 60" ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE. READ CODE FOR EXCEPTIONS. :m:m:m:ﬂ:m* L e e },“ ':m:m:ﬂ:m:ﬂ
3 e. GUARDS & RAILINGS REGARDLESS OF AREA OR HEIGHT ABOVE A WALKING SURFACE. INCLUDED ARE STRUCTURAL ;‘:m:m:—m:m:] S T T T T
BALUSTER PANELS & NONSTRUCTURAL IN-FILL PANELS. i B o = =]
CONG. FOOTING gm0 Pl A== ZH] [ 1=
4 WINDOWS AND DOORS: o . — = el ==
. . 5“* "gl.;.
EXTERIOR GLAZING, INCLUDING IN DOORS, SHALL BE MULTI-PANE UNITS WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE TEMPERED PANE, OR GLASS 2 e '
5 E BLOCK UNITS, OR 20-MIN. RATED OR COMPLIES WITH SFM 12-7A-2 (708A; R327.8.2.1) e e e
EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL MEET ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: JEEELETLICEELE gt C-013657
@ A- NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL OR ’ ' EXP. 05-20-20
6 B- IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIAL OR
E C- SOLID CORE WOOD HAVING STILES AND RAILS NOT LESS THAN 1-3/8" THICK WITH INTERIOR PANEL THICKNESS NOT LESS THAN
1-1/4 IN THICK OR
. D- MINIMUM 20-MIN RATED OR
7 E- COMPLIES WITH SFM 12-7A-1 (70BA;R327.8) V E N E E R D E TA I L
8 Legal
E Description:
9
LOT#: 3
10 O 40 TRACT#: 26343
= - M.B.: 815-24-27
B L_ il f_all ‘ :
. u K A0y )k 08 | APN:7567-017-012
12 * GLAZING MUST BE TEMPERED & AFFIXED WITH PERMANENT LABELS PER CODE SEC.2406 FOR GLAZING
IN DOOR & WITHIN 24" ARC OF DOOR (IN A CLOSED POSITION), IN WALL ADJACENT TO TOP & BOTTOM
LANDING OF STAIRWAY, SHOWER & BATH TUB.
1 ‘ | WINDOW SCHEDULE i
|
';'q_
14 Dbl
: No | Wide | High |Glass Glss FRAME TYPE MANUFACTURER Q. SHGC | U-F
~
ar | e CASEMENT WINDOWS; MATERIAL FIBERGLASS
15 E 40" |5-0" | PLATE | VES | HRTEFRAME YeMPEHED Of ASe BY OWNER 12 | 30 | .34
e FIXED GLASS WINDOWS;MATERIAL FIBERGLASS =
(2)] 40" |5-0" | mate | YES P e as BY OWNER 4 30 34 \y =
16 E 20" | 66" CASEMENT WINDOWS; MATERIAL FIBERGLASS R et
- - PLATE | YES | wHITE FRAME_TEMPERED GLASS BY OWNER 7 -30 34 L0 € <t
a" | aran FIXED GLASS WINDOWS; MATERIAL FIBERGLASS ,
@ 4'-0" | 6'-6 PLATE | YES | wHITE FRAME TEMPERED GLASS BY OWNER 13 30 34 0 N
%]
E] 34 @ -
B
@[30 _[30 | rue [ves [spmnreampmuroress | women | 3 | @0 | s : SR©
CASEMENT WINDOWS;MATERIAL FIBERGLASS & =) O <
ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE (7] 30" | 50" | pLate |YES ’ BY OWNER 2 .30 34 c
WHITE FRAME_TEMPERED GLASS - ’ ®)
Yy IND SET, 2 SIDES 2.-0" X 3-0" CASEMENTS AL, FRAME et m
7'-0" | 3-0" | PLATE | YES yim a 2.5 x 30" FIXED TEMPERED GLASS ON MIDDLE BY OWNER 1 -30 34 : e
FIXED GLASS WINDOW; MATERIAL FIBERGLAS 2 X O
AN H S s
FLOOR BASE WALLS WAINSCOT CEILING E 4'-0" |5'-9" | PLATE | YES \wivi: FRAME OBSCURED TEMPERED GLASS BY OWNER 2 30 .34 g o c @
L
P FIXED GLASS WINDOWS; MATERIAL FIBERGLASS e =
6-0" | 66" | PLATE | YES | wimk FRAME TEMPERED GLASS BY OWNER 1 -30 34 g Z T
wan | grgn FIXED GLASS WINDOWS; MATERIAL FIBERGLASS
1 1 1 1 1 E 1-4" | 66 PLATE | YES | wHITE FRAME TEMPERED GLASS BY OWNER 2 -30 -34 § O 8 '®)
' FIXED GLASS WINDOW; MATERIAL FIBERGLASS o
(12| 40" | VAR | pLate | YES K O o ey A BY OWNER 2 -30 -34 B O —C
2 2 2 2 2 ® 8 6 O=
e O < ®)
3 3 3 3 3 i Fax
4 4 4 4 D Use Description:
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NOTES: A
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STUCCO FIN. OVER METAL

2 x 4 TRIM LATH AND BUILDING PAPER
WRAP WITH
QUTSIDE FIBERGLASS
T AW OPTIONAL S aTa
AL Y . | . Lt P T I SRR
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INSIDE INTERIOR
WALL BOARD
CASING
2% FILLER
DOOR ~
INSTALL PER MANUF.
RECOMMENDATIONS -
@smus: 3 = 10"
WIDTH_VARIES ,l., , WDTH VARIES
2%6 MIN. 2X6 MIN.
STUCCO FIN. OVER ] ]
METAL LATH AND N—— X
| BUILDING PAPER \
STUCCO FIN. OVER R gi,’_‘l N
METAL LATH AND 2 oy
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FIBERGLASS 2% FILLER FIBERGLASS FIBERGLASS CASING
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N X
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STUCCO BEYOND _/ STUCCO BEYOND —/
MTL. FLASHING MTL. FLASHING
WHITE FIBERGLASS BY
LGARD WINDOW
N MILGARD Wi INSTALL PER MANUF.
W/ SCREEN & WEATHER RECOMMENDATIONS
STRIPPING ~ INSTALL PER
MANUF. RECOMMENDATIONS
‘/“ NOTE: USE BITUTHENE NOTE: USE BITUTHENE
FLASHING (MIN.E") AT FLASHING (MIN.B") AT
18 WINDOW HEAD DETAIL (JAMB SIM) ALL HEAD,(JAMB )& SILL 14 EXT. DOOR HEAD DETAIL (JAMB SIM) ALL HEAD,(JAMB )& SILL
SCALE: 3" = 10" SCALE: 3" = 1'¢*
1x WOOD TRIM O/ 15# FELT
G S OPTIONAL
QUTSIDE WRAP WITH FIBERGLASS OPTIONA
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MILGARD WINDOW
W/ SCREEN & WEATHER
STRIPPING — INSTALL PER
MANUF. RECOMMENDATIONS
7
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19 INTERMEDIATE JAMB DETAIL ALL HEAD_(JAMB )& SILL 15 THRESHOLD DETAIL @ CONC. ALL HEAD,(JAMB )& SILL
SCALE: 3" = 10" SCALE: 3" = 1-0°
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EXTERIOR BEYOND, "BEYOND INTERIOR W
i ‘/\1
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MANUF. RECOMMENDATIONS
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STUCCO FIN, OVER ———————3{".. | 5"
METAL LATH AND 18
BUILDING PAPER -
. METAL FLASHING PROFILE

WINDOW SILL DETAIL

NOTE: USE BITUTHENE
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NOTES:
1. NO GAS—-FIRED WATER HEATER

[ ]
ALLOWED IN BEDROOMS, BATHROOMS, 2k
CLOTHES CLOSETS, DR ANY SPACE
DPENING INTO A BEDROOM OR
BATHROOM, . WATER HEATERS SHALL
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APPLED PER MANF. SPECS.
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24" MAX
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DIVISION 1: GENERAL REGUIREMENTS

The drawings, specificotions, and Corntract for Construction sholl
form the Contract documents fer the General Contract and all
-subeontracts st on this proJect. Any work or moterial shown on
the drawings or specified in writihg, sholl be executed as though
coverad by both.

Any conflict or errors in the drowings ond specifications shall be
reporled to the Arghitect before proceeding. - Dimengions are from
finish to finish. Dimansions sholl not be scaled from the
drawings. Dimsnsions given on the drowings ahall ba verlfisd by
the Condrastor in the fisld. In cases where additions or
alterations oceur in and oround existing stryctures, the
Contractor shall confirm thot the dimengions on the plon are
conglstent with those exisfing in the fleld.

All work ond workmonship shall comply strictly with the required
codes gnd other govarning ordinances, Where work exceeding
those requiraments js not spacifically colled for in the Controct
Docurnents, the Bullding Code sholl be considered the minimum
standargd of performance for the work of the Controct,

GUARANTEE: Except where o guarantee is stipulated, ali work
ond materiol sholl be guarantesd for one (1) Year after
completion of the project ond accepience of same.

CHANGES: No changes or deviations in the plans and
spacifications shull be mode except upon written agreement
batwzen Owner and Contractor with the addition or deduction
tharefors appznded by the controct. The Architect must be
nﬁtriEed of sich ghanges or deviations prior to commencing
WOrK.

UNDERGROUNG UTILITIES: The Contractor sholl verify the Jocofion
of all under ground utilities prior {o beginning cny demolition
excavation or grading,

INSURANCE: The General Contrastor and etich sub-coatractor
shall carry insurance to cover public liability and workmen's
compensation during the entire job. Certificote of some, sholi be
filed with the owner. The Qwner shall mainfain duting the
tonstruction period, fire insurance, to cover the full volue of
work Incorparated into the structure and the materals obout the
premizes intended for use in structure,

CLEAN~UP: Each sub~contructor sholl remove all debris fram
the site resulting from his work, K shalt be the responsibility of
wpach sub—centroctor to grotest the work of eoch ond every
other mub—contractor during conatruction.

FINISH CLEAN—UP: Upon job completion, all glass, miirrors,
plumbing fixtures, and fittings sholl ba clearned of point and
othar debris and left in clean, bright condition. Flobrs shall be
cleaned, All debris shail be removed from the site,

INSPECTION OF SITE: Eoch Contractor and/or Sub—Contractor
shall visit the slte and inspact «ll existing condltions perteining
- %o his work prior to submitling bids.

PROTECTION: The General Contractor shall protect the house
fram climotic elements during construation.

1IEN RELEASES: Labor and matetiol lien releases from each
suppiier or worker whe has provided labor and/ or on the job
to dote, sholl gecompany each regquast for poyment.

TEMPORARY UTILITES: The CGeneral Contractor shall provide
temporary elactrical, gas, and telephona services to the site of
all timea. The General Contrrctor shall previde o temp, chermical
toilat for use by the workers durlng construction.

BIVISION 2: SITE WORK AND DEMOLITION
2.1 DEMOLITION AMD CLEARING

WORK INCLUDED: The removal of all londscaping, poving, and
wolls shall be removed only from the orea of new construction,
or s indicoted on the drawings. Where trees and other
elements ore In conflict. with new construction and must be
removad, the Archifect and the Owner shall be informed prior to
removal. Provide a construction waste bin for storoge of debris,

EXAMINATION OF SITES: The Contractor sholl c:ureful'ly ingpact the
site. No extras shall be ollowed for conditions nof noted or
foilure fo bacome aquainted with Ehe existing conditions.

NOTIFY OWNER: The Gontraclor shall give the Qwner seven (7)
doys before starling site work to allew the Qwners to tronsplant
ond save any londscape elements they chooge,

LANDSCAPE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS: H existing sprinkler lines exist,
cap off all sprinkler lines in conflict with new construction.
Extend snprinkler lines for new landscope areas,

DUST CONTROL: Prevent the spread of dust to occupled portlons
of the buildings to aveid nuisance in the surrounding orea. .
Sweap ond dust the work ores at least duily.

PROTECTION OF EXISTING WORK: Protect existing work which s to
ramaln in ploce or which is to be covered. Pravide for
temporary walls, shoring, brocing, and supports. lterms and
finishes which are to remain thot ore damaged during
parformonce of the work sholl be repaired to their originol
candition or replaced with new. Do not averfoad structurol
elemants. Cora shall be taken to pravent domoge to axisting
cuths, aldewdiks, drdindge devices, trees and adjacent dreos.

WEATHER PROTECTION: Protect bullding and olf muterials and
equiptnent from the weather ot ali times. Have materlals ond
workmen ready to provide adequate and approved temporary
covering of exposed dareas. Temipordry coverings shall be
oftended, as necessary, to insure effectiveness and fo prevent
diaplacement,

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES: The Contractor shall verify the Imcalion

of cll underground utilities prior to commencing demoiition,
excavation or gradihg

22 SfTE GRADING

Brior to the controlled grading operations, the conatruclion area
shall be stripped of ali vegetution that ia present ond the debris
remaved from ihe site. Ses soils report for further information.

See Solls report for application of filf or bockill. Cleon on site
soils may be utlized oy Bl materlal, Imported a0l sholl be
gedaminunﬂy granolar, non--expansive and cdpoble of develaping
he bearing strength required for the projsct.

FINISH GRADING: Uport completion, alf wood, plaster, or other
debris shall be clearéd from the gite. Grading sholl be
parformad so that all surfacs water droine ropldly away from
tﬂe stru:;’ure and then proparly to the droinage devices or to
the stre

DIVISIDN 3 CONCRETE

WORK INCLUDED: All foolings, feundotion walls, alobe, ond
excavations for zumae. Relnforcing ateel, wire mesh, sand backfili,
ond form work. Finfsh walks ond slabs Indicated on the
Drawings. Instollotion of ofl bolty, anchors, clips, angles, and
miscalleneous Tron In connection with the concrate work.
Stripping forms and removal of oll debris and cccumulated
materio} upon completion of this work, leaving site ih o clean
and acceptobls condition. Clean form boords ond stack,

EXCAVATION: Excavats aif footings, slabg, and steps os Indicated
on the drowlings, Burfoces of trenches shall be level und free of
ail loose earth, Footing depths shall be os noted on the
drawings. The Contractor shall viglt the site prior to bidding to
nate any conditions that might offect the sxcovotlon. No
trenches or excavotions five feel or more In depth Inio which o
pereon is required to descend, are permitted without gpproved
shoring. Varify locotion of underground utiifties prior to
commenacing - excavations.

BACKFILLING: After concrete of foundotions has reached its
required strangth ond the forme have been removed do all
backfilling oround walls, bringing grade to those regquired for
propar drainoge from the structure, Wet and fomp olf Il with
speciol attention to oreos to receive siobs, If odditional bogkfill
material i required, clean diy sand shail be used. Note the
"sancrete slabs" section for special preparation of base under
concrete slabs,

PLACING CONCRETE: Before placing any copcrete, ali farms shall
be true and plumb ond sholl be thoroughly cleaned. Concrete
sholl be poured Inie forms immedialely ofter it Is mixed, s0
thot no seporation of moleriols will ocour. The freshly poured
concrete shall be tomped and rodded thoroughly In order to
produga a concrste of max density,

CONCRETE SLAHS: See Structurol Drowings for Informaotion, A
pra—saturotion memo from the geologist must ba. preosented to
the City prior to pouring the alab.

Over the soturated soll, place o layar of clean, cogrse sond 4"
thick. Do not place sond if any evidenca of srocking hay
appeared in the sub-soil. if cracking has appeared, re-acturate
tha soit. Dver the gond bose, provide o 6 mil Visqueen sheet
with all joints mode 3o o8 to praserve the impewious choracter,
Ovar the membrane, provide an additionol loyer of clegn, coarse
sand leave 2" thick. Over the final sand bose, place the '
concrata alob, o8 per Structural Drowings.

Smooth concrete siab surfoces are to be troweled to o
smuoath, hard, impervious surfoce free from marks ond
blemishes, The floor shall receive 3 trowslings and should not
show o greoler varation than 1/8" In 10" when completed,
Slabs to recsive brick, stone or tile shall have o rough trowel
finish, Extarior slabs 4o hove o rock salt finish, U.O.N,

Flacing of Reinforcing Steel ond Mesh: All bars shall be as
shown on drowings, occurately placed and wired Into position
with 16 qouge anneoled wire, Sufficient support shdll be
provided 1o hold the relnforcing in plage.

CURING CONCRETE: Apply one of the following procedures to
concrete not in conicet with forms, immediotely ofter complgtion
of placement and tinishing. A, Pending or continuous sprinkling.
B. Applicstion of waterproof shest moterizls €. Applicofion of o
euring agant, Cura concrets by preserving moistura os specified
ghevea for ab feast 7 daoys,

DIVISION 4: MASONRY

WORK INCLUDED: Congrete block, brick paving, stone paving,
brick veneer, stone veneer, chimrey, relgining walla, walls.

CONCRETE BLOCK: Shall be Grade N units conforming to the
ASTM. Designation CB80 and the requirements of the Guallty
Contrel Stondurds of the Concrste Masonry Assoclation.

PORTLAND CEMENT: Sholl cooform te ASTM Designation C150.

MORTAR: Sholt ba freshly prepared ond uniformiy mixed in the
ratio by wolumes of 1 part cement, 1/2 part lime putty, 4.5
parts sand, and shall conform to ASTM Designation G270, I
plostic type cermont is used the lime putly sholl be omitted.

REINFORCING STEEL: Sholl be deformed bars conforming to
appropriate ASTi Deslgnalion, Wire rainforcemaent shall conform
to uppropriate ASTM Designation.

WORKMANSHI?: Construction shall be of the highest quality
warkmanship and all walls shall be fuid true and plumb. Instoll
anchors, brackeis, knockoats, ete. reguired for odjoining
construetion. All walls to have flush joints ready to receive
plaster or waterproofing, Paving to be loid in full bed of mortaor,
doints Eeoled 1o o smaoth tight congove profile.

BIVISION B:  METALS

£.1 METAL CONNECTORS & STRUCTURAL STEEL

METAL CONNECTORS: Gutters ond downspouta, miscellaneous
gaddles, clipa, ete. STRUCTURAL STEEL: Misc. structuroel badmas,
columns, saddles, clips, straps, ect.

"MATERIALS: See muaterlal specifications on drawings.

WORKMANSHIP: Al fubricotion to be by a licensed fobricator per
current AISC =pecifications. All field welding to have deputy
inspacition provide certlficate of opproval. Welds shall conform lo
the stundard code for arc and gus welding of the Amsricon
Welding Sociaty, £—~70 electrodes for A3B steal,

Before fabrication, shop drawings and erection dlagrams shall be
praporad by the stesl fobricalor and submitted to the Architect.
Any propesed deviations odditions or questions sholl be noted
conspicuously and clearly on said drawings.

All sxposed extarior Iran work shall be galvanized. Finish all
ftems free ol kinks, twists, burrs, ond open joints. Grind and
finlsh smooth all exposed jeints. Touch up all fleld welds,

5.3 ORNAMENTAL [RON

WORK INCLUDED: Decorative iron accessorles, including wrought
iron rallings, window griils.

MATERIALS:

WROUGHT IRON: Stundord grade steal,

FINISH: All exterior wrought fron to be galvanized. All intarfor
wrought fran to be dellverad with prima finish,

DMVISION 6 WODOD AND PLASTICS

8.1 ROUGH CARPENTRY

WORK INCLUDED: All fobor and equipment necessary for the
erection of the rough framing as Indicoted on the drowings,
including wood siding and trellis. installotion of window frames
and wood door jombs. Provide cutting netehing, furrng, blocking,
bocking, and heoding os required by any sub—contractor.

FRAMING LUMBER: Douglas Fir Ceast Reglon of grade indicoted
on the drawings. All exposed members shall be cleor, bright
stock, solected for appsarance. Al wood sflls on concrete shall
ba pressure treated Douglas Fir

ROUGH HARDWARE: ANl rough hordware Including screws, nalls,
shael metal, joist hangers, and aimilor parts sholl be furnished
and inslalled as part of this section. Nails shall be per stustural
drawings, Nails shall be golvanized where sxposad, All nalis shail
be common nalls, Whete noll Quas are used, provide Structural
Engineer with llat of intended fasteners.

WORKMANSHIP: All rough corpeniry sholl be aracted true, plumb,
and sguare, Lumber sizes ond method of froming shall be ag
indicoted on the drawings and s required by governing codes.
Care shall be token In tha placement of joists and studs so as
not to interfera with the instaliotlon of recessed lights or other
fixtures in locotions indicoted on the drowings. Worpad studs and
Joisis shall not be used.

6.2 FINISH CARPENTRY AND MILLWORK
WORK INCLUDED: Extarior waod trim, inlerior wood boss, crown
moiding and coding. Installing bath oeccessories, finish hardware,
clozet poles, and wordrobe shelving. Hanging doors.

Cobinst work to he instolled by the Cobinst Contractor, Door/
window fromes to be Instalfed by the Daoor/Window
Sub—Contractor.

FRENCH DOOR/FIXED SASH MNSTALLATION: Han all exterlor French
doors and fixed sash with removable gloss siops on the outside.

HARDWARE: Door butt shall be furnished by ihe Contractor, peir
and one—half per door. All exterier doors shali hdve pdir and
one~half butts. Latch sels, lock =ets, and other hardware to
be furnished under the "Finish Hardwore Allowance”. Both
Acceggories shall be os specified under "Bath Accessories
Allowanes” ond instolled by Contractor.

6.3 CABINETS

WORK INCLUDED: All cabinets ond shelving. Al hinges, catches,
pulls and any other occessory connections with the cablneis as
indisoted on the drawings. Cubinete Include any special hardwars,
shop drawings and instollofion as noted on the drowings. fnclude
matching face ponals for refrigerator/fraezer, and ice moker,
and other oppliances.

WORKMANSHIP: All work sholl conform 1o the Woodwork Institute
of Galifarnio requirements for "Custom”™ quality cabinets, All
maoterfal on naturg finlshed cobinets sholl mateh T cotor and
grain inchiding bottoms and upper cablnats,

CABINET EXTERIORS: Foce fromes ond ponels, deor and drawer
fronts shaoll be os speciflfed by the Architect or interior design.
CABINET INTERIORS: Shall be white mellamine,

SIDES & PARTITIONS: Shall be §' minimum thick.

BACKS & PARTITIONS: Shall be 8" minimum thick.

BACKS FOR UPPER & LOWER CANINETS: §" min, thick,

SHEEVING: Sholl be 3/4" thick white mellamine, Al exposed
edges shall be os directed on the drowings. Adjusioble shelving
ghall ba supported an drilled holes and c¢lips.

DRAWERS: Sholl hove hordwood sides, bottoms and backs, All
drawers shall have self closing metal guides and shall be the
full depth of the cobineis iIn which they are instolled.

COUNTER TOPS: Shall be properly finished to receive the finished
matariol. Tops to receive granite sholf have full suppert over
dishwasher end other open dreéas.

DOOR STYLE: See interior Design. Verify with Owner.
HINGES: Shall be concecled, 95 degree openlng, -

CABINET PULLS: Shall be under "Finish hardware Allawonce™.
EXTERIOR FINISH: See Interior Daesign, Verify with Owner,

SHOP DRAWINGS: The Contractor shall submit to the Architect for
opproval, shop drowinga showing mathod of construction and
finlgh dimensioris on all cabinets and cobinet openings. Work
shall not commence without this opprovel, The Controcter shall
specify in his shop drawings the moufacturer and model number
of 4l hurdware to be used.

DIVISION 7:  THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROUTECTION
7.1  WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER

WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER: Waterproof Building Poper or
Aspholt saturoted rag to comply with UBC standard 14-1.

7.2 RODFING : See roofing specifications on plans

2.4 UNDER TILE WATERPRCOFING:

Al eaterlor wood floors to receive tila to be waterproofed. Use
AVM-700 or equol. Hot~Mop under shower floors, apply o
flond caat of asphalt to fleor and wolls. Call for inspestion by
Bullding Inspsctor,

WATER TEST; Water test finished membrone peor ip placement of
topping maoterials.

PROTECTION: Proteat membrone after completion from daomage.

INSFECTION: The waterproofing Contractor shaoll mxamine all
syrfoces on which this work is to bs opplied and shall notify
the Architest in writing prior to starting work of any defects
which ha conslderz detrimental to the proper instollation of his
materiols,

7.5  INSULATION

WORK INCLUDED: Provide and instull fiberglass insulation botts in
wolls and cellings os colled for on the drawings and required by
the California Energy Standards TITLE 24 X Energy Calculgtions,
All windows/dosrs qre to hiove weother—stripping as per
Menufacturer's mquirements.

MATERIALS: light deneity, foil faced, thermai insutnlicﬁ. Thickness
to be us noted on the drawings.

7.6 SHEET METAL

WORK INCLUCED: Furnish ond install ol sheet metal, includin
gutters, downspouis, finshings, roof jocks, foeclo, and any other
sheet metal necessary to insure a tight weotherproof structure.

MATERIALS: Shall be 24 goge galvinized stes! shests U.N.C.
27  SKYLIGHTS ' '

WORK INCLUDED: Labor and matariols necessary for ﬁroper
installation of skylights, Skiights to be Velux, solor bronze. Size
to be as noted on the drawings: UN.O.

INSTALLATION: The skylight shall be installed only by workmen
axporienced, skilled, and troined in the erection of skylights.
Caulk ond sea! ol joints oz necessory to insure o waterlight
structure. Provide primer; bond bregker tape, boeker rod of
required. Upon completion of the job, clean dll components ond
gloss and remove all surplus moaterigls from the Job slfe. Test
for wotertightness.

GUARANTEE; Certlfy that the installalion will be complately free

. of defeets in matarfals and workmuonship sholl remoin complotely

watertight for a period of 5 yeors.

7.3  BELOW GRADE WATERPROOFING AND DAMPROOFING:
Bhull be MIRA~DRY 860 salf adhaering shest applied waterproof

membrane by Corisle on concrete exterior walls below grode
indicated on drawings,

Protection Course Insulation Bowrd ond perforated pipe In filter
fabric {fiter sock) to be Included ds part of materials required,
INSTALLATION: Follow off manufacturers racormmendations,
Coordinate with Structural and Geotechnical recommendotions,
A{:.ply succeading courses o5 par munufocturers requirsmants
dllowing edeh pourse to dry before application of thi next
Course Or courses.

MEMBRANE PROTECTION: install Insulation paonels. Protect the
syslem from injury during opplication. instoll bracing necessary
io hold ponels in ploce during backfil! operations.

BACKFILL: Deposiling of backfill sholl be mode in such a manner

to prevent injury to the finished work.

7.8  CAULKING AND SEALANT

Coulk ali joints as necessary, with one component utethane
construction sedlont to insure o complete wotertight structure.
Provide primer bond bresker tape, backer rod os required for
complete installation. -

WORK INCLUBED: Throughout the work, seal and caulk oll jeints
whera shown oh the Drowings ond elsewhers os requirad o
provide ¢ poditive barrier against possage of moeisture ond
passage of alr,

MATERIALS: To be o one part urethane or lalex construction
sealant conforming to federol spee TT-S~00230C, Type I, Closs
"C” or better. Golor to match adjosent surface,

INSTALLATION: Minimum size of joint to receive saglont shall not
be less thon 1/4" x 1/4" Tha depth of the joint sholl not
excead the width of the joint betwean 1/4" and 1/2% For
joints exceeding 1/2" width, the depth should be one—half that

of the width. All Joints shall hove stroight amooth sides and be _

sither square, rectgngular or V" shoped, Joints to be sealed
shall be fres of all traces of corrosion, rust, form relecse
agent, grecse, loose oggraegoie, maisture, dust, waolsrproofing
compounds, sealers, coolings ond ol other contalnments.

DIVISION &8: : DOORS AND WINDOWS

. 81 DOORs

WORK INCLUDED: Fumish doors os indicaled on the drawings.
Ses Door Schedule for Raised Panet interior Doors,

8.2 WINDOWS

Work Included: Cosement, double hung and fixed windows,
complete with plaes, weather stripping and hordware and screen,

Windows: Sholl conform with the druwings and window schedula
end sholl be of the size, thickness ond type indicofed. Windows
shall be moanufostured in accordance with the applicable
requirements of the Caollfornic Bullding Code,

Instaliation:  Windows shalt be ns per the window schedule.
Windows shall be expertly hung and -shell fit snug agalnst stops,
ond shall fit accurntely ond hong free from hinge boord with
uniform clegrance of 1/76" at heads ond jombs. Finish
hordware, except hinges, shall be removed For painting ond
finishing, und reapplied ofter painting and finishing ore
completed and dried.

B.3 FINISH HARDWARE AND BATH ACCESSORIES

The following itama shall be furnished and inatalled by the
Genaral Contraotor: including door buils and cieset poles. The
following ftems sholl be furnished from the "hardwere
Allowance” and "Both Accessories Allowence” and instolled by
the Ganeral Tontractor: door lockets and latch sets, not
otherwise gpecifisd, recessed jamb bolts, towel bors, bathroom
accessories and cabinet pulls, '

g4 MRRORS
WORK INCLUBED: Provide gloss mirrors as shown on drawings.

MATERIALS: Mirror sholl be 1/4" thick plote or float gloss.
Provide other materiols, not specifically deseribed by drawings,
but required for a complete and proper instaliotion,

Inspect soch piece of mirror Installation: immediotely prior to -
the start of instollation. Attach with clipy, fostaners, dand muostic
and set. mirror in ¢ manner which provides the greatest possible
degree of uniformity In appaarance.

DIVISION & ' FINISHES
8.1 EXTERIOR FiNISH

" WORK INCLUDED: Exterior siding or lath and ploster walls os

indicated on the drawings.

EXTERIOR SIDING: Lop Siding to be Hordiplank by Jomes Hardie
or equal. Follow all Manufacturers recommendotions,

EXTERIOR PLASTERIMG: Prepgre o sample of the finish color ond
texture for approval by Architect & Ownar prior to storting
finish coat. .

Apply up 1o thrae coots of cement plaster composad of
wolerproof plostic Portlond cement and clean port shorp sand.
These lhree cools must have minfmum thicknass of 7/8" when
finished. First coot to be thoroughly cross scrotched and
aliowed to set 0 minimum of 48 hours. Second coot to
maintain o uniform thickness and be allowed o set a minimum
of 7 days. Both first end second coat shall bs kept wetted
down during the aentire setling period. Finish coot shall be
integrot eolor os selected by the Architect and Owner. Details at
carners, doors ond windows ehall bs os per drowings.

PROTEGTION: The Gontroctor shall protect and thoroughly clsan
all gloss, window und door frames and wood.

CLEAN~-UF: This Controctor shall remove oll debris created by
giding work or plostering from the site.

.2 TILE WORK:

WORK INCLUDED: Provide and install Tile on walls, floors ond
cabinels o5 shown on the drowings, os specified hereln, and oz
needed for a complete and proper instoliotion.

MATERIALS: Ad Tndicoted on the drawings. All ceramic tile ghall
be as per Arohitecturel eor interior design drawings.

GROUT: Color to be approved by Architect. _
INSTALLATION: Tile shall be Installed in acscordance with CBC.

CLEAMING: [mmediately ofter iiie 1z instolied, rerove any cement,
ihin set moriar, or grout thomughly fram tile surfoce with damp
cloth or sponge. :

SEALER COAT: The Yl contractor to seal oll the tile work with
sealers approved for such tiles.

SHOP DRAWINGS: Coniractor shall provide shop drowings to scale
showing joint locutfons, detall, dimensions, ond methods of
installation. Shop drowings shall be approved by the Architect
prior to commencing waork,

CLEAN—-LIP AND DISPQSAL: At freguent intervals during and
aguin upon completion of work remove from the hullding and
site all disused fvols and equipmant. surpiug materials, rubbish,
debris, dust end dirt, ond leave all areas affected by the work
of this Divislon in a clson acceplable condition oz approved by
the Architect.

8.3 PANTING:

WORK INCLUDED: Al labor and moterial necessary for painting
as specified herein, noted on the drawings or s necessary to
complets tha job, ) ) .

MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP: Painta shall ba Ameritone, Frozee,
Sherwin-Williams, Dunn Edwords or Sincloir. Stoine shall be
Minwax or Qlympf:. Foint and stain shall be on the premizes in
unbroken contoiners and mixed in accordunce with the
manufacturers directions In order to Insure a first closs job. All
surfaces shall ba inspected by the pointer prior to commencing
work, Any surfoce not sultable to receive a first ‘closs finish
shall be brought to the ottention of the Generai Controctor and
gorrections made, All surfaces shall be free of defects, dust,
grecse, ar any other imperfections that would impair the
finished work, Al work gholl be thoroughily sonded between
coots, All noll koles, cracks and Jeints are to be puttied and
sonded. All pulty to be properly tinted for eurfoces to raceive
natural finish. Any electricol awitch plates or similor devices will
be removed during pointing and replaced upon completion.
Woste, rogs, ete., shall be removed from the job ot the erd of
each day. All fromes ond wood trim to receive paint shall be
primed upon delivery to the job before instaliotion. Controctor
to provide two somples of afl finishes to the Architest for
approval prior to commencing work.

EXTERIOR WORK: Wood doars, window trim, and other surfoced

wopd (rew painted): one coot alkyd resin primer, two coots
dlkyd resin semi-gloss trim paint.

STUCGO: W.0, two couts of palnt ot all new stusco surfoces.
Color to be approved by the Architect and Owner,

Wood duoors, windows, trim, and other surfoced wood
{existing): prepore surfoce to a sound bose, spol prime os
nacesaary, two coats olkvd resin semi—gloss {rim point.

SHEET METAL: Wash with acetic gcid, one coot golvanized iron
primer, iwo coats alkyd industrial enamel.

INTERIOR. WORK: Seoler, putly defects, sand, reseal ond two
finigh coots,

Plaster/Stucco: Prepors gs ohove, prime only as necessary
where patehed.

; feds. Fll and spokie, one coot wood primer,
two coats acrylic latex or clkyd enomsl, see drawings.

UPON COMPLETION: All point spots, atains, dirt and any other
foreign moatter shall be removed. Refuse resuiting from this
work sholl be reampved. One gallon of sach color shall be left
with the owner In ¢ seoled contalner, marked ploinly. Repair
or peint domags coused. by other frodes, which shall be
adjusted by trdde responsible If necessary. Final touch up or
repalr shall be performed without additionat cost to the owner.

8.4 WO0D FLOORING:

WORK INCLUDED: Al lobor and material to nstall

weod flooting ps indicated in the drawings All wood trim
necessary for a complete Jab.

The Sub-coniroctor for thia portion of the work shall
examine ofl surfoces to recelve his materlal. He sholl report
to the Generat Controctor ail conditions which wilt affect the
sotisfactury execution of his work or endanger its
permanency, and he shall not prooceed with his work untll
surfaces are in satisfactory condition.

Materlal: Select solid oak 3/4" thick plonk flooring, width 4"

istalidtion Over Wood Juists ond Plywood Subfloor

For plank or strip floors apply o sub floor cover of 15 |b.
asphalt sofurated felt, with adges lopped 4 inchen loid lopsa
before surfuce flooring Ts instolled. Install hardwood floor
directly over with blind nafling as per manufacturer's spes's.

Finish: One cool duro—ssgl stoln, wax and buff :
{except ot kitchen ond laundry room). At kitchen back
porch, mud room, pantry, and laundry room one coat
duro—seal stain, two coats flat urethane.

NEW INTERIOR DRYWALL: Al interior wolls to recelve 5/8" thick
drywall with round metol corner beads. Al joints 4o be properly
toped and filled with putly. After sanding the joints, contractor
1o apply @ finish putty coot over oll drywall surfaces and
finish with sandpaper ready for paint.

Use 5/87 green boord Type X at all bathroom interiors.

9.5 CARPET:

WORK INCLUDED: All labor and muotacial needed io install corpet
as indicated on the drawings. All pads and dcoessaries
necessary for o compiete job.

The sub—contractor for thiz portfon of the work shall examine
all surfoces to recelve His motarial. He shall report to the
General Contractor all conditions which will affect the exacution
of hin work and shall not procead with this work untll surfaces
are In o sotisfoctory condition. Matericls and color o be
salocted by owner.

WORMANSHIF: Install ofl tack strips ond accessories firmly to
sound base. Stretch carpst evenly in ali directions, Moke zeams
and joints at centerline of doors. Re-—strelch if corpet shaws
any ripples within six months.

8.6 GRANITE:

WORK INCLUDED: Provide all loher, materials, shop drawings,
tools, equipment, applionces ond transportotion required to
completely furnleh and install aff granite work on the drowings.

MATERIALS: J/4" thick granite slob. Contracior shall have
Owner ar hig representolive selset material for color and ‘
patterri at the shop prior to fabrication, Contraoter shall hald
on exirg slab of matching material untll instoliotion Is
complete ond accepted, Malerial shall be 374" In thickness,

SHOP DRAWINGS: Controctor shell provide sho drawin%s to
scale showing Joint locotions, edge detoil-nasing details,
dimensions, and mathod of inslollation. Shop drawings sholl be
opproved by the Architect prior to commencing work.

INSTALLATION: Al work shall be installed In accordonce with ihe
atanddrds of the Marble Instifute of America.

COUNTER TOPS: Sholl be laid over o zound wood top and
secured with "Poly Seam Seal”. Shim as required to produce a
smooth level top. Joints shell be o minimum of 1/16" and 4
maximum of 1/8" Grout the same color og granite. No nicks,
cracks, volds, or other blemishes shall ba aceepted, use
gpacial «¢qgra at jointe to snsure that ali joints are same width
throughout.

DVISION 10 SPECIALRES

10,7 SHOWER ENCLOSURES

WORK INCLUDED: Provide and install shower enclosure compléete
with glaes, seglants and necessary tife odjustments.

MATERIAL: Frame shali be extruded Metal 1 — 1/4" deep
sactions with mitered cerners. Boked on snamel awver primer,
Glass to be clear tempered meeling all oppiicable codes.

INSTALLATION: Install true and square to wolls. Provile seadlont
to off junctures with wali, Adjust door to open eosily ond
remain in position. o

10.2 FIRE SPRINKLERS

Provide design and instaliotion of fire sprinklers. Submit to
Government Agenty prior o comimencent of any wark.

10.3  RAIN BARRELS

Provide rain barrels which are either A: pre—approved by the
County of Los Angelas or Bi mest the minimum specifications
03 zet forth in the LD (Low Impoct Development) guidelines.

55 gallon segled rain borrel by Heyl Tank LA
www.heytanksla,com B77-B4-ianks. FPT CT--01

DIVISION 11: EQUIPMENT

APPLIANCES: All the nprliunr:ea indicated on the plons sholl be
ingtolied by the General Contractor. The contractor must selact
the dpplighoes with the owners or their represantative in the
initial stnges of construction o that proper utilites are
provided, The cost of appliances plus fax and delivery is o
port of the clfowsnces indicated on the bid forms.

DIVISION 15: PLUMBING & MECHANICAL

WORK INCLUDED: AN plumbing fixtures, iitﬂngé. pipe, excavation
and boghdil for this work, Gomplete instollation of supply,
wosie, vent, ond gas system. Include cost of permits.

MATERIAL (SOIL, WASTE AND VENT): All plumbing pipes to be as
per CPC raquirements. Contractor shalf submit layout drawings
showing locations of oll cleanouls ond vents to the Architect
and recieve opproval of same before wommencing work. Vents
sholl be clustered Tn the otllc aren so that there will be g
mitimbm number of vents through the roof. All vents shall
bragk through the roof behind the ridge wherever possible.
Place soil and wuste assessible cleanouts ot oll chdnges of
direction. Al branch waste lines shall terminate in a cleanout
outgide the building.

WATER SUPPLY:

All woter supply Tinea shall be run in accesgible spoces, os

much os posafble. All piping shall be held firmly In place by
straps, ploced not over 5 fest on fixtures with the minimum
amount of line noige. Allow for exponsion and contmction of
hot water lines to prevent popping.

Hot Woter Supply: Branch fines shall not excesd 10 feet
in length fo fixtures. Wrop all hot woter pipes with
insulation, Provide hot woter piping in continuous losp and
circulotion pump.

Hose Blbs: Provide 3/4 hose bibs on each side of house,

FIXTURE SCHEDULE: Verify ofl fixtures with the Anchitect
prior to ordering. All showers and tub-showers shal have g
pressurd balonce, thermastotic miking volve or o combination
pressure balance/thermostatic mixtrs? type wilve.
tnslalletion of fixtures I3 o port of the original contract.

162 HEATING VENTILATION & AR CONDITIONING

This part of the contract is design—built. The coniroctor
must provide an odeguate HVAC systern, prepora the plans
and have them opproved by the city and the owner,

WORK INCLUDED:  Provide all Jgbor and materials fer the
forced oir heoting, complate with registers, and any other
ftems required to complete the system. Controctor shall submit
for the Architect's approval o loyout showing size and location
of ducts and register priar to commencing work. Loyout shall
conform to reguirements specified CMC.,

MATERIAL: Fibarglass Inaulated ducts,

THERMOSTATS: Thres solid state programmoble thermostats,
Thermostats programmable to automatically shange the doily
thermostat setting during the whole heoting sesson See
drawings for focation.

REGISTERS/DUCTS: To hove adjustabla direction fins ond
seporate volume controls at each register.

INSTALLATION AND WORKMANSHIP: Al work shall be performed
In the best proctice of the trade aond conforming o all
gpplicable codes. Registers shall be located in each room,
Up:tg comipletion, the Controstor shali test and balance the
system,

DIVISION 16: ELECTRICAL

Division 1 General Requiremanta is o part of thia Division. This
part of the contraoct is design—build. The controcter must
provide on adoguote Eleptrical system, prepora the plans ond
hove themn approved by the city ond the owner.

WORK INCLUDED: Al labor ond materini for insialotion of the
vomplate electrical system including wire, conduit, meter ponsl,
gub ponels, switches, plugs, and other slectricol devices.
inelude all fiush lights, exterior lights, fons, door chimes, and
TV outlets. Gontractor to hong surface fixtures furrished by the
Owner, all fixtures rot furnished by owner. Electricet power
shall he provided for equipment furnished by other contracts,
inclutg:ling power for security system, telsphons sysfem, ond TV
system,

CODES AND RECULATIONS: Al electricol work sholl be in
accordance with lecel eleciricol codaes, Notlonol Electrical Codes,
and the Motional Board of Fire Underwriters,

MAIN SERVICE: Contrector shell Inspect existing senice prior o
submitiing bid to insure adequacy for new equipment and
elestricol louda, A new service of proper size sholl be part of
the contract ¥ required. Submit colculotions In complionce with
the NEG justifying the service size prior to inotallotion.

WIRING: Al wiring sho!l be compliant with the Coftornia
Flectrical Code, All wiring Including service shall be copper.

SWITCHES & OUTLETS:

PRIOR TO INSTALLATION: Electrical Contractor shall review, on
the job, with the Owner and Architect, the axoet Jocation of
edch switch and outlet. The Contracter sholl mark the location
of new switches ond outigls with color coded tope and shall
verify these locations with the Dwner gnd Architoct before
instollotion. The Owner, has the option ot thls timg, to add
delete, or re—iccote any slectrical devices., The Contractor shall
inform the Owner und the Architect in writing, of eny additions
ur deletions to the Contract o= o rasult of thess ravisions,

INSTALEATION: Recessed lights, fons, switghes, shal be as
indicated on the drowings. Contractor te verify these os
requlred. The drawings indicote diagrommotically the location
dagirad for the arrangement of ouilats, switches, equipment,
ete, ond are to be followed o9 closely ag pousible, Core shall
be taken that oll devices ore plumb and level, Ceiling outlels
wili align with finish surfoce. This Contractor will connect all
elactrical eguiprnent furnished under other Contracts.

LIGHT FOOTURES: See drawings for locotion of all inferier and
exterior light fixtures, See Allowance on the Form of Proposal
for light fixtures not specified.

Extarlor light fixtures fo be high—efficiency {flourescent or
L.ED) or be contreiled by motion datectors/sensors. The exact
modal, coler, finish and location of ull Exterior light fixtures
to be Approved by the Architect prior ta purchse cr
installation,
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RESOLUTION NO. 2021-04

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
ROLLING HILLS GRANTING APPROVAL FOR SITE PLAN REVIEW
FOR GRADING AND RETAINING WALLS ABOVE THREE FEET; A
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR A DETACHED MIXED-USE
STRUCTURE; VARIANCES TO LOCATE THE MIXED-USE
STRUCTURE PARTIALLY IN THE FRONT YARD AREA AND TO
ALLOW A WALL UP TO FOUR FEET HIGH ALONG THE DRIVEWAY
INTO THE FRONT YARD AND A WALL BEHIND THE PROPOSED
MIXED-USE STRUCTURE TO EXCEED FIVE FEET ON A LOT
LOCATED AT 24 CINCHRING ROAD (LOT 18-3-CH), ROLLING HILLS,
CA, (NAKAMURA). PROJECT HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE
EXEMPT FROM CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF ROLLING HILLS DOES HEREBY FIND,
RESOLVE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. An application was duly filed by Mr. and Mrs. Takashi Nakamura
(“Applicants”) with respect to real property located at 24 Cinchring Road (Lot 18-3-CH), Rolling
Hills, requesting a Site Plan Review for grading of 390 cubic yards of cut and 390 cubic yards of
fill and for portions of a driveway retaining wall above three feet high, a Conditional Use Permit
for construction of a 1,400 square foot mixed use structure to contain a 650 square foot garage and
750 square foot recreation room, and Variances to locate the mixed use structure partially in the
front yard area, to construct a four-foot high wall that extends down slope of the driveway into the
front yard, and to construct the rear wall of the mixed use structure over the maximum 5-foot high
limitation.

Section 2. The Planning Commission conducted duly noticed public hearings to
consider the application at its Adjourned Regular Meeting on March 16, 2021 at 7:30 a.m. and at
its Adjourned Regular Meeting on March 30, 2021 at 6:30 p.m. Notice of the public hearings were
published in the Palos Verdes Peninsula Newspaper on March 5, 2021 and March 19, 2021 for the
March 16, 2021 and March 30, 2021 public hearings, respectively. Notice of the public hearings
were also mailed to all residents within 1000 square feet of 24 Cinchring Road on March 4, 2021
and March 18, 2021 for the March 16, 2021 and March 30, 2021 public hearings, respectively.
Agendas were posted at City Hall and on the City website on March 12, 2021 at 4 PM and March
26, 2021 at 4 PM for the March 16, 2021 and March 30, 2021 public hearings. Evidence was
presented by persons interested in affecting said proposal and from members of the City staff and
the Planning Commission at the public hearings. The Applicants and their representative were in
attendance at the public hearings.

Section 3. In or around 1976, a 3,746 square foot residence with a 600 square foot
attached garage was constructed at 24 Cinchring Road pursuant to architectural plans designed by
the architect C. Hovland. The Applicants submitted an application for a major remodel designed
by architect Charles Belak-Berger to reconstruct the single-family dwelling within the existing
footprint and to construct an 850 square foot addition. On December 3, 2019, Applicants flagged
the entire proposed roof line and addition; the City verified the staking conformed with the plans
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underlying the application. That same day, the City notified in writing by regular mail the owners
of property located within one thousand feet of the exterior property line of 24 Cinchring Road of
the proposed project. On December 16, 2019, the City received an objection from the property
owners of the property located at 26 Cinchring Road. The City did not receive any other objections
to the proposed plan. Accordingly, the project qualified for administrative review and did not
warrant review by the Planning Commission. On December 30, 2020, City staff administratively
approved the application for the residential remodel. With the conversion of the attached two-car
garage to living space, Applicants must construct a two-car garage elsewhere on the property.

Section 4. The proposed project has been determined not to have a significant effect
on the environment and is categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Section
15304 (Minor Alterations to Land) of the CEQA Guidelines, which exempts minor alterations in
the condition of land, including but not limited to grading on land with a slope of less than 10
percent. The grading taking place on the property is on land with a slope of less than 10 percent to
account for the mixed use structure and widening of the driveway to 20 feet which requires two
walls. The proposed project has been determined not to have a significant effect on the
environment and is categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Section 15303
(New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of the CEQA Guidelines, which exempts
accessory structures including garages, carports, patios, swimming pools, and fences. The mixed
use structure will consist of a three car garage and recreation room and qualifies as new
construction of small structures. Further the retaining walls ranging from a few inches up to six
feet in height (one wall has two 4-foot high sections totaling approximately 140 linear feet and
another is six feet high totaling 64 linear feet) qualify as construction of small structures. These
walls are necessary for purposes of construction of the mixed use structure and widening of the
driveway.

Section 4. There exists a 50-foot Flood Hazard Area along the southern property line
and a 40-foot Flood Hazard Area along the northern property line of subject property. Any
construction or grading in these Flood Hazard Areas must be reviewed and approved by the by the
Building and Safety Department and any other appropriate agency.

Section 5. The Rolling Hills Municipal Code requires Site Plan Review for a project
that proposes grading pursuant to RHMC Section 17.46.020(A)(1) and walls over three feet high
under RHMC Section 17.16.190(F). The project proposes grading of 390 cubic yards of cut and
390 cubic yards of fill and two walls one of which is up to four feet high in two sections totaling
approximately 140 feet long and the second of which is six feet high by approximately 64 feet
long. The Planning Commission makes the following findings:

A The project complies with and is consistent with the goals and policies of the general plan
and all requirements of the zoning ordinance.

The grading is necessary for the widening of the main driveway to meet Fire Code access
requirements and to access the mixed use structure, including garage required by the Municipal
Code. The Fire Code requires a 20-foot driveway, clear of any horizontal or vertical obstructions,
to accommodate the width and height of a fire truck and its equipment. Grading for the secondary
driveway is required to access the required garage that will serve the existing residence. Due to
the current topography of the lot, a retaining wall ranging from a few inches high to a maximum
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of four feet high by approximately 140-feet long will be needed to support and stabilize the
proposed cut and fill for the proposed driveways. A six-foot high by approximately 64-foot long
wall is also needed to retain the soil behind the mixed use structure but will not be visible from
any other property. To minimize grading and maximize preservation of the existing terrain, the
proposed mixed-use will be built partially into the hillside in the front yard. The six-foot high by
64-foot long wall will retain the cut portion of the hillside. Variances to locate the mixed use
structure partially in the front yard and to construct a section of a four-foot high wall in the front
yard and the six-foot high by 64-foot long mixed-use retaining wall above the maximum five feet
are the subject of approval in this Resolution.

B. The project substantially preserves the natural and undeveloped state of the lot by
minimizing building coverage. Lot coverage requirements are regarded as maximums, and the
actual amount of lot coverage permitted depends upon the existing buildable area of the lot.

The mixed use structure will be located on existing secondary pad where a previous stable
was located. Using an existing pad minimizes potential lot disturbance resulting from grading for
the proposed mixed-use structure. The pad expansion will be kept to a minimum by not exceeding
the required vehicular access requirements. The maximum heights of walls are necessary to
stabilize and support the proposed driveways and vehicular access in front of the garage.

C. The project is harmonious in scale and mass with the site, the natural terrain and
surrounding residences. The proposed development, as conditioned, is harmonious in scale and
mass with the site. The proposed project is located out of sight of the street and will be visible to
one neighbor, and is consistent with the scale of the neighborhood when compared to properties
in the vicinity.

The site is currently developed with a single family residence and the area surrounding the
residence has been graded in the past to accommodate a pool and stable that have been demolished.
The grading will increase lot disturbance by less than 3%. Disturbance to the existing terrain will
be kept at a minimal by not exceeding code requirements. The grading serves the construction of
the mixed use structure and related driveways. The proposed mixed use is 1,400 square feet with
a maximum height of 13.5 feet and is located on a lower pad than the primary residence and is
tucked into the hillside. The mixed-use is low in profile, and the massing is partially screened by
the hillside from the adjacent neighbors. The front facade of the mixed-use structure will be seen
from the adjacent land conservancy site and trail but is minimally visible from public view due to
being setback from the edge of slope. The walls are necessary to stabilize and support the proposed
driveways and vehicular access in front of the garage and will also be screened by landscaping to
minimize visual impact and improve aesthetics.

D. The project preserves and integrates into the site design, to the greatest extent
possible, existing topographic features of the site, including surrounding native vegetation, mature
trees, drainage courses and land forms (such as hillsides and knolls).

The site is already developed with a single family residence and has been graded to
accommodate a pool and stable that have been demolished. The location of the mixed-use structure
minimizes lot disturbance by using an existing pad that previously accommodated a stable and will
require minimal grubbing and clearing of the site. The mixed-use structure will be tucked into the
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hillside to minimize expansion of the secondary building pad and thus, minimize alteration to the
existing terrain. In addition, the project will be conditioned to use native vegetation that will blend
in with the surrounding area while complying with the Fire Department’s Fuel Modification
requirements. The walls will be screened by native vegetation to minimize its visual impact.

E. Grading has been designed to follow natural contours of the site and to minimize
the amount of grading required to create the building area.

The location of the mixed use was previously graded to accommodate a stable and access
to the stable. The majority of the grading is required to meet emergency access and access to the
required garage. The location of the mixed use structure and required retaining walls have been
designed to minimize disturbance to the natural terrain of the site.

F. Grading will not modify existing drainage channels nor redirect drainage flow,
unless such flow is redirected into an existing drainage course.

The location of the mixed use was previously graded to accommodate a stable and access
to the stable. The majority of the grading is required to meet emergency access and access to the
required garage. The grading will incorporate water catchment systems to minimize impact to the
hillside. Majority of the site will remain permeable and undisturbed to allow water to penetrate
naturally into the ground. The walls support the location of the mixed use structure and vehicular
access to minimize the amount of grading and redirect drainage flow into an existing drainage
course.

G. The project preserves surrounding native vegetation and mature trees and
supplements these elements with drought-tolerant landscaping which is compatible with and
enhances the rural character of the community, and landscaping provides a buffer or transition area
between private and public areas.

The location of the mixed-use structure minimizes lot disturbance by using an existing pad
that previously accommodated a stable and will require minimal grubbing and clearing of the site.
No mature trees will be eliminated as a result of the project. The project will incorporate
landscaping that has been approved by the Fire Department in conformance with its fire fuel
modification standards. The project also incorporates landscaping and planting in front of the
retaining walls to minimize their visual impact.

H. The project is sensitive and not detrimental to the convenient and safe movement
of pedestrians and vehicles.

The project will not change the on- and off-site circulation patterns. The location of the
mixed use structure uses existing access that previously provided access to a stable. The access
will be improved to accommodate vehicular access to the required garage. The primary access to
the site will remain in the same location and will be widened to 20 feet to accommodate emergency
fire vehicles. The retaining walls will help guide drivers and pedestrians to different uses located
on the site.

l. The project conforms to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality
Act. The project has been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and is

65277.00021\33806589.1

79



categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Section 15304 (Minor Alterations
to Land) of the CEQA Guidelines, which exempts minor alterations in the condition of land,
including but not limited to grading on land with a slope of less than 10 percent. The grading taking
place on the property is on land with a slope of less than 10 percent to account for the mixed use
structure and widening of the driveway to 20 feet which requires two walls. The project has been
determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and is categorically exempt from
the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures) of the CEQA Guidelines, which exempts accessory structures including garages,
carports, patios, swimming pools, and fences. The mixed use structure and two walls one, of which
has two sections up to 4 feet high totaling 140 feet long and the second of which is a 6 feet high
by 64 feet long, similarly qualify as construction of small structures.

Section 6. The Rolling Hills Municipal Code require a Conditional Use Permit for a
project a mixed use structure pursuant to RHMC Section 17.16.040(A)(3) subject to certain
conditions pursuant to RHMC Section 17.16.210(A)(6). The project proposes to construct a new
mixed use structure consisting of a 650 square foot detached garage and 750 square foot recreation
room. The Planning Commission makes the following findings:

A That the proposed conditional use (a mixed use structure) is consistent with the
General Plan. The mixed use structure consisting of a 650 square foot detached garage and 750
square foot recreation room is consistent with similar uses in the community and is a permitted use
with a CUP. Although the mixed use structure requires a variance to allow it in the front yard, the
positioning of the mixed use structure will be located where a previous stable was located.
Therefore, it will not change the existing configuration of the structures on the lot and will
minimize the amount of disturbance on the lot. Further, adequate area remains on the property to
construct a stable and corral in the future. Lastly, the proposed structure is tucked into the hillside
at a lower pad elevation than the existing residence thus, it is partially screened by the natural
terrain of the site and additional landscaping will minimize visual impact from public view.

B. That the nature, condition and development of adjacent uses, buildings and
structures have been considered, and that the use will not adversely affect or be materially
detrimental to these adjacent uses, building or structures. The mixed use structure will be on a
lower pad than the residence and is almost 200 feet from nearby residences so that the structure
will not impact the privacy of surrounding neighbors. Due to the existing development, location,
and configuration of the residence, the Applicants are limited in where a garage could be
constructed. Due to the location of the existing driveway, it is impossible to construct a garage on
the other side of the residence. In addition, the proposed size and height of the mixed use structure
blends in with the scale of the existing development in the neighborhood. The proposed grading
required to construct the mixed-use is minimized by locating the structure on a previously graded
pad and with existing access to the pad.

C. That the site for the proposed conditional use is of adequate size and shape to
accommodate the use and buildings proposed. The mixed use structure is located on the existing
secondary building pad, which is at a lower elevation than the primary building pad. Although the
secondary pad will need to be expanded to accommodate the required vehicle turning radius in
front of the garage, it is the only area that will cause the least disturbance to the natural terrain of
the site. Placing the proposed mixed used in another location will result in significant grading of

65277.00021\33806589.1

80



the hillside and will most likely require higher retaining walls to support and stabilize the cut and
fill. The current site is already developed with the existing secondary building pad and the existing
access which help minimize grading and allow for shorter walls.

D. That the proposed conditional use complies with all applicable development
standards of the zone district. The mixed use structure complies with all applicable development
standards of the zone district as approved by this Resolution. Although the mixed use structure
requires a variance to allow it in the front yard, the positioning of a majority of the mixed use
structure will be located where a previous stable was located. Therefore, it will not change the
existing configuration of the structures on the lot and will minimize the amount of disturbance on
the lot. The proposed location was previously used for a stable and access to the stable. Thus, the
project causes minimal impact to the previously disturbed site. Even with the additional grading,
the project complies with the code requirement as to disturbance on the lot.

E. That the proposed use is consistent with the portions of the Los Angeles County
Hazardous Waste Management Plan relating to siting and siting criteria for hazardous waste
facilities because the project site is not listed on the current State of California Hazardous Waste
and Substances Sites List.

F. That the proposed conditional use observes the spirit and intent of this title. The
zoning code requires a minimum of a two-car garage. The construction of the mixed use structure
allows the Applicants the ability to meet this requirement. Construction of the mixed use structure
in the front yard, allows the Applicants to minimize the amount of grading on the lot. Even with
the construction of the mixed use structure, there is sufficient set aside area on the property for a
future stable and corral. Allowing the mixed-use would allow the applicant the same rights to
amenities enjoyed by other residents in the community.

Section 7. The Rolling Hills Municipal Code requires a Variance for a mixed use
structure that projects into the front yard pursuant to RHMC Sections 17.16.210(A)(6) and
17.12.250, for a wall that projects into the front yard pursuant to RHMC Section 17.16.190(F), and
for a wall that exceeds five feet in height pursuant to RHMC Section 17.16.190(F). The project
proposes to locate a mixed use structure partially in front yard area, to construct a wall that extends
down slope of the driveway into the front yard, and to construct a wall over the maximum 5 foot
limitation along the mixed use structure. The Planning Commission makes the following findings:

A. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable
to the property that do not apply generally to other properties in the same vicinity and zone. The
lot is unique in that it is a landlocked lot and takes access over another property. It does not front
any street. The existence of two Flood Hazard Areas on the property, one along the front (50 feet
in depth) and one along the rear (40 feet in depth) dictate the determination of the setbacks.

The mixed use structure exceeds the leading edge of the house and thus requires a variance.
The proposed location of the mixed use is the most viable location in that it will cause the least
amount of grading and disturbance on site. The proposed location is where a previous stable was
located. The location of the mixed use structure will preserve nearly all of the existing open space
of the property and afford space for a future stable and corral. The existing pad has existing access
that will be widened to meet vehicular access requirements. Due to the widening of the driveway
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to accommodate Fire Department access and vehicular access to the garage, retaining walls will
be needed to stabilize and support the proposed cut and fill. To accommodate the location of the
mixed use structure and widening of the driveway to meet code requirements, one retaining wall
requires projection into the front yard while the other retaining wall requires height above 5 feet.
The walls be screened with landscaping to minimize visual impact to surrounding properties, the
trail, and land conservancy site. The six-foot high walls will be located behind the mixed-use and
will not be seen.

B. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial
property rights possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and zone but which is denied the
property in question;

The mixed use structure location is the most viable location because it is currently a graded
pad with existing access to the site. The mixed-use location will help preserve the natural terrain
of the rest of the site. Relocating the mixed-use at a different location will cause significant grading
due to the natural topography of the site and will result in higher retaining walls and could
potentially cause drainage flow to change. The current location minimizes the heights of the
retaining walls from a few inches to six feet, with the highest points being hidden from view behind
the mixed-use structure. The location of the mixed use structure and location and height of the
retaining walls are necessary to protect the undeveloped portion of the property while allowing the
Applicants to meet code requirements relating to the two-car garage and 20 foot wide driveway.

C. That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity;

The location of the mixed-use structure in the front yard and into the hillside will protect
the undeveloped portion of the property and will minimize disturbance on site, which provides
benefits to other nearby properties. The retaining walls allow proper access to the mixed use
structure and widening of the driveway. The widening of the driveway to allow proper Fire
Department access in the event of an emergency which will benefit the site and surrounding sites.
The retaining walls will be screened and will not have any adverse impacts to public welfare or
cause injury to the other properties or improvements within the vicinity. The mixed use structure
and retaining walls will be constructed according to the Building Code.

D. That in granting the variance, the spirit and intent of this title will be observed,;

The granting of relief from the code will allow the applicant to enjoy the same rights
enjoyed by other residents in the community. Many of the development in the City have approved
mixed-use structures. The garage is required by code to serve the existing residence. In order to
construct the mixed-use structure, Fire and Building Code compliant driveways are needed. To
meet these code requirements, Applicants must construct a wall that projects into the front yard
and a wall that exceeds 5 feet. To minimize visual impact of the walls, Applicants will landscape
the front of the walls to help improve aesthetics.

E. That the variance does not grant special privilege to the applicant;

The location of the mixed use structure and location of the wall in the front yard and the
height of the wall above 5 feet allow Applicants to enjoy the same rights as other residents of the
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community. The mixed-use structure consisting of a three-car garage and recreation room are
amenities that many residents in the community have on their properties. The two-car garage is a
required by code. The only viable place to have the garage/mixed-use is the proposed location.
The proposed location results in the least disturbance to the site while allowing other required uses
(i.e., the stable and corral) to occur in the future. The retaining walls are necessary to build the
mixed-use structure and to allow access to emergency responders. The natural topography limit
the buildable area on site and the use of the secondary pad allows for minimal disturbance that will
preserve the natural terrain of the site.

F. That the variance is consistent with the portions of the County of Los Angeles
Hazardous Waste Management Plan relating to siting and siting criteria for hazardous waste
facilities because the project site is not listed on the current State of California Hazardous Waste
and Substances Sites List.

G. That the variance request is consistent with the general plan of the City of Rolling
Hills.

The mixed-use structure and required retaining walls comply with the vision of the general
plan. The mixed use structure and walls preserve the rural character of the City. The mixed-use
structure is 1,400 square feet and 13.5 feet in height. The mass and scale of the structure are
consistent with the neighborhood character. Being tucked into the hillside on a lower pad provide
screening from adjacent properties. The retaining walls are required to allow fire access to the
site and vehicular access to the proposed garage. One retaining wall will project into the front
yard and ranges from a few inches to 4 feet high. The second retaining wall ranges from a few
inches to a maximum six feet high. The highest portions of the mixed-use retaining wall will not
be visible because it will be located behind the mixed-use. The visible portions of the walls will
be screened with landscaping. The location of the mixed use will cause the least disturbance to
the natural terrain thus preserving the natural grade and drainage in the area.

Section 8. Based upon the foregoing findings of this Resolution, the Planning
Commission hereby approves the Site Plan Review for grading of 390 cubic yards of cut and 390
cubic yards of fill and retaining walls one of which has two sections that are 4 feet high totaling
approximately 140 linear feet and the second of which is a 6-foot high by approximately 64 foot
long wall, a Conditional Use Permit for construction of a 1,400 square foot mixed use structure to
contain a 650 square-foot garage and 750 square-foot recreation room, and Variances to locate the
mixed use structure partially in front yard area, to construct a four-foot high wall that extends down
slope of the driveway into the front yard, and to construct a retaining wall over the maximum 5-
foot limitation as part of the mixed use structure subject to the following conditions:

A The Site Plan, CUP and Variances approvals shall expire within two years from the
effective date of approval if grading or construction has not commenced within two years of the
approval as defined in RHMC 88 17.46.080, 17.42.070, 17.38.070, respectively, unless otherwise
extended pursuant to the requirements of those code sections.

B. If any condition of this Resolution is violated, the entitlement granted by this
Resolution shall be suspended and the privileges granted hereunder shall lapse and upon receipt of
written notice from the City, all construction work being performed on the subject property shall
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immediately cease, other than work determined by the City Manager or his/her designee required
to cure the violation. The suspension and stop work order will be lifted once the Applicants cures
the violation to the satisfaction of the City Manager or his/her designee. In the event that the
Applicant disputes the City Manager or his/her designee’s determination that a violation exists or
disputes how the violation must be cured, the Applicant may request a hearing before the City
Council. The hearing shall be scheduled at the next regular meeting of the City Council for which
the agenda has not yet been posted; the Applicant shall be provided written notice of the hearing.
The stop work order shall remain in effect during the pendency of the hearing. The City Council
shall make a determination as to whether a violation of this Resolution has occurred. If the Council
determines that a violation has not occurred or has been cured by the time of the hearing, the
Council will lift the suspension and the stop work order. If the Council determines that a violation
has occurred and has not yet been cured, the Council shall provide the Applicant with a deadline
to cure the violation; no construction work shall be performed on the property until and unless the
violation is cured by the deadline, other than work designated by the Council to accomplish the
cure. If the violation is not cured by the deadline, the Council may either extend the deadline at
the Applicant’s request or schedule a hearing for the revocation of the entitlements granted by this
Resolution pursuant to RHMC Chapter 17.58.

C. All requirements of the Building Code and the Zoning Ordinance including outdoor
lighting requirements, roofing material requirements, stable and corral area set aside requirements
and all other requirements of the zone in which the subject property is located must be complied
with, unless otherwise set forth in this approval.

D. The project shall be developed and maintained in substantial conformance with the
Site Plan on file in the City Planning Department dated March 4, 2021 or as may be further
amended and approved by the Los Angeles County Building Department, the City’s Community
Services and Planning Director, or Planning Commission pursuant to Section 17.38.065,
17.42.065, and 17.46.070.

E. The mixed-use structure shall not exceed 1,400 square feet as measured from the
outside walls, and may contain a not to exceed 650 square foot garage and not to exceed 750 square
foot recreation room. The mixed-use structure may not exceed 13.5 feet in height, and is further
subject to the following conditions:

a. Vehicular access to the mixed-use structure shall not occur within an easement or
within twenty-five feet of the side or rear lot line. The vehicular access, past the
main residential access, shall be a minimum of 12 feet wide with roughened surface
for equestrian passage, and a not to exceed 3 foot retaining wall and a 3 foot railing
or three-rail fence along the south side of the driveway.

b. That portion of the structure designed or intended to be used for a garage, shall be
separated by an interior common wall from the portion of the structure used as a
recreational use. The interior common wall shall be constructed in the same manner
as found in attached townhouse construction. No access from the interior of the
portion used for a garage to the interior of the portion used for the other use shall
be permitted;
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C. For the portion of the structure intended to be used as a garage, there shall be no
sleeping quarters, occupancy or tenancy, kitchen or kitchen facilities in any portion
of the detached mixed-use structure. However, the following may be allowed in the
recreation room: a sink, microwave, hot plate and under a counter refrigerator.

d. Where the garage or the recreation room as specified on the approved plan is
converted to another use, or if the proportions of any approved use is changed
without required approvals, the permit granting the mixed use structure may be
revoked, pursuant to Chapter 17.58, and the structure shall be removed at the cost
of the property owner.

e. If any conditions of the permit are violated, or if any law, statute or ordinance is
violated, the permit may be revoked and the privileges granted by the permit shall
lapse, provided that the Applicants have been given written notice to cease such
violation and have failed to do so for a period of thirty days, and further provided
that the Applicants have been given an opportunity for a hearing.

F. The driveway shall not exceed 20 feet in width. The wall, which will be constructed
along the western portion of the main driveway, shall not exceed 4 feet in height at any one point
and 140 feet long. The wall, which will be constructed as part of the mixed-use, shall not exceed
6 feet in height at any one point and 64 feet long. If required by the Building and Safety
Department, a rail or other type of fence may be constructed on top of the retaining wall for safety
of cars and pedestrians. In addition to County Building and Safety, access to the project shall be
reviewed and approved by the Fire Department.

G. There shall be a minimum of 8’3" distance from the outer edge of the recreation
room to the top of the slope, for safe passage to the area of a future stable and corral. The retaining
wall behind the structure shall not exceed 6 feet in height and 64 feet in length.

H. There shall be a minimum of 25-foot back up area from the garage portion of the
mixed-use structure.

l. All utility lines serving the mixed-use structure and the residence shall be placed
underground.

J. Structural lot coverage shall not exceed 8,257 square feet or 11.0% in conformance
with lot coverage limitations of the Zoning Ordinance.

K. Total lot coverage of structures and paved areas shall not exceed 18,767 square feet
or 25.5% in conformance with lot coverage limitations of the Zoning Ordinance.

L. The disturbed area of the lot shall not exceed 28,050 square feet or 37.9%, which
is in conformance with 40% maximum lot disturbance limitations.

M. Residential building pad coverage on the 15,520 square foot building pad shall not
exceed 6,105 square feet or 39.3%. The coverage on the 4,984 square foot garage/stable building
pad shall not exceed 1,850 square feet or 37.4%, which includes the future stable.
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N. Grading for this project shall not exceed 390 cubic yards of cut and 390 cubic yards
of fill and shall be balanced on site.

0. The property on which the project is located shall contain a set aside area to provide
an area meeting all standards for a stable, corral with access thereto as is shown on the plan dated
March 4, 2021.

P. 65% of the demolition and construction materials shall be recycled/diverted. Prior
to granting a final inspection, verification to be submitted to staff regarding the amount of
recycled/diverted material and where it was taken on forms provided by the City. The hauling
company shall obtain a hauling permit and pay the applicable fees. The applicant shall apply for a
Construction and Demolition Debris permit if clearing, grubbing and demolition will take place
prior to issuance of the Final Planning Approval.

Q. Throughout the construction process the easterly property line along the driveway
shall be staked and no construction or grading shall take place beyond the property line.

R. No irrigation or drainage device may be located on a property in such a manner as
to contribute to erosion or in any way adversely affect easements, natural drainage course or a trail.
Drainage for this project shall be approved by the Building and Safety Department.

S. All graded areas shall be landscaped. Landscaping shall be designed using native
plants, shrubs and trees. Any new trees and shrubs planned to be planted in conjunction with this
project shall, at maturity, not be higher than the ridge height of the mixed-use structure. No plants
shall be planted, which would result in a hedge like screen.

T. The landscaping shall be subject to the requirements of the City’s Water Efficient
Landscape Ordinance, (Chapter 13.18 of the RHMC), and shall be submitted to the City prior to
obtaining a grading permit. .

U. There exists a 50-foot Flood Hazard Area along the southern property line and a
40-foot Hoed Hazard Area along the northern property line on subject property. No construction,
grading, or any other construction activity may take place in these Flood Hazard Areas unless
approved by the Building and Safety Department and other appropriate agencies. There shall be
no dumping of debris, trees, or any other flatters into the canyons and flood hazard areas.

V. During construction, dust control measures shall be used to stabilize the soil from
wind erosion and reduce dust and objectionable odors generated by construction activities in
accordance with South Coast Air Quality Management District, Los Angeles County and local
ordinances, and engineering practices.

W. During construction, activities shall conform with air quality management district
requirements, stormwater pollution prevention practices, county and local ordinances, and
engineering practices so that people and property are not exposed to undue vehicle trips, noise,
dust, objectionable odors, landslides, mudflows, erosion, or land subsidence.

65277.00021\33806589.1

86



X. During construction, to the extent feasible, all parking shall take place on the project
site, but if necessary, any overflow parking may take place within the nearby roadway easements,
without blocking access to and over the common driveway to the residences adjacent thereto.

Y. The Applicants shall be responsible for keeping the common access roadway in
good condition during the entire construction process and shall, at their sole expense, make
necessary repairs to the common access roadway should any damage occur during construction of
their project.

Z. During construction, the Applicants shall be required to schedule and regulate
construction and related traffic noise throughout the day between the hours of 7 AM and 6 PM,
Monday through Saturday only, when construction and mechanical equipment noise is permitted,
S0 as not to interfere with the quiet residential environment of the City of Rolling Hills.

AA. Ifanabove ground drainage design is utilized, it shall be designed in such a manner
as not to cross over any equestrian trails. Any drainage system shall not discharge water onto a
trail, shall incorporate earth tone colors, including in the design of the dissipater and be screened
from any trail and neighbors views to the maximum extent practicable, without impairing the
function of the drain system.

BB.  The contractor shall not use tools that could produce a spark, including for clearing
and grubbing, during red flag warning conditions. Weather conditions can be found at:
http://www.wrh.noaa.gov/lox/main.php?suite=safety&page=hazard_definitions#FIRE. It is
the sole responsibility of the property owner and/or his/her contractor to monitor the red flag
warning conditions. Should a red flag warning be declared and if work is to be conducted on the
property, the contractor shall have readily available fire distinguisher.

CC. The Applicants shall be required to conform with the Regional Water Quality
Control Board and County Public Works Department Best Management Practices (BMP’s)
requirements related to solid waste, drainage, cisterns, and storm water drainage facilities
management and to the City’s Low Impact development Ordinance (LID), if applicable. Further
the Applicants shall be required to conform to the County Health Department requirements for a
septic system.

DD. Prior to finaling of the project an *“as graded” and “as constructed” plans and
certifications, including certifications of ridgelines of the structures, shall be provided to the
Planning Department and the Building Department to ascertain that the completed project is in
compliance with the approved plans. In addition, any modifications made to the project during
construction, shall be depicted on the “as built/as graded” plan and one hardcopy and one electronic
copy shall be submitted to the Planning Department prior to issuance of the Final Certificate of
Occupancy.

EE. The project shall be reviewed and approved by the Rolling Hills Community
Association Architectural Review Committee prior to the issuance of any permits.

FF.  The working drawings submitted to the County Department of Building and Safety
for plan check review shall conform to the development plan described in Condition D.
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GG.  Prior to submittal of final plans to the Building Department for issuance of grading
and/or building permits, the plans for the project shall be submitted to staff for verification that the
final plans are in compliance with the plans approved by the Planning Commission

HH.  Prior to the issuance of building or grading permits, Applicant shall execute an
Affidavit of Acceptance of all conditions of this permit pursuant to Zoning Ordinance, or the
approval shall not be effective. The affidavit shall be recorded together with the Resolution against
the Property. Applicants shall be and remain in compliance with all conditions of this permit.

Il. Prior to finaling of the project an “as graded” and “as constructed” plans and
certifications, including certifications of ridgelines of the structures, shall be provided to the
Planning Department and the Building Department to ascertain that the completed project is in
compliance with the approved plans. In addition, any modifications made to the project during
construction, shall be depicted on the *“as built/as graded” plan.

JJ. The applicant shall comply with the Requirements of the Fire Department for
access, water flow and fire fuel modification prior to issuance of the Building permit.

KK. The conditions of approval enumerated in this Resolution shall be printed on the front
sheet of the development plans and shall be available at the site at all times.

LL. Before construction, Applicants shall clear the property of any dead or alive
tumbleweed or dead tree, shrub, palm frond or other plant.

MM. Applicants shall remove the temporary construction fence on the site and obtain a
permit for a new temporary construction fence pursuant to RHMC Section 17.48.040. Such fence
shall not be placed beyond Applicants’ property line.

NN. Throughout the construction process, no construction shall take place beyond the
property line.

00. Applicants shall indemnify, protect, defend, and hold the City, and/or any of its
officials, officers, employees, agents, departments, agencies, authorized volunteers and
instrumentalities thereof, harmless from any and all claims, demands, lawsuits, writs of mandamus,
and other actions and proceedings (whether legal, equitable, declaratory, administrative or
adjudicatory in nature), and alternative dispute resolution procedures (including, but not limited to
arbitrations, mediations, and other such procedures), judgments, orders, and decisions (collectively
“Actions™), brought against the City, and/or any of its officials, officers, employees, agents,
departments, agencies, and instrumentalities thereof, that challenge, attack, or seek to modify, set
aside, void, or annul, any action of, or any permit or approval issued by the City and/or any of its
officials, officers, employees, agents, departments, agencies, and instrumentalities thereof
(including actions approved by the voters of the City) for or concerning the project, whether such
Actions are brought under the California Environmental Quality Act, the Planning and Zoning
Law, the Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1085 or 1094.5, or any other federal, state, or local
constitution, statute, law, ordinance, charter, rule, requlation, or any decision of a court of
competent jurisdiction. It is expressly agreed that the City shall have the right to approve, which
approval will not be unreasonably withheld, the legal counsel providing the City’s defense, and
that applicant shall reimburse City for any costs and expenses directly and necessarily incurred by
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the City in the course of the defense. City shall promptly notify the applicant of any Action brought
and City shall cooperate with applicant in the defense of the Action.

PP. Prior to building plan review submittal, applicants shall provide revised plans showing
location of stable and corral on the mixed use pad.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 30TH DAY OF MARCH 2021.

BRAD CHELF, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

ELAINE JENG, ACTING CITY CLERK
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ) 88
CITY OF ROLLING HILLS )

I certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 2021-04 entitled:

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
ROLLING HILLS GRANTING APPROVAL FOR SITE PLAN REVIEW FOR
GRADING AND TWO WALLS ABOVE THREE FEET; A CONDITIONAL
USE PERMIT FOR A DETACHED MIXED-USE STRUCTURE; VARIANCES
TO LOCATE THE MIXED-USE STRUCTURE PARTIALLY IN THE FRONT
YARD AREA AND TO ALLOW A WALL ALONG THE DRIVEWAY AND
BEHIND THE PROPOSED MIXED-USE STRUCTURE TO EXCEED FIVE
FEET ON A LOT LOCATED AT 24 CINCHRING ROAD (LOT 18-3-CH),
ROLLING HILLS, CA, (NAKAMURA). PROJECT HAS BEEN DETERMINED
TO BE EXEMPT FROM CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
PURSUANT TO SECTION 15303 (NEW CONSTRUCTION).

was approved and adopted at an adjourned regular meeting of the Planning Commission on
March 30, 2021 by the following roll call vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

and in compliance with the laws of California was posted at the following:

Administrative Officer

ACTING CITY CLERK
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